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CAÑON CITY US 50 ACCESS CONTOL PLAN 
ANSWERS TO FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS 

 
What is an Access?  
An access, as related to roadways, is a location where vehicles, bicycles, or pedestrians may enter 
and/or exit a roadway.  Access may be public, such as a City street, or private, such as a driveway to a 
business or residence.  Every property owner has the right of reasonable access to the general street 
system.    

Why is access management beneficial? 
Access management benefits communities by preserving and improving traffic operations along the 
State’s most critical highways. Over the long term, efficiently managing existing roadways costs less than 
continually investing in capital improvements.  Applying access management techniques can increase 
capacity on a highway by 20% to 40%.  

Access management also has tremendous safety benefits.  Studies have shown a 30% to 60% reduction 
in accidents on roadways where access management techniques are implemented.  

The reduction in vehicle conflicts has the added benefit of improving traffic flow, reducing travel times, 
increasing fuel efficiency and contributing less to air pollution. Access management is also good for 
business, providing safe access to customers and retaining more of a community’s original market area. 

What is an Access Control Plan?  
An access plan provides a unified vision of the future access needs for a particular roadway corridor. 
Generally, access plans seek a balance between state and local transportation objectives.  The goal is to 
define safe and effective access to support the economic viability of the corridor, while preserving the 
functionality of the highway as a through roadway. 

An access plan defines existing and future access locations and configurations, with consideration for 
spacing, traffic movements, circulation, and alternative access opportunities. The plan does not define 
specific capacity improvements, off-network improvements, or specific funding sources for access 
improvements.  It is a long-range planning document that identifies access conditions that will be 
implemented as highway and land-use characteristics change.  

Once an Access Control Plan is adopted, all action taken in regard to access must be in conformance 
with the Plan and State Highway Access Code design standards.  Modifications to the plan must be 
approved by Cañon City and CDOT.  

Why adopt this Access Control Plan?  
This Access Control Plan is required by CDOT in order to implement Cañon City’s Corridor Plan.  The 
Corridor Plan, adopted by City Council in August 2015, details the City’s vision for enhancing the US 50 
corridor.  A key component of the East Cañon District of the Corridor Plan is the elimination of the 
frontage road along the north side of US 50.  This allows easier highway access for businesses, new 
multi-modal facilities, and better traffic operations. 

How is the Access Control Plan implemented? 
Prior to implementation of the Corridor Plan, Access Control will be implemented in the following cases: 
 

1. Redevelopment that increases traffic by 20% or more 
2. Publicly funded project by the City or CDOT 
3. Development of safety or operational issues 



CAÑON CITY US 50 ACCESS CONTOL PLAN 
ANSWERS TO FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS 

 
If redevelopment occurs prior to the construction of the East Cañon Corridor Plan, access to the frontage 
road will be consistent with the Access Control Plan. 

Who is sponsoring the US 50 Access Control Plan?  
Cañon City and CDOT are jointly sponsoring the US 50 Access Control Plan.  Stolfus & Associates, Inc. 
is leading the development of the Plan. 

What area does the project include? 
The Access Control Plan study area covers approximately 1.5 miles of US 50 from 15th Street to the 
Abbey access. 

How long will it take to complete the Access Control Plan? 
The Cañon City US 50 Access Control Plan project began in November 2017.  Development of the 
Access Control Plan recommendations will take approximately one year.  Once the Plan has been 
completed, City officials and CDOT will formally adopt the plan through an Intergovernmental Agreement.  
Adoption is expected in October 2018. 

How can I get more information about the project?  
Visit the City’s website at http://www.canoncity.org/ or contact one of the project team representatives: 
 
 
Adam Lancaster, PE, CFM 
City Engineer 
PO Box 1460 
Cañon City, CO 81215 
Phone: 719-269-9011 
atlancaster@canoncity.org  

Valerie Sword 
Permit Unit Manager 
CDOT – Region 2 
905 Erie 
PO Box 536 
Pueblo, CO 81002 
Phone: 719-546-5407 
valerie.sword@state.co.us  

Andrew Amend, PE, PTOE 
Consultant Project Manager 
Stolfus & Associates, Inc. 
5690 DTC Boulevard, Suite 560E 
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
Phone: 303-221-2330 
andrew@stolfusandassociates.com 

 

 
 
 

http://www.canoncity.org/
mailto:atlancaster@canoncity.org
mailto:valerie.sword@state.co.us
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Please accept the attached comment about the US 50 Access Control Plan.  These 
comments are based on the information I got at the Open House on April 26. 

Carol Dunn, resident in the project area 

380 Barrett Ave. 

Cañon City, CO  81212 

carolld380@gmail.com 

 

CAÑON CITY US 50 ACCESS CONTROL PLAN 

Thank you for this opportunity to comment on the proposed plan for Highway 50 access 
through East Cañon.  My residence is on Barrett Ave. I have lived in this house for 50 
years.  I remember when Barrett was a dirt street with no houses between us and the 
Pepsi warehouse. We have seen many changes with the increase in traffic and 
population of Cañon City.  It is time for changes along Fremont Drive and I hope that 
citizen’s comments, including mine, will give the City and CDOT insight into the best 
way to improve traffic flow without affecting the businesses along the route or the 
citizens who must use the route in this neighborhood. 

RIGHT ON-RIGHT OFF STREETS such as Barrett 

       In order to get Highway 50 going east and not being able to turn left , one will need 
to go on surface streets to Cherry then either to Orchard or Reynolds stoplights.  This 
necessity is going to put a strain on the surface streets in this area, many of which are 
already narrow with no curb, gutter or sidewalk.  Pedestrians on streets such as 
Greydene and Reynolds are already in danger of being hit when two cars meet in a 
narrow part of the street.  These streets are also in bad condition with potholes and 
damaged shoulders.   More traffic can only make things worse. 

PROPOSED STREET BETWEEN GREYDENE AND BARRETT 

     How will this access be paid for through private property?  Will the landowners be 
compensated for their hay crop which they harvest 2-3 times during the year?  Will 
eminent domain be exercised?  Will the Madone property be compensated for a road 
running so close to the house?   

BUSINESS LOSSES 

As owner of Hilltop Market and the properties at 1407, 1409 and 1417 South Ninth 
Street, I can speak to the CDOT process of planning on paper and how the final results 

mailto:carolld380@gmail.com


may be very different as a result of a breakdown in communication between ordinary 
business people and the engineering/construction team at CDOT. As the project on 
South Ninth progressed, it became apparent that the drainage plan would leave the 
Hilltop parking lot much higher above the road than it had been, affecting both access 
points to our parking lot.  A heated discussion between my partner and son-in-law, Brian 
Dieter, and the engineer ensued.  Our concerns were ignored. 

At the end of the project our ingress driveway on the south side of the building ended up 
at almost a 45 degree slope. Customers entering this access slowed down so much that 
traffic was often impeded.  During snow storms, the driveway became a slick mountain 
to climb for many vehicles.   

Because of the struggle to get through construction, our customers altered their 
shopping habits.  When the construction was finished, altering access both to our south 
parking lot and virtually destroying the north parking area, our business volume never 
came back.  We know there were other market factors involved in our closing the 
business in January 2018, but the changes to our access and parking was certainly a 
provable factor.  

I would caution business owners and building owners along the proposed route to take 
into the consideration the effect on their customers and thus their bottom line of the 
“inconvenience factor” when access points are changed. The ease of getting in your 
front door after the changes may be a “make or break” decision for your business. 

LIGHTING 
For many years I have asked anyone I could get to stand still, City Council, CDOT, 
County Commissioners, to PLEASE provide better lighting in the Highway 50 corridor.  I 
have traveled those roads in every kind of weather and time of day.  The surface of the 
highway reflects just enough light to make it black and the highway markings hard to 
see.  Pedestrian crosswalks are only at the major intersections, of course, and people 
do NOT go to those crosswalks.  Instead they cross Highway 50 south of Cottonwood 
and Diamond, then cross Fremont Drive to go to McDonalds, the Tobacco Corner and 
the  Bottle Shoppe.  At night it is impossible to see pedestrians along that stretch of 
road.  Bicycle riders going with traffic in that narrow area have nearly been hit several 
times.   
 
Please consider as you go forward with this project that adequate lighting for such a 
large area is essential.  I have been told that Black Hills has funds which may be used 
for public projects such as this improvement and certainly should provide the moneys if 
possible. 
 
Thank you again for taking my comment. 



Carol Dunn, resident in the project area 
380 Barrett Ave. 
Cañon City, CO  81212 
carolld380@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Open House #2 
August 16, 2018 



CAÑON CITY US 50 ACCESS CONTOL PLAN 
ANSWERS TO FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS 

 
What is an Access?  
An access is a location where vehicles, bicycles, or pedestrians may enter and/or exit a roadway.  
Access may be public, such as a City street, or private, such as a driveway to a business or residence.  
Every property owner has the right of reasonable access to the general street system.    

What is an Access Control Plan?  
An access plan provides a unified vision of the future access needs for a particular roadway corridor. 
Generally, access plans seek a balance between state and local transportation objectives.  The goal is to 
define safe and effective access to support the economic viability of the corridor, while preserving the 
functionality of the highway as a through roadway. 

An access plan defines existing and future access locations and configurations, with consideration for 
spacing, traffic movements, circulation, and alternative access opportunities. It is a long-range planning 
document that identifies access conditions that will be implemented as highway and land-use 
characteristics change.  

Once an Access Control Plan is adopted, all action taken in regard to access must be in conformance 
with the Plan and State Highway Access Code design standards.  Modifications to the plan must be 
approved by Cañon City and CDOT.  

What is the US 50 Corridor Plan? 

Adopted by City Council in August 2015, the US 50 Corridor Plan defines a long-range vision for US 50 
through Canon City.  In the plan’s East Cañon District, the Fremont Drive frontage road along the north 
side of US 50 is eliminated. This will provide the following benefits:  

• convenient and direct access to businesses from the highway 
• pedestrian/bike-friendly facilities 
• elimination of safety risks on Fremont Drive 
• safer and more efficient signalized intersections 
• utilization of the frontage road right-of-way for public or private benefit  
• improved corridor aesthetics 

 
Why adopt this Access Control Plan?  
This Access Control Plan is required by CDOT in order to implement Cañon City’s US 50 Corridor Plan.  
Access control will benefit Cañon City by improving safety and preserving traffic operations along US 50.  
Access control is also good for business, providing safe access for customers and retaining more of a 
community’s original market area.  As redevelopment occurs along the corridor. the Access Control Plan 
will provide clarity on future access. 

With the raised median, how do I access businesses on the opposite side of the 
highway?  

Drivers have two ways of accessing businesses on the opposite side of US 50.  City streets can be used 
to circulate back to signalized intersections or drivers can safely make U-turns at various points along the 
corridor.  Studies have shown that making U-turns is safer and more efficient than making direct left-
turns onto the highway since drivers only have to find a gap in one direction of travel rather than in two. 



CAÑON CITY US 50 ACCESS CONTOL PLAN 
ANSWERS TO FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS 

 
How is the Access Control Plan implemented? 
Prior to implementation of the Corridor Plan, Access Control will be implemented in the following cases: 
 

1. Redevelopment of a property that increases traffic by 20% or more, as required by the City’s Site 
Plan Development Process. 

2. Publicly funded project by the City or CDOT 
3. Development of safety or operational issues 

 
If redevelopment occurs prior to the construction of the East Cañon Corridor Plan, access to the frontage 
road will be consistent with the Access Control Plan. 

Who is sponsoring the US 50 Access Control Plan?  
Cañon City and CDOT are jointly sponsoring the US 50 Access Control Plan.  Stolfus & Associates, Inc. 
is leading the development of the Plan. 

How long will it take to complete the Access Control Plan? 
The Cañon City US 50 Access Control Plan project began in November 2017.  Development of the 
Access Control Plan recommendations will take approximately one year.  Once the Plan has been 
completed, City officials and CDOT will formally adopt the plan through an Intergovernmental Agreement.  
expected in October 2018. 

What happens after the Access Control Plan is adopted? 

The Access Control Plan is just one step in the US 50 Corridor Plan implementation process.  Adoption 
of the Access Control Plan by City Council does not mean that construction on the corridor will begin. 
Devolution, design, and right-of-way acquisition must be completed prior to construction.  Each step in 
the implementation process is an individual entity.  There is no obligation to move on after a step is 
completed; however, in order to move on, all previous steps must be completed.  Funding has not yet 
been identified for the steps following the Access Control Plan. 

How can I get more information about the project?  
Visit the City’s website at http://www.canoncity.org/ or contact one of the project team representatives: 
 
 
Adam Lancaster, PE, CFM 
City Engineer 
PO Box 1460 
Cañon City, CO 81215 
Phone: 719-269-9011 
atlancaster@canoncity.org  

Valerie Sword 
Permit Unit Manager 
CDOT – Region 2 
905 Erie 
PO Box 536 
Pueblo, CO 81002 
Phone: 719-546-5407 
valerie.sword@state.co.us  

 

http://www.canoncity.org/
mailto:atlancaster@canoncity.org
mailto:valerie.sword@state.co.us
























APPENDIX B 

EXISTING ACCESS INVENTORY 

  



* Mile Posts defined based on control point established at US 50/15th St

* (Y/N) Width (Y/N) Size

1 279.22 US 50 S 15th St (south approach) PRS RT Sig. Full Movement Asphalt N N

2 279.22 US 50 S 15th St (north approach) PRS LT Sig. Full Movement Asphalt N N

4 279.34 Fremont Dr Walgreens BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt/Concrete N N PINE VIEW VILLAGE LLC

6a 279.39 Fremont Dr Multiple businesses BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N YELLICO MONA

6b 279.42 Fremont Dr Multiple businesses BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N YELLICO MONA

7 279.46 Fremont Dr City Market/Big R BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N CONNECTICUT-COLORADO III LLC

8 279.48 Fremont Dr City Market/Big R BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N
Y 215047

CONNECTICUT-COLORADO III LLC

9 279.52 Fremont Dr AutoZone/Hastings BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt/Concrete N N OXFORD FAMILY LLLP

10 279.54 Fremont Dr AutoZone/Hastings BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N OXFORD FAMILY LLLP

11 279.58 Fremont Dr AutoZone/Hastings BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt/Concrete N N OXFORD FAMILY LLLP

12 279.58 US 50 Rainbow Dr PRU RT Unsig. 3/4 Movement (Left-
in, Right-out for trucks) Asphalt N N

13 279.59 Fremont Dr Village Inn BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N OXFORD FAMILY LLLP/OXFORD L G

14 279.62 Fremont Dr N 19th St PRU RT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt/Concrete N N

15 279.63 Fremont Dr Subway BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N MC CALLISTER INVESTMENTS LLC

16 279.65 Fremont Dr Old Mission Mexican 
Restaurant BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N LUCERO JERRY

17 279.66 Fremont Dr Old Mission/America's Best 
Value Inn & Suites BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N LUCERO JERRY

20 279.69 Fremont Dr America's Best Value Inn & 
Suites BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N 1925 FREMONT DR TRUST

24 279.75 Fremont Dr Shell/Kwik Stop BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Concrete N N 2075 FREMONT DR LLC

25 279.78 US 50 N Orchard Ave (south 
approach) PRS RT Sig. Full Movement Asphalt N N? Railroad at-grade crossing across Orchard

26 279.78 Fremont 
Dr/US 50

N Orchard Ave (north 
approach) PRS LT Sig. Full Movement Concrete N N

27 279.82 Fremont Dr Bank of the San Juans BA LT Right-in, Left-in (no exit) Concrete N N GLACIER BANK

28 279.83 Fremont Dr Check Into Cash/Bunk House 
Burgers BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Concrete N N RINGMASTER LLC

29 279.85 Fremont Dr Bunk House 
Burgers/Advanced Weapons BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt/Concrete N N GOLOB LUCAS

30 279.87 Fremont Dr N Diamond Ave PRU LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N

31 279.88 Fremont Dr The Bargain Barn/Fresenius 
Medical Care BA LT Right-in, Left-in (no exit) Asphalt N N LORD MURIEL L & SHIRLEY R

32 279.89 Fremont Dr The Bargain Barn/Fresenius 
Medical Care BA LT Right-in, Left-in (no exit) Concrete N N LORD MURIEL L & SHIRLEY R

33 279.91 Fremont Dr Jimmy John's BA LT Right-out, Left-out (exit only) Concrete N N
Y 214075

MCD PROPERTIES LLC

34 279.92 Fremont Dr Jimmy John's/vacant building BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N MCD PROPERTIES LLC

35 279.93 Fremont Dr Vacant building BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N L & C CO

36 279.96 US 50 N Cottonwood Ave PRU RT Unsig. 3/4 Movement Asphalt N N Railroad at-grade crossing across Cottonwood

37 279.96 Fremont Dr N Cottonwood Ave PRU LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N Y 212014

Canon City ACP - Existing Access Point Inventory
15th St (MP 279.2) to east of Reynolds Ave (MP 280.7)

GateDescription Type Side               Existing Configuration Surface Material Cross CulvertRoad Field NotesExisting Condition CommentsAccess 
ID No.

Mile Post Access 
Permit Owner



* Mile Posts defined based on control point established at US 50/15th St

* (Y/N) Width (Y/N) Size

Canon City ACP - Existing Access Point Inventory
15th St (MP 279.2) to east of Reynolds Ave (MP 280.7)

GateDescription Type Side               Existing Configuration Surface Material Cross CulvertRoad Field NotesExisting Condition CommentsAccess 
ID No.

Mile Post Access 
Permit Owner

38 280.00 Fremont Dr McDonald's BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N?
212001 
WD /    

212002 Y
MC DONALD'S REAL ESTATE COMPANY

39 280.01 Fremont Dr Roller's Donuts and 
Pastries/Tobacco Corner BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt/Concrete N N Y 210032 JENSEN BRUCE C

40 280.03 Fremont Dr Roller's Donuts and 
Pastries/Tobacco Corner BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt/Concrete N N Y 210021 JENSEN BRUCE C

MP 280

41 280.05 Fremont Dr Del Rey Ave PRU LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N

42 280.06 Fremont Dr Bottle Shoppe Drive In Liquor BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt/Concrete/G
ravel N N SHARPER INVESTMENTS LLC

43 280.08 Fremont Dr Bottle Shoppe Drive In Liquor BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt/Concrete/G
ravel N N SHARPER INVESTMENTS LLC

44 280.11 Fremont Dr Credit Union of Colorado BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Concrete N N Y 210048 /    
213075

COLORADO STATE EMPLOYEES CRDIT 
UNION

45 280.14 US 50 Greydene Ave PRU RT Unsig. 3/4 Movement Asphalt N N? Railroad at-grade crossing across Greydene

46 280.14 Fremont Dr Greydene Ave PRU LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N Y 210047 / 
210048

47 280.17 Fremont Dr The Faricy Boys Ford/Vespa 
Canon BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Concrete N N JOF PROPERTIES LLC

48 280.19 Fremont Dr The Faricy Boys Ford/Vespa 
Canon BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Concrete N N JOF PROPERTIES LLC

49 280.20 Fremont Dr Barrett Dr PRU LT Unsig. Full Movement Concrete N N

50 280.25 Fremont Dr Field Ave PRU LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N

50.5 280.27 Fremont Dr Great Western Auto Sales BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Gravel N N MORNING SUN PROPERTIES LLC

51 280.28 Fremont Dr Great Western Auto Sales BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Concrete N N MORNING SUN PROPERTIES LLC

51.5 280.29 Fremont Dr Great Western Auto Sales BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Gravel N N MORNING SUN PROPERTIES LLC

52 280.30 Fremont Dr Burger King BA LT Right-out, Left-out (exit only) Asphalt N N BURGER KING CORP

53 280.33 Fremont Dr Burger King BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N BURGER KING CORP

54 280.35 US 50 N Raynolds Ave PRS RT Sig. Full Movement Asphalt N N Railroad at-grade crossing across Reynolds

55 280.35 Fremont 
Dr/US 50 N Raynolds Ave PRS LT Sig. Full Movement Asphalt N N

56 280.40 Fremont Dr Lindner Chevrolet BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Concrete N N LINDNER VERNON L

57a 280.43 Fremont Dr Lindner Chevrolet BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Concrete N N LINDNER VERNON L

58 280.68 US 50 E Main St PRU RT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N?

59 280.68 Fremont 
Dr/US 50 The Abbey BA LT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N C V 11 CANON CITY LLC

62 279.25 Rainbow Dr Canon City Tire and Service BA RT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N OXFORD L G & DOROTHY L

63 279.29 Rainbow Dr Multiple businesses BA RT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N WILSON JEFF A & M ELIZABETH

64 279.30 Rainbow Dr Multiple businesses BA RT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N MILLER ROBERT R & SHIRLEY Z 60% & 
ZABEL DANIEL C

65 279.37 Rainbow Dr Main St PRU RT Unsig. Full Movement Asphalt N N

66 279.51 Rainbow Dr Sears BA RT Unsig. Full Movement Gravel N N VAUGHAN JOHN D & DORLEEN M



* Mile Posts defined based on control point established at US 50/15th St

* (Y/N) Width (Y/N) Size

Canon City ACP - Existing Access Point Inventory
15th St (MP 279.2) to east of Reynolds Ave (MP 280.7)

GateDescription Type Side               Existing Configuration Surface Material Cross CulvertRoad Field NotesExisting Condition CommentsAccess 
ID No.

Mile Post Access 
Permit Owner

Access Type

Business/Commercial Access

Field Access

Residential Access

Public Road Signalized

Public Road Unsignalized

Private Road Unsignalized

Railroad crossing

Mile Post

Speed Limit

Legend

FA

PRU

PVRU

PRS

R

BA

Abbreviation Google Earth kmz color

Yellow

Green

Light Blue

Dark Blue

Red

SL

White

RR

Old Access Point

MP

Purple

Black

Pink

Orange



APPENDIX C 

CRASH HISTORY 

  



04/25/2018

  20180425140101Job #:

Location: 50A Begin: 279.25 End:281.10 From:01/01/2012 To:12/31/2016

Mainline All Accidents

General Summary of Crashes Report
DiExSys™ Roadway Safety Systems

Colorado Department of Transportation

PDO:    179
INJ:     53

FAT:      0

Total:    232

One Vehicle:     54
Two Vehicles:    166

Three or More:     12
Unknown:      0

:Killed     0
:Injured    79

On Road:    218

Other Non Collision:      1
Pedestrians:      2

Broadside:     27
Head On:      1
Rear End:    101

Sideswipe Same:     19
Sideswipe Opposite:      0

Approach Turn:     23
Overtaking Turn:      2

Parked Motor Vehicle:      2
Railway Vehicle:      0

Wild Animal:     34

Other Objects:      1
Unknown:      0

Total:    232

Total:    232

Bicycles:      1
Domestic Animal:      3

Fixed Objects:     13
Off Road:     14
Unknown:      0

Total:    232

Overturning:      2

Daylight:    150
Dawn or Dusk:     14
Dark - Lighted:     37

Dark - Unlighted:     31
Unknown:      0

Total:    232

None:    219
Rain:      7

Snow/Sleet/Hail:      6
Fog:      0

Unknown:      0

Total:    232

Dust:      0
Wind:      0

Dry:    217
Wet:      7

Muddy:      0
Snowy:      4

Unknown:      0

Total:    232

Icy:      3
Slushy:      1

Foreign Material:      0
With Road Treatment:      0

Mainline:    232
Ramps:      0

Unknown:      0

Total:    232

Passenger Car/Van:    107
Passenger Car/Van w/Trailer:      1

Pickup Truck/Utility Van:     43
Pickup Truck/Utility Van w/Trailer:      2

Unknown:      0

Total:    232

SUV:     60

Trucks > 10k lbs/Busses > 15 People:      5

Motorhome:      0

School Bus < 15 People:      0
Non School Bus < 15 People:      0

Motorcycle:      5

Motorized Bicycle:      0
Farm Equipment:      0

Hit and Run - Unknown:      6
Other:      2

Bicycle: 1

 Number of Vehicles 

 Severity 

 Location 

 Crash Type

 Road Conditions 

 Weather Conditions 

 Lighting Conditions 

 Mainline/Ramps/Frontage Rds

 Vehicle Types  Vehicle 1  Vehicle 2  Vehicle 3 

    76
     1
    49
     1

     0

   178

    45

     2

     0

     0
     1

     1

     0
     0
     1
     1

0

     5
     0
     5
     0

     0

    12

     2

     0

     0

     0
     0

     0

     0
     0
     0
     0

0

INJ:   0.82
FAT:   0.00 Total:   3.60

 Crash Rates

PDO:   2.78

Frontage/Ramp Intsx:      0

** Per 100 MVMT
*  Per MVMT*

*

** *

HOV Lanes:      0

Frontage Roads:      0

SUV w/Trailer:      0
Truck 10k lbs or Less:      0

     0
     0

     0
     0

Page 1Any intentional or inadvertant release of this data or any data derived from
its use shall not constitute a waiver of privilege pursuant to 23 USC 409.

ADT:  19,104 Length:   1.84

User: Nelsonjc on



04/25/2018

  20180425142048Job #:

Location: 50A Begin: 279.25 End:281.10 From:01/01/2012 To:12/31/2016

Frontage Roads

General Summary of Crashes Report
DiExSys™ Roadway Safety Systems

Colorado Department of Transportation

PDO:     47
INJ:     13

FAT:      0

Total:     60

One Vehicle:      9
Two Vehicles:     49

Three or More:      2
Unknown:      0

:Killed     0
:Injured    16

On Road:     52

Other Non Collision:      0
Pedestrians:      0

Broadside:     11
Head On:      0
Rear End:     27

Sideswipe Same:      2
Sideswipe Opposite:      1

Approach Turn:      6
Overtaking Turn:      0

Parked Motor Vehicle:      1
Railway Vehicle:      0

Wild Animal:      0

Other Objects:      0
Unknown:      0

Total:     60

Total:     60

Bicycles:      3
Domestic Animal:      0

Fixed Objects:      8
Off Road:      8
Unknown:      0

Total:     60

Overturning:      1

Daylight:     47
Dawn or Dusk:      1
Dark - Lighted:      9

Dark - Unlighted:      3
Unknown:      0

Total:     60

None:     53
Rain:      1

Snow/Sleet/Hail:      4
Fog:      0

Unknown:      1

Total:     60

Dust:      0
Wind:      1

Dry:     51
Wet:      4

Muddy:      0
Snowy:      2

Unknown:      0

Total:     60

Icy:      2
Slushy:      1

Foreign Material:      0
With Road Treatment:      0

Mainline:      0
Ramps:      0

Unknown:      0

Total:     60

Passenger Car/Van:     32
Passenger Car/Van w/Trailer:      0

Pickup Truck/Utility Van:     12
Pickup Truck/Utility Van w/Trailer:      0

Unknown:      0

Total:     60

SUV:     14

Trucks > 10k lbs/Busses > 15 People:      0

Motorhome:      0

School Bus < 15 People:      0
Non School Bus < 15 People:      0

Motorcycle:      1

Motorized Bicycle:      0
Farm Equipment:      0

Hit and Run - Unknown:      1
Other:      0

Bicycle: 0

 Number of Vehicles 

 Severity 

 Location 

 Crash Type

 Road Conditions 

 Weather Conditions 

 Lighting Conditions 

 Mainline/Ramps/Frontage Rds

 Vehicle Types  Vehicle 1  Vehicle 2  Vehicle 3 

    29
     0
     7
     0

     0

    51

    10

     0

     0

     0
     0

     2

     0
     0
     0
     0

3

     1
     0
     1
     0

     0

     2

     0

     0

     0

     0
     0

     0

     0
     0
     0
     0

0

INJ:   0.20
FAT:   0.00 Total:   0.93

 Crash Rates

PDO:   0.73

Frontage/Ramp Intsx:      0

** Per 100 MVMT
*  Per MVMT*

*

** *

HOV Lanes:      0

Frontage Roads:     60

SUV w/Trailer:      0
Truck 10k lbs or Less:      0

     0
     0

     0
     0

Page 1Any intentional or inadvertant release of this data or any data derived from
its use shall not constitute a waiver of privilege pursuant to 23 USC 409.

ADT:  19,104 Length:   1.84

User: Nelsonjc on



Street Name Street Name AADTA AADTA

Primary Secondary Road Fremont Road 19th PDOB Injury Fatal Begin End Total Injury & Fatal
Fremont 19th 941 5 4 1/1/2012 12/31/2016 0.18 0.07
A. AADT ‐ Average Annual Daily Traffic
       NOTE: If only one AADT is provided, it is assumed as the major AADT and the minor AADT will be calculated at 10%.
B. PDO ‐ Property Damage Only
C. CPY ‐ Crashes per Year (Empirical Bayes Corrected)

Safety Performance Function Analysis ‐ User Interface

DateNumber of Crashes CPYC
Fremont & 19th Intersection

Fremont & 19th 
Intersection, 0.18
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LOSS IV - High Potential for Crash Reduction
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LOSS IV - High Potential for Crash Reduction
LOSS III - Moderate to High Potential for Crash Reduction
LOSS II - Low to Moderate Potential for Crash Reduction
LOSS I - Low Potential for Crash Reduction



Street Name Street Name AADTA AADTA

Primary Secondary Road US 50 Road Orchard PDOB Injury Fatal Begin End Total Injury & Fatal
US 50 Orchard 22,000 1,589 30 11 1/1/2012 12/31/2016 7.19 1.82
A. AADT ‐ Average Annual Daily Traffic
       NOTE: If only one AADT is provided, it is assumed as the major AADT and the minor AADT will be calculated at 10%.
B. PDO ‐ Property Damage Only
C. CPY ‐ Crashes per Year (Empirical Bayes Corrected)

Safety Performance Function Analysis ‐ User Interface

DateNumber of Crashes CPYC
US 50 & Orchard Intersection

US 50 & Orchard 
Intersection, 7.19

80th Percentile
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20th Percentile
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LOSS IV - High Potential for Crash Reduction
LOSS III - Moderate to High Potential for Crash Reduction
LOSS II - Low to Moderate Potential for Crash Reduction
LOSS I - Low Potential for Crash Reduction



Street Name Street Name AADTA AADTA

Primary Secondary Road US 50 Road Reynolds PDOB Injury Fatal Begin End Total Injury & Fatal
US 50 Reynolds 22,000 4,189 38 11 1/1/2012 12/31/2016 9.32 2.20
A. AADT ‐ Average Annual Daily Traffic
       NOTE: If only one AADT is provided, it is assumed as the major AADT and the minor AADT will be calculated at 10%.
B. PDO ‐ Property Damage Only
C. CPY ‐ Crashes per Year (Empirical Bayes Corrected)

Safety Performance Function Analysis ‐ User Interface

DateNumber of Crashes CPYC
US 50 & Reynolds Intersection
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Intersection, 9.32
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LOSS IV - High Potential for Crash Reduction
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LOSS I - Low Potential for Crash Reduction



Street Name Street Name AADTA AADTA

Primary Secondary Road US 50 Road Dozier PDOB Injury Fatal Begin End Total Injury & Fatal
US 50 Dozier 18,000 9,911 34 16 1/1/2012 12/31/2016 9.82 3.01
A. AADT ‐ Average Annual Daily Traffic
       NOTE: If only one AADT is provided, it is assumed as the major AADT and the minor AADT will be calculated at 10%.
B. PDO ‐ Property Damage Only
C. CPY ‐ Crashes per Year (Empirical Bayes Corrected)

Safety Performance Function Analysis ‐ User Interface

DateNumber of Crashes CPYC
US 50 & Dozier Intersection
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Intersection, 9.82
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5690 DTC Boulevard, Suite 560E • Greenwood Village, CO 80111 • phone: 303-221-2330 • www.stolfusandassociates.com 

Memorandum 
 
To: Cañon City ACP Project Team 
 
From: Andrew Amend, P.E., P.T.O.E. 
 
Date: January 5, 2018 

Re: US 50 ACP Traffic Operations Evaluation Methodology 

This memorandum describes the general traffic engineering and transportation planning approach proposed by 
Stolfus & Associates, Inc. for the US 50 Access Control Plan (ACP) in Cañon City. The purpose of this 
memorandum is to outline the primary assumptions and procedures that will be used in the traffic analyses for the 
project. All traffic analyses conducted will be in accordance with this methodology and used to support decisions 
made during the course of the project. 

The study area consists of 1.5 miles of US 50 in Cañon City, from Mile Marker (MM) 279.2 to MM 280.7. The 
study begins west of the US 50 (Royal Gorge Boulevard) intersection with 15th Street and ends east of The Abbey 
driveway. The catalyst for this ACP is the proposed elimination of the existing frontage road (Fremont Drive) on 
the north side of US 50. This change would require multiple driveways and public streets, which currently have 
full-movement access to the Fremont Drive, to directly access US 50. The main focus of the traffic analyses will be 
to estimate the impact that this change in access would have on US 50 intersection operations. Non-traditional 
intersection types will also be considered where traffic patterns indicate that there may be an operational benefit. 

EXISTING TRAFFIC 

CDOT collected evening peak hour Turning Movement Counts (TMCs) at seven public street intersections along 
US 50 and at Fremont Drive in early May 2017. Additional peak hour TMCs will be estimated based on tube counts 
collected by Cañon City in December 2017. The nearest CDOT continuous count station on US 50 is over forty 
miles away; too far for approximations of seasonal traffic fluctuations in Cañon City to be made. Given this 
limitation, no seasonal adjustment will be applied to the traffic data collected. However, City tube count data will 
be adjusted to match CDOT TMCs since it was estimated that May traffic is higher than December. A figure 
showing CDOT TMCs and expected count locations based on City data is attached. The CDOT estimate of 2016 
Annual Average Daily Traffic (AADT) on this segment of US 50 is 23,000 vehicles with 6% trucks. 

FUTURE TRAFFIC 

Traffic growth within the study area was forecasted using publicly available CDOT estimates. At Count Station 
102302, which covers the segment from MM 279.4 to MM 280.3, projections indicate a 20% increase in traffic 
over 20 years. This translates to an annual growth rate of 0.9%. All existing traffic count data will be increased by 
the annual growth rate to the planning year of 2040. This equates to a 23% increase over 2017 counts. This increase 
will be applied uniformly to turning movements at study intersections, including both side street and highway 
approaches. 

TRAFFIC ANALYSIS SCENARIOS 

Traffic operations will be evaluated for four scenarios: 
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1. Existing- 2017 traffic volumes and roadway configurations 
2. No Build- Projected 2040 traffic volumes with the existing roadway configuration 
3. No ACP- Projected 2040 traffic volumes with all existing accesses extended to US 50 
4. ACP- Projected 2040 traffic volumes with all access control measures in the ACP 

The ‘No Build’ scenario will simply reflect the ‘Existing’ scenario with the 23% growth described in the previous 
section. The ‘No ACP’ scenario will consider the redistribution of trips required if existing driveways and public 
street intersections are simply extended to the highway. No consolidation of access will be assumed in the ‘No 
ACP’ scenario, but existing access restrictions from the existing US 50 median will be retained. The ‘ACP’ scenario 
will incorporate access consolidation and intersection configuration recommendations shown in the plan with the 
according rerouting of traffic. The ‘ACP’  

TRAFFIC ANALYSIS APPROACH 

Traffic analyses will be conducted using procedures outlined in the Transportation Research Board’s Highway 
Capacity Manual, 6th Edition (HCM), where valid. Synchro 10 and/or Highway Capacity Software (HCS) will be 
utilized to evaluate the performance of various elements of the highway. Both AM and PM peak hour Level-Of-
Service (LOS) evaluations will be conducted for each of the above scenarios at intersections where traffic counts 
were collected. Additionally, the Federal Highway Administration’s (FHWA) CAP-X tool will be used to evaluate 
alternative intersection configurations at the major intersections. 

Along with intersection LOS, the highway will be evaluated in HCS using HCM Urban Street methods. This 
evaluation estimates travel times along a highway segment and incorporates factors such as access-point density 
and the effects of unsignalized intersections. The Urban Streets evaluation is only valid for segments with signalized 
intersections at both ends, so it will begin at 15th Street and extend to Raynolds Avenue. At signalized locations, the 
software tools named above will be used to optimize traffic signal timings for the traffic demand. For the ‘Existing’ 
scenario, this may yield LOS that differ from what is currently experienced by motorists. 

 

Attachments:  Existing Traffic Figure 
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TUBE COUNTS 

  





Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume - 8182 3386 - - - - 11568 0 11568

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 23 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 - 23
0100 ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11
0200 ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11
0300 ‐ ‐ 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 - 18
0400 ‐ ‐ 47 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 47 - 47
0500 ‐ ‐ 125 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 125 - 125
0600 ‐ ‐ 246 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 246 - 246
0700 ‐ 253 590 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 422 - 422
0800 ‐ 503 461 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 482 - 482
0900 ‐ 545 502 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 524 - 524
1000 ‐ 629 545 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 587 - 587
1100 ‐ 710 673 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 692 - 692
1200 ‐ 708 134 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 421 - 421
1300 ‐ 700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 700 - 700
1400 ‐ 710 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 710 - 710
1500 ‐ 770 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 770 - 770
1600 ‐ 782 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 782 - 782
1700 ‐ 686 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 686 - 686
1800 ‐ 397 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 397 - 397
1900 ‐ 321 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 321 - 321
2000 ‐ 195 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 195 - 195
2100 ‐ 160 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 160 - 160
2200 ‐ 76 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 76 - 76
2300 ‐ 37 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 37 - 37
Total 0 8182 3386 0 0 0 0 8442 0 8442

AWDT AWET ADT

Traffic Summary - Combined

Site: 15TH STREET  Location: 
Description: 15TH STREET

Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)
Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 4, 2017 to 13:08 Wednesday, December 6, 2017 (1.625 days)

15TH STREET

Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Grand Total

Average Volume



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 2784 794 - - - - 3578 0 3578 Volume 0 5398 2229 - - - - 7627 0 7627

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12 0000 ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11
0100 ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7 0100 ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0200 ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4 0200 ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
0300 ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 0300 ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
0400 ‐ ‐ 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13 0400 ‐ ‐ 34 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 34 - 34
0500 ‐ ‐ 66 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 66 - 66 0500 ‐ ‐ 59 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 59 - 59
0600 ‐ ‐ 110 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 110 - 110 0600 ‐ ‐ 136 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 136 - 136
0700 ‐ 87 219 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 153 - 153 0700 ‐ 166 371 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 269 - 269
0800 ‐ 169 166 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 168 - 168 0800 ‐ 334 295 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 315 - 315
0900 ‐ 194 149 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 172 - 172 0900 ‐ 351 353 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 352 - 352
1000 ‐ 214 39 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 127 - 127 1000 ‐ 415 377 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 396 - 396
1100 ‐ 244 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 244 - 244 1100 ‐ 466 478 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 472 - 472
1200 ‐ 240 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 240 - 240 1200 ‐ 468 95 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 282 - 282
1300 ‐ 212 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 212 - 212 1300 ‐ 488 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 488 - 488
1400 ‐ 224 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 224 - 224 1400 ‐ 486 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 486 - 486
1500 ‐ 257 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 257 - 257 1500 ‐ 513 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 513 - 513
1600 ‐ 278 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 278 - 278 1600 ‐ 504 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 504 - 504
1700 ‐ 222 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 222 - 222 1700 ‐ 464 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 464 - 464
1800 ‐ 139 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 139 - 139 1800 ‐ 258 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 258 - 258
1900 ‐ 111 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 111 - 111 1900 ‐ 210 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 210 - 210
2000 ‐ 73 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 73 - 73 2000 ‐ 122 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 122 - 122
2100 ‐ 66 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 66 - 66 2100 ‐ 94 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 94 - 94
2200 ‐ 38 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 38 - 38 2200 ‐ 38 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 38 - 38
2300 ‐ 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16 2300 ‐ 21 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21
Total 0 2784 794 0 0 0 0 2960 0 2960 Total 0 5398 2229 0 0 0 0 5543 0 5543

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

15TH STREET
Traffic Summary - Southbound

Site: 15TH STREET  Location: 
Description: 15TH STREET

Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

15TH STREET

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 4, 2017 to 13:08 Wednesday, December 6, 2017 (1.625 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Grand Total

Average Volume

Site: 15TH STREET  Location: 

Traffic Summary - Northbound

Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)
Description: 15TH STREET

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 4, 2017 to 13:08 Wednesday, December 6, 2017 (1.625 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Grand Total

Average Volume



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume - 8310 3314 - - - - 11624 0 11624

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
0100 ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
0200 ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
0300 ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
0400 ‐ ‐ 19 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 19 - 19
0500 ‐ ‐ 39 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 39 - 39
0600 ‐ ‐ 117 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 117 - 117
0700 ‐ ‐ 335 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 335 - 335
0800 ‐ 406 406 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 406 - 406
0900 ‐ 524 582 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 553 - 553
1000 ‐ 678 699 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 689 - 689
1100 ‐ 775 861 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 818 - 818
1200 ‐ 815 222 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 519 - 519
1300 ‐ 748 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 748 - 748
1400 ‐ 765 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 765 - 765
1500 ‐ 768 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 768 - 768
1600 ‐ 803 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 803 - 803
1700 ‐ 764 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 764 - 764
1800 ‐ 551 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 551 - 551
1900 ‐ 315 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 315 - 315
2000 ‐ 207 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 207 - 207
2100 ‐ 110 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 110 - 110
2200 ‐ 56 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 56 - 56
2300 ‐ 25 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 - 25
Total 0 8310 3314 0 0 0 0 8640 0 8640

AWDT AWET ADT

MAIN STREET
Traffic Summary - Combined

Site: MAIN‐ST  Location: 
Description: MAIN STREET (EAST END)

Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Average Volume

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 4, 2017 to 13:08 Wednesday, December 6, 2017 (1.625 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Grand Total



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 4604 1835 - - - - 6439 0 6439 Volume 0 3706 1479 - - - - 5185 0 5185

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6 0000 ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10
0100 ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 0100 ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0200 ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 0200 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0300 ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 0300 ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0400 ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12 0400 ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
0500 ‐ ‐ 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 - 15 0500 ‐ ‐ 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 - 24
0600 ‐ ‐ 58 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 58 - 58 0600 ‐ ‐ 59 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 59 - 59
0700 ‐ ‐ 174 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 174 - 174 0700 ‐ ‐ 161 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 161 - 161
0800 ‐ 229 212 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 221 - 221 0800 ‐ 177 194 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 186 - 186
0900 ‐ 296 329 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 313 - 313 0900 ‐ 228 253 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 241 - 241
1000 ‐ 404 390 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 397 - 397 1000 ‐ 274 309 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 292 - 292
1100 ‐ 446 497 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 472 - 472 1100 ‐ 329 364 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 347 - 347
1200 ‐ 456 133 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 295 - 295 1200 ‐ 359 89 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 224 - 224
1300 ‐ 397 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 397 - 397 1300 ‐ 351 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 351 - 351
1400 ‐ 421 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 421 - 421 1400 ‐ 344 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 344 - 344
1500 ‐ 441 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 441 - 441 1500 ‐ 327 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 327 - 327
1600 ‐ 474 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 474 - 474 1600 ‐ 329 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 329 - 329
1700 ‐ 463 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 463 - 463 1700 ‐ 301 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 301 - 301
1800 ‐ 268 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 268 - 268 1800 ‐ 283 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 283 - 283
1900 ‐ 153 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 153 - 153 1900 ‐ 162 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 162 - 162
2000 ‐ 74 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 74 - 74 2000 ‐ 133 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 133 - 133
2100 ‐ 53 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 53 - 53 2100 ‐ 57 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 57 - 57
2200 ‐ 20 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20 2200 ‐ 36 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 36 - 36
2300 ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 2300 ‐ 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
Total 0 4604 1835 0 0 0 0 4743 0 4743 Total 0 3706 1479 0 0 0 0 3897 0 3897

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

MAIN STREET
Traffic Summary - Eastbound

Site: MAIN‐ST  Location: 
Description: MAIN STREET (EAST END)

Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Average Volume

MAIN STREET
Traffic Summary - Westbound

Site: MAIN‐ST  Location: 
Description: MAIN STREET (EAST END)

Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Average Volume

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 4, 2017 to 13:08 Wednesday, December 6, 2017 (1.625 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Grand Total

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 4, 2017 to 13:08 Wednesday, December 6, 2017 (1.625 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Grand Total



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume - 2397 1207 - - - - 3604 0 3604

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0100 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0400 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0500 ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11
0600 ‐ ‐ 31 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 31 - 31
0700 ‐ ‐ 77 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 77 - 77
0800 ‐ 60 134 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 97 - 97
0900 ‐ 126 211 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 168.5 - 168.5
1000 ‐ 180 288 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 234 - 234
1100 ‐ 200 290 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 245 - 245
1200 ‐ 201 160 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 180.5 - 180.5
1300 ‐ 206 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 206 - 206
1400 ‐ 238 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 238 - 238
1500 ‐ 284 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 284 - 284
1600 ‐ 277 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 277 - 277
1700 ‐ 251 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 251 - 251
1800 ‐ 179 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 179 - 179
1900 ‐ 109 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 109 - 109
2000 ‐ 54 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 54 - 54
2100 ‐ 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 - 18
2200 ‐ 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
2300 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
Total 0 2397 1207 0 0 0 0 2679 0 2679

AWDT AWET ADT

CITY MARKET / BIG R / FREMONT DRIVE - WEST ENTRANCE 
Traffic Summary - Combined

Site: CITY MARKET WEST  Location: 
Description: CITY MARKET/BIG R (WEST)

Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Average Volume

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 4, 2017 to 13:08 Wednesday, December 6, 2017 (1.625 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Grand Total



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 1115 551 - - - - 1666 0 1666 Volume 0 1282 656 - - - - 1938 0 1938

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0000 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0100 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0100 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0300 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0400 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0400 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0500 ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 0500 ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
0600 ‐ ‐ 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13 0600 ‐ ‐ 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 - 18
0700 ‐ ‐ 33 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 33 - 33 0700 ‐ ‐ 44 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 44 - 44
0800 ‐ 24 50 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 37 - 37 0800 ‐ 36 84 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 60 - 60
0900 ‐ 52 97 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 74.5 - 74.5 0900 ‐ 74 114 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 94 - 94
1000 ‐ 78 136 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 107 - 107 1000 ‐ 102 152 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 127 - 127
1100 ‐ 103 131 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 117 - 117 1100 ‐ 97 159 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 128 - 128
1200 ‐ 107 85 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 96 - 96 1200 ‐ 94 75 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 84.5 - 84.5
1300 ‐ 108 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 108 - 108 1300 ‐ 98 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 98 - 98
1400 ‐ 108 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 108 - 108 1400 ‐ 130 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 130 - 130
1500 ‐ 135 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 135 - 135 1500 ‐ 149 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 149 - 149
1600 ‐ 129 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 129 - 129 1600 ‐ 148 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 148 - 148
1700 ‐ 113 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 113 - 113 1700 ‐ 138 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 138 - 138
1800 ‐ 73 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 73 - 73 1800 ‐ 106 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 106 - 106
1900 ‐ 46 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 46 - 46 1900 ‐ 63 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 63 - 63
2000 ‐ 23 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 - 23 2000 ‐ 31 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 31 - 31
2100 ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10 2100 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
2200 ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6 2200 ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
2300 ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 2300 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
Total 0 1115 551 0 0 0 0 1235 0 1235 Total 0 1282 656 0 0 0 0 1445 0 1445

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 4, 2017 to 13:08 Wednesday, December 6, 2017 (1.625 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Grand Total

CITY MARKET / BIG R / FREMONT DRIVE - WEST ENTRANCE 
Traffic Summary - Northbound

Site: CITY MARKET WEST  Location: 
Description: CITY MARKET/BIG R (WEST)

Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Average Volume

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 4, 2017 to 13:08 Wednesday, December 6, 2017 (1.625 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Grand Total

CITY MARKET / BIG R / FREMONT DRIVE - WEST ENTRANCE 
Traffic Summary - Southbound

Site: CITY MARKET WEST  Location: 
Description: CITY MARKET/BIG R (WEST)

Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume - 528 213 - - - - 741 0 741

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0100 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0400 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0500 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0600 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0700 ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
0800 ‐ 2 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8.5 - 8.5
0900 ‐ 29 31 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 30 - 30
1000 ‐ 61 38 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 49.5 - 49.5
1100 ‐ 46 80 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 63 - 63
1200 ‐ 61 37 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 49 - 49
1300 ‐ 66 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 66 - 66
1400 ‐ 59 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 59 - 59
1500 ‐ 43 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 43 - 43
1600 ‐ 65 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 65 - 65
1700 ‐ 47 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 47 - 47
1800 ‐ 35 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 35 - 35
1900 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
2000 ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
2100 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
2200 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
2300 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
Total 0 528 213 0 0 0 0 541 0 541

AWDT AWET ADT

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 4, 2017 to 13:08 Wednesday, December 6, 2017 (1.625 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

CITY MARKET / BIG R / FREMONT DRIVE - EAST ENTRANCE 
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: CITY MARKET/BIG R EAST SIDE
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: CITY MARKET EAST  Location: 

Grand Total

Average Volume



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 257 107 - - - - 364 0 364 Volume 0 271 106 - - - - 377 0 377

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0000 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0100 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0100 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0300 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0400 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0400 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0500 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0500 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0600 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0600 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0700 ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 0700 ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0800 ‐ 1 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 0800 ‐ 1 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3.5 - 3.5
0900 ‐ 14 14 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 - 14 0900 ‐ 15 17 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
1000 ‐ 29 20 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 24.5 - 24.5 1000 ‐ 32 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 - 25
1100 ‐ 25 39 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 32 - 32 1100 ‐ 21 41 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 31 - 31
1200 ‐ 33 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 25.5 - 25.5 1200 ‐ 28 19 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 23.5 - 23.5
1300 ‐ 32 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 32 - 32 1300 ‐ 34 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 34 - 34
1400 ‐ 22 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 - 22 1400 ‐ 37 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 37 - 37
1500 ‐ 29 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 - 29 1500 ‐ 14 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 - 14
1600 ‐ 32 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 32 - 32 1600 ‐ 33 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 33 - 33
1700 ‐ 19 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 19 - 19 1700 ‐ 28 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 - 28
1800 ‐ 14 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 - 14 1800 ‐ 21 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21
1900 ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 1900 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
2000 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4 2000 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
2100 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 2100 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
2200 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 2200 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
2300 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 2300 ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
Total 0 257 107 0 0 0 0 263 0 263 Total 0 271 106 0 0 0 0 278 0 278

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 4, 2017 to 13:08 Wednesday, December 6, 2017 (1.625 days) Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 4, 2017 to 13:08 Wednesday, December 6, 2017 (1.625 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0 Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

CITY MARKET / BIG R / FREMONT DRIVE - EAST ENTRANCE CITY MARKET / BIG R / FREMONT DRIVE - EAST ENTRANCE 
Traffic Summary - Northbound Traffic Summary - Southbound

Description: CITY MARKET/BIG R EAST SIDE Description: CITY MARKET/BIG R EAST SIDE
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16) Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: CITY MARKET EAST  Location: Site: CITY MARKET EAST  Location: 

Grand Total Grand Total

Average Volume Average Volume



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 1351 316 - - - - 1667 0 1667

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0100 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0400 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0500 ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
0600 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0700 ‐ ‐ 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
0800 ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10
0900 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
1000 ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
1100 ‐ 147 59 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 103 - 103
1200 ‐ 170 169 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 170 - 170
1300 ‐ 196 51 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 196 - 196
1400 ‐ 111 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 111 - 111
1500 ‐ 83 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 83 - 83
1600 ‐ 91 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 91 - 91
1700 ‐ 87 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 87 - 87
1800 ‐ 196 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 196 - 196
1900 ‐ 128 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 128 - 128
2000 ‐ 80 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 80 - 80
2100 ‐ 40 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 40 - 40
2200 ‐ 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 - 18
2300 0 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
Total 0 1351 316 0 0 0 0 1344 0 1344

AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume

16TH STREET
Traffic Summary - Combined

Grand Total

Site: 16TH STREET  Location: 
Description: 16TH STREET



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 813 182 - - - - 995 0 995 Volume 0 538 134 - - - - 672 0 672

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0000 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0100 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0100 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0300 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0400 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0400 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0500 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0500 ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0600 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0600 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0700 ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11 0700 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0800 ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 0800 ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
0900 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0900 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
1000 ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 1000 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
1100 ‐ 80 33 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 57 - 57 1100 ‐ 67 26 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 47 - 47
1200 ‐ 84 97 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 91 - 91 1200 ‐ 86 72 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 79 - 79
1300 ‐ 112 30 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 112 - 112 1300 ‐ 84 21 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 84 - 84
1400 ‐ 59 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 59 - 59 1400 ‐ 52 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 52 - 52
1500 ‐ 83 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 83 - 83 1500 ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
1600 ‐ 90 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 90 - 90 1600 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
1700 ‐ 64 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 64 - 64 1700 ‐ 23 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 - 23
1800 ‐ 92 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 92 - 92 1800 ‐ 104 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 104 - 104
1900 ‐ 66 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 66 - 66 1900 ‐ 62 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 62 - 62
2000 ‐ 39 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 39 - 39 2000 ‐ 41 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 41 - 41
2100 ‐ 28 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 - 28 2100 ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
2200 ‐ 14 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 - 14 2200 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
2300 0 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 2300 0 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
Total 0 813 182 0 0 0 0 818 0 818 Total 0 538 134 0 0 0 0 526 0 526

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Grand Total

Average Volume

16TH STREET
Traffic Summary - Westbound

Site: 16TH STREET  Location: 
Description: 16TH STREET

Average Volume

16TH STREET
Traffic Summary - Eastbound

Site: 16TH STREET  Location: 
Description: 16TH STREET

Grand Total



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 2483 1410 - - - - 3893 0 3893

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
0100 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0200 ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
0300 ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
0400 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0500 ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
0600 ‐ ‐ 17 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 - 17
0700 ‐ ‐ 87 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 87 - 87
0800 ‐ ‐ 228 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 228 - 228
0900 ‐ ‐ 163 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 163 - 163
1000 ‐ ‐ 181 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 181 - 181
1100 ‐ 237 258 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 248 - 248
1200 ‐ 234 239 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 237 - 237
1300 ‐ 275 201 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 275 - 275
1400 ‐ 256 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 256 - 256
1500 ‐ 279 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 279 - 279
1600 ‐ 257 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 257 - 257
1700 ‐ 285 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 285 - 285
1800 ‐ 260 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 260 - 260
1900 ‐ 144 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 144 - 144
2000 ‐ 112 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 112 - 112
2100 ‐ 67 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 67 - 67
2200 ‐ 47 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 47 - 47
2300 ‐ 30 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 30 - 30
Total 0 2483 1410 0 0 0 0 3208 0 3208

AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume

Grand Total

EAST MAIN STREET - WEST END
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: EAST MAIN STREET
Site: EAST MAIN STREET  Location: 



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 1112 561 - - - - 1673 0 1673 Volume 0 1371 849 - - - - 2220 0 2220

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8 0000 ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
0100 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0100 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0200 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0200 ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0300 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0300 ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0400 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0400 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0500 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0500 ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
0600 ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4 0600 ‐ ‐ 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
0700 ‐ ‐ 34 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 34 - 34 0700 ‐ ‐ 53 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 53 - 53
0800 ‐ ‐ 72 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 72 - 72 0800 ‐ ‐ 156 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 156 - 156
0900 ‐ ‐ 61 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 61 - 61 0900 ‐ ‐ 102 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 102 - 102
1000 ‐ ‐ 73 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 73 - 73 1000 ‐ ‐ 108 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 108 - 108
1100 ‐ 106 127 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 117 - 117 1100 ‐ 131 131 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 131 - 131
1200 ‐ 101 99 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 100 - 100 1200 ‐ 133 140 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 137 - 137
1300 ‐ 111 79 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 111 - 111 1300 ‐ 164 122 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 164 - 164
1400 ‐ 111 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 111 - 111 1400 ‐ 145 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 145 - 145
1500 ‐ 120 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 120 - 120 1500 ‐ 159 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 159 - 159
1600 ‐ 118 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 118 - 118 1600 ‐ 139 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 139 - 139
1700 ‐ 127 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 127 - 127 1700 ‐ 158 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 158 - 158
1800 ‐ 112 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 112 - 112 1800 ‐ 148 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 148 - 148
1900 ‐ 71 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 71 - 71 1900 ‐ 73 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 73 - 73
2000 ‐ 54 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 54 - 54 2000 ‐ 58 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 58 - 58
2100 ‐ 35 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 35 - 35 2100 ‐ 32 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 32 - 32
2200 ‐ 28 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 - 28 2200 ‐ 19 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 19 - 19
2300 ‐ 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 - 18 2300 0 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
Total 0 1112 561 0 0 0 0 1378 0 1378 Total 0 1371 849 0 0 0 0 1831 0 1831

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Site: EAST MAIN STREET  Location: 

Average Volume Average Volume

Grand Total Grand Total

EAST MAIN STREET - WEST END EAST MAIN STREET - WEST END
Traffic Summary - Eastbound Traffic Summary - Westbound

Description: EAST MAIN STREET Description: EAST MAIN STREET
Site: EAST MAIN STREET  Location: 



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 2006 1178 - - - - 3184 0 3184

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
0100 ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0400 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0500 ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
0600 ‐ ‐ 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 - 24
0700 ‐ ‐ 62 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 62 - 62
0800 ‐ ‐ 147 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 147 - 147
0900 ‐ ‐ 140 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 140 - 140
1000 ‐ 144 169 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 157 - 157
1100 ‐ 148 210 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 179 - 179
1200 ‐ 171 258 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 215 - 215
1300 ‐ 175 142 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 159 - 159
1400 ‐ 154 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 77 - 77
1500 ‐ 177 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 177 - 177
1600 ‐ 211 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 211 - 211
1700 ‐ 226 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 226 - 226
1800 ‐ 198 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 198 - 198
1900 ‐ 166 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 166 - 166
2000 ‐ 100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 100 - 100
2100 ‐ 81 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 81 - 81
2200 ‐ 43 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 43 - 43
2300 0 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
Total 0 2006 1178 0 0 0 0 2393 0 2393

AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume

Grand Total

19TH STREET
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: 19TH STREET
Site: 19TH STREET  Location: 



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 936 730 - - - - 1666 0 1666 Volume 0 1070 448 - - - - 1518 0 1518

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0000 ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
0100 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0100 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 0300 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0400 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0400 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0500 ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4 0500 ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0600 ‐ ‐ 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 - 18 0600 ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
0700 ‐ ‐ 45 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 45 - 45 0700 ‐ ‐ 17 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 - 17
0800 ‐ ‐ 82 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 82 - 82 0800 ‐ ‐ 65 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 65 - 65
0900 ‐ ‐ 94 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 94 - 94 0900 ‐ ‐ 46 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 46 - 46
1000 ‐ 75 100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 88 - 88 1000 ‐ 69 69 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 69 - 69
1100 ‐ 71 128 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 100 - 100 1100 ‐ 77 82 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 80 - 80
1200 ‐ 97 162 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 130 - 130 1200 ‐ 74 96 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 85 - 85
1300 ‐ 86 89 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 88 - 88 1300 ‐ 89 53 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 71 - 71
1400 ‐ 81 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 81 - 81 1400 ‐ 73 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 73 - 73
1500 ‐ 85 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 85 - 85 1500 ‐ 92 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 92 - 92
1600 ‐ 103 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 103 - 103 1600 ‐ 108 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 108 - 108
1700 ‐ 102 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 102 - 102 1700 ‐ 124 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 124 - 124
1800 ‐ 70 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 70 - 70 1800 ‐ 128 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 128 - 128
1900 ‐ 70 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 70 - 70 1900 ‐ 96 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 96 - 96
2000 ‐ 40 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 40 - 40 2000 ‐ 60 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 60 - 60
2100 ‐ 32 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 32 - 32 2100 ‐ 49 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 49 - 49
2200 ‐ 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 - 18 2200 ‐ 25 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 - 25
2300 0 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 2300 0 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
Total 0 936 730 0 0 0 0 1259 0 1259 Total 0 1070 448 0 0 0 0 1211 0 1211

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume Average Volume

Grand Total Grand Total



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume - - - 5585 3768 - - 9353 - 9353

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 ‐ ‐ 17 - 17
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 ‐ ‐ 15 - 15
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 41 ‐ ‐ 41 - 41
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 114 ‐ ‐ 114 - 114
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 245 ‐ ‐ 135 - 135
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 294 297 ‐ ‐ 296 - 296
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 363 413 ‐ ‐ 388 - 388
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 415 505 ‐ ‐ 460 - 460
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 556 630 ‐ ‐ 593 - 593
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 546 612 ‐ ‐ 579 - 579
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 476 618 ‐ ‐ 547 - 547
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 538 235 ‐ ‐ 387 - 387
1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 500 - 500
1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 523 ‐ ‐ ‐ 523 - 523
1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 500 - 500
1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 296 ‐ ‐ ‐ 296 - 296
1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 236 ‐ ‐ ‐ 236 - 236
2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 140 ‐ ‐ ‐ 140 - 140
2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 101 ‐ ‐ ‐ 101 - 101
2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 58 ‐ ‐ ‐ 58 - 58
2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 - 18
Total 0 0 0 5585 3768 0 0 5969 0 5969

AWDT AWET ADT

Duration: 6:35 Thursday, December 7, 2017 to 15:58 Friday, December 8, 2017 (1.41667 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

ORCHARD AVE INTERSECTION - WEST SIDE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: ORCHARD‐AVE INTERSECTION ‐ WEST SIDE
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: ORCHARD‐AVE‐W  Location: 

Grand Total

Average Volume



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume - - - 2519 1619 - - 4138 - 4138 Volume - - - 3066 2149 - - 5215 - 5215

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 - 8 0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 4 - 4 0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 6 - 6 0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 ‐ ‐ 16 - 16 0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 ‐ ‐ 25 - 25
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 47 ‐ ‐ 47 - 47 0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 67 ‐ ‐ 67 - 67
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 117 ‐ ‐ 64 - 64 0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 128 ‐ ‐ 71 - 71
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 136 124 ‐ ‐ 130 - 130 0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 158 173 ‐ ‐ 166 - 166
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 163 169 ‐ ‐ 166 - 166 0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 200 244 ‐ ‐ 222 - 222
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 183 198 ‐ ‐ 191 - 191 1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 232 307 ‐ ‐ 270 - 270
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 256 278 ‐ ‐ 267 - 267 1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 300 352 ‐ ‐ 326 - 326
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 237 276 ‐ ‐ 257 - 257 1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 309 336 ‐ ‐ 323 - 323
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 208 265 ‐ ‐ 237 - 237 1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 268 353 ‐ ‐ 311 - 311
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 244 103 ‐ ‐ 174 - 174 1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 294 132 ‐ ‐ 213 - 213
1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 227 ‐ ‐ ‐ 227 - 227 1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 273 ‐ ‐ ‐ 273 - 273
1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 227 ‐ ‐ ‐ 227 - 227 1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 296 ‐ ‐ ‐ 296 - 296
1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 224 ‐ ‐ ‐ 224 - 224 1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 276 ‐ ‐ ‐ 276 - 276
1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 139 ‐ ‐ ‐ 139 - 139 1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 157 ‐ ‐ ‐ 157 - 157
1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 112 ‐ ‐ ‐ 112 - 112 1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 124 ‐ ‐ ‐ 124 - 124
2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 70 ‐ ‐ ‐ 70 - 70 2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 70 ‐ ‐ ‐ 70 - 70
2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 51 ‐ ‐ ‐ 51 - 51 2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 50 ‐ ‐ ‐ 50 - 50
2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 - 23 2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 35 ‐ ‐ ‐ 35 - 35
2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8 2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10
Total 0 0 0 2519 1619 0 0 2654 0 2654 Total 0 0 0 3066 2149 0 0 3315 0 3315

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Duration: 6:35 Thursday, December 7, 2017 to 15:58 Friday, December 8, 2017 (1.41667 days) Duration: 6:35 Thursday, December 7, 2017 to 15:58 Friday, December 8, 2017 (1.41667 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0 Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

ORCHARD AVE INTERSECTION - WEST SIDE ORCHARD AVE INTERSECTION - WEST SIDE
Traffic Summary - Eastbound Traffic Summary - Westbound

Description: ORCHARD‐AVE INTERSECTION ‐ WEST SIDE Description: ORCHARD‐AVE INTERSECTION ‐ WEST SIDE
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16) Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: ORCHARD‐AVE‐W  Location: Site: ORCHARD‐AVE‐W  Location: 

Grand Total Grand Total

Average Volume Average Volume



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume - - - 1644 1107 - - 2751 - 2751

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 ‐ ‐ 22 - 22
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 36 ‐ ‐ 36 - 36
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 98 ‐ ‐ 98 - 98
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 94 121 ‐ ‐ 108 - 108
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 131 120 ‐ ‐ 126 - 126
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 118 140 ‐ ‐ 129 - 129
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 156 183 ‐ ‐ 170 - 170
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 158 172 ‐ ‐ 165 - 165
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 135 155 ‐ ‐ 145 - 145
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 139 39 ‐ ‐ 89 - 89
1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 169 ‐ ‐ ‐ 169 - 169
1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 169 ‐ ‐ ‐ 169 - 169
1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 129 ‐ ‐ ‐ 129 - 129
1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 77 ‐ ‐ ‐ 77 - 77
1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 68 ‐ ‐ ‐ 68 - 68
2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 50 ‐ ‐ ‐ 50 - 50
2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 - 22
2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21
2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
Total 0 0 0 1644 1107 0 0 1821 0 1821

AWDT AWET ADT

Duration: 6:37 Thursday, December 7, 2017 to 15:58 Friday, December 8, 2017 (1.41667 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

ORCHARD AVE INTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: ORCHARD‐AVE INTERSECTION ‐ NORTH
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: ORCHARD‐AVE‐N  Location: 

Grand Total

Average Volume



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume - - - 830 483 - - 1313 - 1313 Volume - - - 814 624 - - 1438 - 1438

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 4 - 4 0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 - 8 0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 ‐ ‐ 14 - 14
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ ‐ 11 - 11 0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 ‐ ‐ 25 - 25
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 46 ‐ ‐ 46 - 46 0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 52 ‐ ‐ 52 - 52
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 39 59 ‐ ‐ 49 - 49 0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 55 62 ‐ ‐ 59 - 59
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 55 48 ‐ ‐ 52 - 52 0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 76 72 ‐ ‐ 74 - 74
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 46 58 ‐ ‐ 52 - 52 1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 72 82 ‐ ‐ 77 - 77
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 83 84 ‐ ‐ 84 - 84 1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 73 99 ‐ ‐ 86 - 86
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 73 78 ‐ ‐ 76 - 76 1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 85 94 ‐ ‐ 90 - 90
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 51 66 ‐ ‐ 59 - 59 1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 84 89 ‐ ‐ 87 - 87
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 71 16 ‐ ‐ 44 - 44 1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 68 23 ‐ ‐ 46 - 46
1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 87 ‐ ‐ ‐ 87 - 87 1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 82 ‐ ‐ ‐ 82 - 82
1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 96 ‐ ‐ ‐ 96 - 96 1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 73 ‐ ‐ ‐ 73 - 73
1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 70 ‐ ‐ ‐ 70 - 70 1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 59 ‐ ‐ ‐ 59 - 59
1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 48 ‐ ‐ ‐ 48 - 48 1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 - 29
1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 44 ‐ ‐ ‐ 44 - 44 1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 - 24
2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 30 ‐ ‐ ‐ 30 - 30 2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 - 14 2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 - 17 2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6 2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
Total 0 0 0 830 483 0 0 900 0 900 Total 0 0 0 814 624 0 0 921 0 921

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Duration: 6:37 Thursday, December 7, 2017 to 15:58 Friday, December 8, 2017 (1.41667 days) Duration: 6:37 Thursday, December 7, 2017 to 15:58 Friday, December 8, 2017 (1.41667 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0 Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

ORCHARD AVE INTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE ORCHARD AVE INTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE
Traffic Summary - Northbound Traffic Summary - Southbound

Description: ORCHARD‐AVE INTERSECTION ‐ NORTH Description: ORCHARD‐AVE INTERSECTION ‐ NORTH
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16) Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: ORCHARD‐AVE‐N  Location: Site: ORCHARD‐AVE‐N  Location: 

Grand Total Grand Total

Average Volume Average Volume



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume - - - 3600 2871 - - 6471 - 6471

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 ‐ ‐ 23 - 23
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ ‐ 11 - 11
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 46 ‐ ‐ 46 - 46
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 91 ‐ ‐ 91 - 91
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 221 ‐ ‐ 221 - 221
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 115 257 ‐ ‐ 186 - 186
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 267 315 ‐ ‐ 291 - 291
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 251 333 ‐ ‐ 292 - 292
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 363 411 ‐ ‐ 387 - 387
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 404 439 ‐ ‐ 422 - 422
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 343 411 ‐ ‐ 377 - 377
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 300 287 ‐ ‐ 294 - 294
1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 299 ‐ ‐ ‐ 299 - 299
1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 362 ‐ ‐ ‐ 362 - 362
1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 303 ‐ ‐ ‐ 303 - 303
1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 208 ‐ ‐ ‐ 208 - 208
1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 137 ‐ ‐ ‐ 137 - 137
2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 106 ‐ ‐ ‐ 106 - 106
2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 77 ‐ ‐ ‐ 77 - 77
2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 45 ‐ ‐ ‐ 45 - 45
2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
Total 0 0 0 3600 2871 0 0 4223 0 4223

AWDT AWET ADT

COTTONWOOD INTERSECTION - WEST SIDE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Duration: 6:44 Thursday, December 7, 2017 to 15:58 Friday, December 8, 2017 (1.41667 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Description: COTTONWOOD‐AVE INTERSECTION ‐ WEST SIDE
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: COTTONWOOD‐AVE‐W  Location: 

Grand Total

Average Volume



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume - - - 1670 1342 - - 3012 - 3012 Volume - - - 1930 1529 - - 3459 - 3459

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 ‐ ‐ 13 - 13 0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ 10 - 10
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 4 - 4 0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 6 - 6 0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ 7 - 7 0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 ‐ ‐ 21 - 21 0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 ‐ ‐ 25 - 25
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 40 ‐ ‐ 40 - 40 0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 51 ‐ ‐ 51 - 51
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 116 ‐ ‐ 116 - 116 0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 105 ‐ ‐ 105 - 105
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 60 123 ‐ ‐ 92 - 92 0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 55 134 ‐ ‐ 95 - 95
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 124 145 ‐ ‐ 135 - 135 0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 143 170 ‐ ‐ 157 - 157
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 112 139 ‐ ‐ 126 - 126 1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 139 194 ‐ ‐ 167 - 167
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 177 175 ‐ ‐ 176 - 176 1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 186 236 ‐ ‐ 211 - 211
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 194 210 ‐ ‐ 202 - 202 1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 210 229 ‐ ‐ 220 - 220
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 154 203 ‐ ‐ 179 - 179 1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 189 208 ‐ ‐ 199 - 199
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 127 135 ‐ ‐ 131 - 131 1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 173 152 ‐ ‐ 163 - 163
1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 148 ‐ ‐ ‐ 148 - 148 1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 151 ‐ ‐ ‐ 151 - 151
1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 160 ‐ ‐ ‐ 160 - 160 1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 202 ‐ ‐ ‐ 202 - 202
1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 146 ‐ ‐ ‐ 146 - 146 1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 157 ‐ ‐ ‐ 157 - 157
1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 91 ‐ ‐ ‐ 91 - 91 1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 117 ‐ ‐ ‐ 117 - 117
1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 65 ‐ ‐ ‐ 65 - 65 1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 72 ‐ ‐ ‐ 72 - 72
2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 51 ‐ ‐ ‐ 51 - 51 2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 55 ‐ ‐ ‐ 55 - 55
2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 35 ‐ ‐ ‐ 35 - 35 2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 42 ‐ ‐ ‐ 42 - 42
2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 - 18 2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 - 27
2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8 2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
Total 0 0 0 1670 1342 0 0 1973 0 1973 Total 0 0 0 1930 1529 0 0 2250 0 2250

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

COTTONWOOD INTERSECTION - WEST SIDE COTTONWOOD INTERSECTION - WEST SIDE
Traffic Summary - Eastbound Traffic Summary - Westbound

Grand Total Grand Total

Duration: 6:44 Thursday, December 7, 2017 to 15:58 Friday, December 8, 2017 (1.41667 days) Duration: 6:44 Thursday, December 7, 2017 to 15:58 Friday, December 8, 2017 (1.41667 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0 Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Description: COTTONWOOD‐AVE INTERSECTION ‐ WEST SIDE Description: COTTONWOOD‐AVE INTERSECTION ‐ WEST SIDE
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16) Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: COTTONWOOD‐AVE‐W  Location: Site: COTTONWOOD‐AVE‐W  Location: 

Average Volume Average Volume



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume - - - 712 679 - - 1391 - 1391

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 ‐ ‐ 29 - 29
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 55 ‐ ‐ 55 - 55
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 68 ‐ ‐ 40 - 40
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 57 65 ‐ ‐ 61 - 61
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 59 80 ‐ ‐ 70 - 70
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 73 100 ‐ ‐ 87 - 87
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 90 101 ‐ ‐ 96 - 96
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 69 79 ‐ ‐ 74 - 74
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 58 69 ‐ ‐ 64 - 64
1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 53 ‐ ‐ ‐ 53 - 53
1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 59 ‐ ‐ ‐ 59 - 59
1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 58 ‐ ‐ ‐ 58 - 58
1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 44 ‐ ‐ ‐ 44 - 44
1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 - 27
2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21
2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
Total 0 0 0 712 679 0 0 902 0 902

AWDT AWET ADT

COTTONWOOD INTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Site: COTTONWOOD‐AVE‐N  Location: 
Description: COTTONWOOD‐AVE INTERSECTION NORTH SIDE

Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Average Volume

Duration: 6:44 Thursday, December 7, 2017 to 15:58 Friday, December 8, 2017 (1.41667 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Grand Total



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume - - - 352 310 - - 662 - 662 Volume - - - 360 369 - - 729 - 729

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 4 - 4 0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 19 ‐ ‐ 19 - 19 0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ 10 - 10
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 ‐ ‐ 29 - 29 0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 ‐ ‐ 26 - 26
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 34 ‐ ‐ 21 - 21 0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 34 ‐ ‐ 19 - 19
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 33 31 ‐ ‐ 32 - 32 0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 34 ‐ ‐ 29 - 29
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 30 36 ‐ ‐ 33 - 33 1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 44 ‐ ‐ 37 - 37
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 32 45 ‐ ‐ 39 - 39 1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 41 55 ‐ ‐ 48 - 48
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 39 39 ‐ ‐ 39 - 39 1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 51 62 ‐ ‐ 57 - 57
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 30 35 ‐ ‐ 33 - 33 1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 39 44 ‐ ‐ 42 - 42
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 23 ‐ ‐ 24 - 24 1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 33 46 ‐ ‐ 40 - 40
1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 - 24 1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 - 29
1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 33 ‐ ‐ ‐ 33 - 33 1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 - 26
1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 32 ‐ ‐ ‐ 32 - 32 1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 - 26
1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 - 22 1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 - 22
1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 - 15 1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11 2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10
2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10 2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
Total 0 0 0 352 310 0 0 442 0 442 Total 0 0 0 360 369 0 0 460 0 460

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

COTTONWOOD INTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE
Traffic Summary - Southbound

Site: COTTONWOOD‐AVE‐N  Location: 
Description: COTTONWOOD‐AVE INTERSECTION NORTH SIDE

Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Average Volume

Duration: 6:44 Thursday, December 7, 2017 to 15:58 Friday, December 8, 2017 (1.41667 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Grand Total

COTTONWOOD INTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE
Traffic Summary - Northbound

Site: COTTONWOOD‐AVE‐N  Location: 
Description: COTTONWOOD‐AVE INTERSECTION NORTH SIDE

Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Average Volume

Duration: 6:44 Thursday, December 7, 2017 to 15:58 Friday, December 8, 2017 (1.41667 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Grand Total



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 0 0 305 260 0 0 565 0 565

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 ‐ ‐ 25 - 25
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 ‐ ‐ 29 - 29
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 20 ‐ ‐ 24 - 24
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 28 ‐ ‐ 25 - 25
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 35 ‐ ‐ 32 - 32
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 39 ‐ ‐ 34 - 34
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 38 ‐ ‐ 30 - 30
1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 31 17 ‐ ‐ 24 - 24
1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21
1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 33 ‐ ‐ ‐ 33 - 33
1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 - 29
1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 - 15
2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 - 17
2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10
2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
Total 0 0 0 305 260 0 0 398 0 398

AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume

Grand Total

DIAMOND AVE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: DIAMOND AVENUE
Site: DIAMOND AVE  Location: 



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 0 0 158 116 0 0 274 0 274 Volume 0 0 0 147 144 0 0 291 0 291

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ 10 - 10 0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 ‐ ‐ 15 - 15
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 6 ‐ ‐ 10 - 10 1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 14 ‐ ‐ 14 - 14
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 18 ‐ ‐ 14 - 14 1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 10 ‐ ‐ 11 - 11
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 16 ‐ ‐ 14 - 14 1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 19 ‐ ‐ 18 - 18
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 19 ‐ ‐ 17 - 17 1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 20 ‐ ‐ 17 - 17
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 22 ‐ ‐ 18 - 18 1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 16 ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 8 ‐ ‐ 13 - 13 1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 9 ‐ ‐ 11 - 11
1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6 1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 - 15
1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21 1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 - 14 1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 - 15
1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11
2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7 2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12 2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
Total 0 0 0 158 116 0 0 189 0 189 Total 0 0 0 147 144 0 0 209 0 209

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume Average Volume

Grand Total Grand Total

DIAMOND AVE DIAMOND AVE
Traffic Summary - Northbound Traffic Summary - Southbound

Description: DIAMOND AVENUE Description: DIAMOND AVENUE
Site: DIAMOND AVE  Location: Site: DIAMOND AVE  Location: 



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 0 0 462 267 0 0 729 0 729

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 ‐ ‐ 24 - 24
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 33 ‐ ‐ 33 - 33
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 34 24 ‐ ‐ 29 - 29
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 23 ‐ ‐ 24 - 24
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 38 25 ‐ ‐ 32 - 32
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 29 ‐ ‐ 25 - 25
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 39 56 ‐ ‐ 48 - 48
1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 31 29 ‐ ‐ 30 - 30
1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 48 9 ‐ ‐ 48 - 48
1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 64 ‐ ‐ ‐ 64 - 64
1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 65 ‐ ‐ ‐ 65 - 65
1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 43 ‐ ‐ ‐ 43 - 43
2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21
2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 - 23
2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
Total 0 0 0 462 267 0 0 534 0 534

AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume

Grand Total

DEL REY AVENUE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: DEL REY AVENUE
Site: DEL REY AVE  Location: 



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 0 0 245 143 0 0 388 0 388 Volume 0 0 0 217 124 0 0 341 0 341

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 6 - 6 0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ ‐ 11 - 11 0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ 12 - 12 0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 ‐ ‐ 21 - 21
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 16 ‐ ‐ 17 - 17 1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 8 ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 13 ‐ ‐ 13 - 13 1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 10 ‐ ‐ 11 - 11
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 14 ‐ ‐ 14 - 14 1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 11 ‐ ‐ 18 - 18
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 14 ‐ ‐ 12 - 12 1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 15 ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 32 ‐ ‐ 27 - 27 1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 24 ‐ ‐ 21 - 21
1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 19 16 ‐ ‐ 18 - 18 1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 13 ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 8 ‐ ‐ 28 - 28 1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 1 ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 38 ‐ ‐ ‐ 38 - 38 1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 - 26
1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 34 ‐ ‐ ‐ 34 - 34 1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 31 ‐ ‐ ‐ 31 - 31
1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 19 ‐ ‐ ‐ 19 - 19 1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 - 24
2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13 2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11 2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4 2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
Total 0 0 0 245 143 0 0 280 0 280 Total 0 0 0 217 124 0 0 254 0 254

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume Average Volume

Grand Total Grand Total

DEL REY AVENUE DEL REY AVENUE
Traffic Summary - Northbound Traffic Summary - Southbound

Description: DEL REY AVENUE Description: DEL REY AVENUE
Site: DEL REY AVE  Location: Site: DEL REY AVE  Location: 



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 0 0 3183 2966 0 0 6149 0 6149

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 ‐ ‐ 26 - 26
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 ‐ ‐ 14 - 14
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 ‐ ‐ 14 - 14
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 52 ‐ ‐ 52 - 52
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 102 ‐ ‐ 102 - 102
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 217 ‐ ‐ 217 - 217
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 231 ‐ ‐ 231 - 231
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 303 ‐ ‐ 303 - 303
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 243 329 ‐ ‐ 286 - 286
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 334 402 ‐ ‐ 368 - 368
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 399 423 ‐ ‐ 411 - 411
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 345 386 ‐ ‐ 366 - 366
1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 297 342 ‐ ‐ 320 - 320
1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 295 85 ‐ ‐ 190 - 190
1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 327 ‐ ‐ ‐ 327 - 327
1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 332 ‐ ‐ ‐ 332 - 332
1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 219 ‐ ‐ ‐ 219 - 219
2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 141 ‐ ‐ ‐ 141 - 141
2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 109 ‐ ‐ ‐ 109 - 109
2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 84 ‐ ‐ ‐ 84 - 84
2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 58 ‐ ‐ ‐ 58 - 58
Total 0 0 0 3183 2966 0 0 4209 0 4209

AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume

Grand Total

GREYDENE AVENUE INSTERSECTION - WEST SIDE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: GREYDENE AVENUE
Site: GREYDENE AVE  Location: West Side



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 0 0 1467 1368 0 0 2835 0 2835 Volume 0 0 0 1716 1598 0 0 3314 0 3314

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ ‐ 11 - 11 0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 ‐ ‐ 15 - 15
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ 7 - 7 0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ 7 - 7 0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 6 - 6 0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ 10 - 10 0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 ‐ ‐ 25 - 25 0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 ‐ ‐ 27 - 27
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 44 ‐ ‐ 44 - 44 0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 58 ‐ ‐ 58 - 58
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 106 ‐ ‐ 106 - 106 0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 111 ‐ ‐ 111 - 111
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 113 ‐ ‐ 113 - 113 0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 118 ‐ ‐ 118 - 118
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 137 ‐ ‐ 137 - 137 1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 166 ‐ ‐ 166 - 166
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 110 141 ‐ ‐ 126 - 126 1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 133 188 ‐ ‐ 161 - 161
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 165 176 ‐ ‐ 171 - 171 1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 169 226 ‐ ‐ 198 - 198
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 185 200 ‐ ‐ 193 - 193 1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 214 223 ‐ ‐ 219 - 219
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 157 179 ‐ ‐ 168 - 168 1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 188 207 ‐ ‐ 198 - 198
1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 137 162 ‐ ‐ 150 - 150 1500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 160 180 ‐ ‐ 170 - 170
1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 135 35 ‐ ‐ 135 - 135 1600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 160 50 ‐ ‐ 105 - 105
1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 138 ‐ ‐ ‐ 138 - 138 1700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 189 ‐ ‐ ‐ 189 - 189
1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 154 ‐ ‐ ‐ 154 - 154 1800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 178 ‐ ‐ ‐ 178 - 178
1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 101 ‐ ‐ ‐ 101 - 101 1900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 118 ‐ ‐ ‐ 118 - 118
2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 70 ‐ ‐ ‐ 70 - 70 2000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 71 ‐ ‐ ‐ 71 - 71
2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 48 ‐ ‐ ‐ 48 - 48 2100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 61 ‐ ‐ ‐ 61 - 61
2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 41 ‐ ‐ ‐ 41 - 41 2200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 43 ‐ ‐ ‐ 43 - 43
2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 - 26 2300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 32 ‐ ‐ ‐ 32 - 32
Total 0 0 0 1467 1368 0 0 1994 0 1994 Total 0 0 0 1716 1598 0 0 2265 0 2265

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume Average Volume

Grand Total Grand Total

GREYDENE AVENUE INSTERSECTION - WEST SIDE GREYDENE AVENUE INSTERSECTION - WEST SIDE
Traffic Summary - Eastbound Traffic Summary - Westbound

Description: GREYDENE AVENUE Description: GREYDENE AVENUE
Site: GREYDENE AVE  Location: West Side Site: GREYDENE AVE  Location: West Side



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 0 311 539 39 0 0 889 0 889

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 0 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 0 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 3 ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 3 ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 6 ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 7 ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 37 12 ‐ ‐ 25 - 25
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 41 6 ‐ ‐ 24 - 24
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 37 ‐ ‐ ‐ 37 - 37
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 33 ‐ ‐ ‐ 33 - 33
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 44 ‐ ‐ ‐ 44 - 44
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 31 ‐ ‐ ‐ 31 - 31
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 41 ‐ ‐ ‐ 41 - 41
1500 ‐ ‐ 34 62 ‐ ‐ ‐ 48 - 48
1600 ‐ ‐ 64 52 ‐ ‐ ‐ 58 - 58
1700 ‐ ‐ 66 42 ‐ ‐ ‐ 54 - 54
1800 ‐ ‐ 60 31 ‐ ‐ ‐ 46 - 46
1900 ‐ ‐ 44 29 ‐ ‐ ‐ 37 - 37
2000 ‐ ‐ 17 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 - 17
2100 ‐ ‐ 16 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
2200 ‐ ‐ 5 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
2300 ‐ ‐ 5 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
Total 0 0 311 539 39 0 0 538 0 538

AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume

Grand Total

GREYDENE AVENUE INSTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: GREYDENE AVENUE
Site: GREYDENE AVE  Location: North Side



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 0 139 223 19 0 0 381 0 381 Volume 0 0 172 316 20 0 0 508 0 508

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 0 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 1 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 0 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 3 ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 2 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0500 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 0 ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0600 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 6 ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 5 ‐ ‐ 4 - 4 0700 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 2 ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 5 ‐ ‐ 10 - 10 0800 ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 7 ‐ ‐ 15 - 15
0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 3 ‐ ‐ 10 - 10 0900 ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 3 ‐ ‐ 14 - 14
1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 - 15 1000 ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 - 22
1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13 1100 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16 1200 ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 - 28
1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11 1300 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 - 18 1400 ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 - 23
1500 ‐ ‐ 15 26 ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21 1500 ‐ ‐ 19 36 ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 - 28
1600 ‐ ‐ 31 27 ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 - 29 1600 ‐ ‐ 33 25 ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 - 29
1700 ‐ ‐ 24 17 ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21 1700 ‐ ‐ 42 25 ‐ ‐ ‐ 34 - 34
1800 ‐ ‐ 27 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20 1800 ‐ ‐ 33 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 - 26
1900 ‐ ‐ 25 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 - 18 1900 ‐ ‐ 19 19 ‐ ‐ ‐ 19 - 19
2000 ‐ ‐ 6 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8 2000 ‐ ‐ 11 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
2100 ‐ ‐ 7 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7 2100 ‐ ‐ 9 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
2200 ‐ ‐ 3 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 2200 ‐ ‐ 2 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
2300 ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 2300 ‐ ‐ 4 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
Total 0 0 139 223 19 0 0 227 0 227 Total 0 0 172 316 20 0 0 311 0 311

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume Average Volume

Grand Total Grand Total

GREYDENE AVENUE INSTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE GREYDENE AVENUE INSTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE
Traffic Summary - Northbound Traffic Summary - Southbound

Description: GREYDENE AVENUE Description: GREYDENE AVENUE
Site: GREYDENE AVE  Location: North Side Site: GREYDENE AVE  Location: North Side



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 662 824 69 0 0 0 1555 0 1555

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 1 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0100 ‐ ‐ 0 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0200 ‐ ‐ 7 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
0300 ‐ ‐ 3 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0400 ‐ ‐ 1 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0500 ‐ ‐ 6 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
0600 ‐ ‐ 8 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
0700 ‐ ‐ 22 28 ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 - 25
0800 ‐ ‐ 34 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 - 23
0900 ‐ ‐ 40 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 40 - 40
1000 ‐ 35 59 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 47 - 47
1100 ‐ 80 79 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 80 - 80
1200 ‐ 100 100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 100 - 100
1300 ‐ 86 65 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 76 - 76
1400 ‐ 68 76 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 72 - 72
1500 ‐ 60 61 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 61 - 61
1600 ‐ 66 73 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 70 - 70
1700 ‐ 71 74 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 73 - 73
1800 ‐ 35 22 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 - 29
1900 ‐ 26 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 - 25
2000 ‐ 23 33 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 - 28
2100 ‐ 6 22 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 - 14
2200 ‐ 6 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
2300 ‐ 0 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
Total 0 662 824 69 0 0 0 798 0 798

AWDT AWET ADT

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 11, 2017 to 9:29 Thursday, December 14, 2017 (2.45833 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Average Volume

ABBEY / US50 INTERSECTION - WEST SIDE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: ABBEY‐50 INTERSECTION ‐ WEST SIDE
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: ABBEY‐50‐W  Location: 

Grand Total



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 293 365 33 0 0 0 691 0 691 Volume 0 369 459 36 0 0 0 864 0 864

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 0 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0000 ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0100 ‐ ‐ 0 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0100 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0200 ‐ ‐ 3 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0200 ‐ ‐ 4 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0300 ‐ ‐ 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0300 ‐ ‐ 2 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0400 ‐ ‐ 1 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 0400 ‐ ‐ 0 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0500 ‐ ‐ 4 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4 0500 ‐ ‐ 2 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0600 ‐ ‐ 6 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 0600 ‐ ‐ 2 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0700 ‐ ‐ 8 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8 0700 ‐ ‐ 14 21 ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 - 18
0800 ‐ ‐ 17 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12 0800 ‐ ‐ 17 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
0900 ‐ ‐ 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 - 15 0900 ‐ ‐ 25 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 - 25
1000 ‐ 20 32 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 - 26 1000 ‐ 15 27 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21
1100 ‐ 33 29 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 31 - 31 1100 ‐ 47 50 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 49 - 49
1200 ‐ 47 44 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 46 - 46 1200 ‐ 53 56 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 55 - 55
1300 ‐ 40 31 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 36 - 36 1300 ‐ 46 34 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 40 - 40
1400 ‐ 29 37 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 33 - 33 1400 ‐ 39 39 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 39 - 39
1500 ‐ 27 29 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 - 28 1500 ‐ 33 32 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 33 - 33
1600 ‐ 21 25 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 - 23 1600 ‐ 45 48 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 47 - 47
1700 ‐ 31 28 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 30 - 30 1700 ‐ 40 46 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 43 - 43
1800 ‐ 15 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13 1800 ‐ 20 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
1900 ‐ 13 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11 1900 ‐ 13 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 - 15
2000 ‐ 9 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12 2000 ‐ 14 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
2100 ‐ 5 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 2100 ‐ 1 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
2200 ‐ 3 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4 2200 ‐ 3 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
2300 ‐ 0 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 2300 ‐ 0 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
Total 0 293 365 33 0 0 0 353 0 353 Total 0 369 459 36 0 0 0 445 0 445

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Grand Total Grand Total

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 11, 2017 to 9:29 Thursday, December 14, 2017 (2.45833 days) Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 11, 2017 to 9:29 Thursday, December 14, 2017 (2.45833 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0 Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Average Volume Average Volume

ABBEY / US50 INTERSECTION - WEST SIDE ABBEY / US50 INTERSECTION - WEST SIDE
Traffic Summary - Eastbound Traffic Summary - Westbound

Description: ABBEY‐50 INTERSECTION ‐ WEST SIDE Description: ABBEY‐50 INTERSECTION ‐ WEST SIDE
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16) Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: ABBEY‐50‐W  Location: Site: ABBEY‐50‐W  Location: 



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 406 634 90 0 0 0 1130 0 1130

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 0 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0100 ‐ ‐ 1 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0200 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ 1 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0400 ‐ ‐ 2 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0500 ‐ ‐ 4 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0600 ‐ ‐ 1 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0700 ‐ ‐ 41 40 ‐ ‐ ‐ 41 - 41
0800 ‐ ‐ 41 36 ‐ ‐ ‐ 39 - 39
0900 ‐ ‐ 23 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 - 23
1000 ‐ 10 29 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
1100 ‐ 28 60 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 44 - 44
1200 ‐ 54 93 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 74 - 74
1300 ‐ 57 32 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 45 - 45
1400 ‐ 70 43 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 57 - 57
1500 ‐ 45 74 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 60 - 60
1600 ‐ 31 81 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 56 - 56
1700 ‐ 73 38 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 56 - 56
1800 ‐ 12 27 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
1900 ‐ 6 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
2000 ‐ 12 20 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
2100 ‐ 2 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
2200 ‐ 2 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
2300 ‐ 4 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
Total 0 406 634 90 0 0 0 577 0 577

AWDT AWET ADT

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 11, 2017 to 9:29 Thursday, December 14, 2017 (2.45833 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Average Volume

ABBEY / US50 INTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: ABBEY‐50 INTERSECTION ‐ NORTH
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: ABBEY‐50‐N  Location: 

Grand Total



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 209 348 54 0 0 0 611 0 611 Volume 0 197 286 36 0 0 0 519 0 519

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 0 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0000 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0100 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0100 ‐ ‐ 1 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0200 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0200 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0300 ‐ ‐ 0 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0400 ‐ ‐ 1 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0400 ‐ ‐ 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0500 ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0500 ‐ ‐ 3 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0600 ‐ ‐ 1 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0600 ‐ ‐ 0 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0700 ‐ ‐ 31 25 ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 - 28 0700 ‐ ‐ 10 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
0800 ‐ ‐ 26 22 ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 - 24 0800 ‐ ‐ 15 14 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 - 15
0900 ‐ ‐ 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13 0900 ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10
1000 ‐ 6 14 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10 1000 ‐ 4 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10
1100 ‐ 17 40 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 - 29 1100 ‐ 11 20 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
1200 ‐ 29 49 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 39 - 39 1200 ‐ 25 44 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 35 - 35
1300 ‐ 26 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21 1300 ‐ 31 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 - 24
1400 ‐ 34 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 25 - 25 1400 ‐ 36 27 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 32 - 32
1500 ‐ 26 36 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 31 - 31 1500 ‐ 19 38 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 - 29
1600 ‐ 20 47 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 34 - 34 1600 ‐ 11 34 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 - 23
1700 ‐ 36 20 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 - 28 1700 ‐ 37 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 - 28
1800 ‐ 4 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 1800 ‐ 8 14 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11
1900 ‐ 2 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 1900 ‐ 4 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
2000 ‐ 5 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8 2000 ‐ 7 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
2100 ‐ 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 2100 ‐ 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
2200 ‐ 1 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4 2200 ‐ 1 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
2300 ‐ 2 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 2300 ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
Total 0 209 348 54 0 0 0 312 0 312 Total 0 197 286 36 0 0 0 265 0 265

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Grand Total Grand Total

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 11, 2017 to 9:29 Thursday, December 14, 2017 (2.45833 days) Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 11, 2017 to 9:29 Thursday, December 14, 2017 (2.45833 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0 Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Average Volume Average Volume

ABBEY / US50 INTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE ABBEY / US50 INTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE
Traffic Summary - Northbound Traffic Summary - Southbound

Description: ABBEY‐50 INTERSECTION ‐ NORTH Description: ABBEY‐50 INTERSECTION ‐ NORTH
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16) Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: ABBEY‐50‐N  Location: Site: ABBEY‐50‐N  Location: 



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 219 330 42 0 0 0 591 0 591

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0100 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0200 ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0300 ‐ ‐ 4 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0400 ‐ ‐ 0 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0500 ‐ ‐ 4 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0600 ‐ ‐ 0 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0700 ‐ ‐ 24 32 ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 - 28
0800 ‐ ‐ 28 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 - 17
0900 ‐ ‐ 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
1000 ‐ 8 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
1100 ‐ 14 27 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21
1200 ‐ 28 45 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 37 - 37
1300 ‐ 26 28 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 - 27
1400 ‐ 32 26 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 - 29
1500 ‐ 34 42 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 38 - 38
1600 ‐ 27 26 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 - 27
1700 ‐ 33 22 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 - 28
1800 ‐ 5 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
1900 ‐ 3 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
2000 ‐ 6 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
2100 ‐ 1 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
2200 ‐ 2 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
2300 ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
Total 0 219 330 42 0 0 0 302 0 302

AWDT AWET ADT

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 11, 2017 to 9:29 Thursday, December 14, 2017 (2.45833 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Average Volume

ABBEY / US50 INTERSECTION - SOUTH SIDE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: ABBEY‐50 INTERSECTION ‐ SOUTH SIDE
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: ABBEY‐50‐S  Location: 

Grand Total



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 95 172 25 0 0 0 292 0 292 Volume 0 124 158 17 0 0 0 299 0 299

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0000 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0100 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0100 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0200 ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0200 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ 2 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0300 ‐ ‐ 2 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0400 ‐ ‐ 0 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0400 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0500 ‐ ‐ 1 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0500 ‐ ‐ 3 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0600 ‐ ‐ 0 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0600 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0700 ‐ ‐ 14 17 ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16 0700 ‐ ‐ 10 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
0800 ‐ ‐ 17 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10 0800 ‐ ‐ 11 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
0900 ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 0900 ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
1000 ‐ 5 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6 1000 ‐ 3 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
1100 ‐ 12 25 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 19 - 19 1100 ‐ 2 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
1200 ‐ 14 21 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 - 18 1200 ‐ 14 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 19 - 19
1300 ‐ 12 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12 1300 ‐ 14 17 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
1400 ‐ 8 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8 1400 ‐ 24 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21
1500 ‐ 14 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 - 15 1500 ‐ 20 27 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 - 24
1600 ‐ 12 14 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13 1600 ‐ 15 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 - 14
1700 ‐ 9 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 1700 ‐ 24 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 19 - 19
1800 ‐ 2 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4 1800 ‐ 3 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
1900 ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 1900 ‐ 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
2000 ‐ 4 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 2000 ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
2100 ‐ 0 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 2100 ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
2200 ‐ 1 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 2200 ‐ 1 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
2300 ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 2300 ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
Total 0 95 172 25 0 0 0 151 0 151 Total 0 124 158 17 0 0 0 152 0 152

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Grand Total Grand Total

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 11, 2017 to 9:29 Thursday, December 14, 2017 (2.45833 days) Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 11, 2017 to 9:29 Thursday, December 14, 2017 (2.45833 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0 Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Average Volume Average Volume

ABBEY / US50 INTERSECTION - SOUTH SIDE ABBEY / US50 INTERSECTION - SOUTH SIDE
Traffic Summary - Northbound Traffic Summary - Southbound

Description: ABBEY‐50 INTERSECTION ‐ SOUTH SIDE Description: ABBEY‐50 INTERSECTION ‐ SOUTH SIDE
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16) Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: ABBEY‐50‐S  Location: Site: ABBEY‐50‐S  Location: 



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 2883 3196 106 0 0 0 6185 0 6185

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 6 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
0100 ‐ ‐ 2 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
0200 ‐ ‐ 3 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0300 ‐ ‐ 0 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0400 ‐ ‐ 5 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
0500 ‐ ‐ 19 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ 19 - 19
0600 ‐ ‐ 65 60 ‐ ‐ ‐ 63 - 63
0700 ‐ 18 148 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 83 - 83
0800 ‐ 180 157 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 169 - 169
0900 ‐ 185 255 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 220 - 220
1000 ‐ 214 221 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 218 - 218
1100 ‐ 266 284 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 275 - 275
1200 ‐ 281 248 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 265 - 265
1300 ‐ 252 272 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 262 - 262
1400 ‐ 286 269 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 278 - 278
1500 ‐ 258 294 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 276 - 276
1600 ‐ 259 286 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 273 - 273
1700 ‐ 270 239 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 255 - 255
1800 ‐ 164 160 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 162 - 162
1900 ‐ 80 83 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 82 - 82
2000 ‐ 61 90 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 76 - 76
2100 ‐ 47 54 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 51 - 51
2200 ‐ 48 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 36 - 36
2300 ‐ 14 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
Total 0 2883 3196 106 0 0 0 3093 0 3093

AWDT AWET ADT

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 11, 2017 to 9:29 Thursday, December 14, 2017 (2.45833 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Average Volume

City of Cañon City
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: RAINBOW‐DRIVE ‐ WEST SIDE
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: RAINBOW‐DR‐W  Location: 

Grand Total



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 1561 1675 37 0 0 0 3273 0 3273 Volume 0 1322 1521 69 0 0 0 2912 0 2912

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0000 ‐ ‐ 4 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0100 ‐ ‐ 2 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 0100 ‐ ‐ 0 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0200 ‐ ‐ 3 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0200 ‐ ‐ 0 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0300 ‐ ‐ 0 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0300 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0400 ‐ ‐ 2 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0400 ‐ ‐ 3 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
0500 ‐ ‐ 7 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6 0500 ‐ ‐ 12 14 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
0600 ‐ ‐ 28 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 - 26 0600 ‐ ‐ 37 36 ‐ ‐ ‐ 37 - 37
0700 ‐ 10 64 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 37 - 37 0700 ‐ 8 84 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 46 - 46
0800 ‐ 89 77 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 83 - 83 0800 ‐ 91 80 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 86 - 86
0900 ‐ 95 124 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 110 - 110 0900 ‐ 90 131 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 111 - 111
1000 ‐ 124 121 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 123 - 123 1000 ‐ 90 100 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 95 - 95
1100 ‐ 137 155 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 146 - 146 1100 ‐ 129 129 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 129 - 129
1200 ‐ 144 126 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 135 - 135 1200 ‐ 137 122 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 130 - 130
1300 ‐ 127 138 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 133 - 133 1300 ‐ 125 134 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 130 - 130
1400 ‐ 169 138 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 154 - 154 1400 ‐ 117 131 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 124 - 124
1500 ‐ 161 180 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 171 - 171 1500 ‐ 97 114 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 106 - 106
1600 ‐ 145 164 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 155 - 155 1600 ‐ 114 122 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 118 - 118
1700 ‐ 154 127 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 141 - 141 1700 ‐ 116 112 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 114 - 114
1800 ‐ 81 83 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 82 - 82 1800 ‐ 83 77 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 80 - 80
1900 ‐ 36 45 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 41 - 41 1900 ‐ 44 38 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 41 - 41
2000 ‐ 25 45 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 35 - 35 2000 ‐ 36 45 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 41 - 41
2100 ‐ 25 28 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 - 27 2100 ‐ 22 26 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 24 - 24
2200 ‐ 31 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21 2200 ‐ 17 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 - 15
2300 ‐ 8 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7 2300 ‐ 6 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
Total 0 1561 1675 37 0 0 0 1637 0 1637 Total 0 1322 1521 69 0 0 0 1456 0 1456

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Grand Total Grand Total

Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 11, 2017 to 9:29 Thursday, December 14, 2017 (2.45833 days) Duration: 23:00 Monday, December 11, 2017 to 9:29 Thursday, December 14, 2017 (2.45833 days)
Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0 Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Average Volume Average Volume

City of Cañon City City of Cañon City
Traffic Summary - Eastbound Traffic Summary - Westbound

Description: RAINBOW‐DRIVE ‐ WEST SIDE Description: RAINBOW‐DRIVE ‐ WEST SIDE
Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16) Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)

Site: RAINBOW‐DR‐W  Location: Site: RAINBOW‐DR‐W  Location: 



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 236 179 0 0 0 0 415 0 415

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0100 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0400 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0500 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0600 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0700 ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0800 ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10
0900 ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10
1000 ‐ 17 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
1100 ‐ 16 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
1200 ‐ 25 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 18 - 18
1300 ‐ 25 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21
1400 ‐ 22 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
1500 ‐ 15 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 - 14
1600 ‐ 25 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 - 22
1700 ‐ 22 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 19 - 19
1800 ‐ 31 23 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 - 27
1900 ‐ 16 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
2000 ‐ 11 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10
2100 ‐ 5 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
2200 ‐ 2 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
2300 ‐ 4 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
Total 0 236 179 0 0 0 0 222 0 222

AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume

Grand Total

BARRETT DRIVE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: BARRETT DRIVE
Site: BARRETT DR  Location:



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 179 156 0 0 0 0 335 0 335 Volume 0 57 23 0 0 0 0 80 0 80

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0000 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0100 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0100 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0200 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0300 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0300 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0400 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0400 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0500 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0500 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0600 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0600 ‐ ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
0700 ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 0700 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0800 ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 0800 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0900 ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8 0900 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
1000 ‐ 9 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 1000 ‐ 8 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
1100 ‐ 12 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11 1100 ‐ 4 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
1200 ‐ 21 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 - 15 1200 ‐ 4 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
1300 ‐ 15 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 - 14 1300 ‐ 10 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
1400 ‐ 17 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11 1400 ‐ 5 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
1500 ‐ 11 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11 1500 ‐ 4 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
1600 ‐ 20 14 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 - 17 1600 ‐ 5 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5
1700 ‐ 17 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 - 17 1700 ‐ 5 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
1800 ‐ 24 22 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 - 23 1800 ‐ 7 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
1900 ‐ 13 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11 1900 ‐ 3 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
2000 ‐ 10 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10 2000 ‐ 1 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
2100 ‐ 5 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 2100 ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
2200 ‐ 2 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 2200 ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0
2300 ‐ 3 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 2300 ‐ 1 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
Total 0 179 156 0 0 0 0 180 0 180 Total 0 57 23 0 0 0 0 42 0 42

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume Average Volume

Grand Total Grand Total

BARRET DRIVE BARRETT DRIVE
Traffic Summary - Northbound Traffic Summary - Southbound

Description: BARRETT DRIVE Description: BARRETT DRIVE
Site: BARRETT DR  Location: Site: BARRETT DR  Location:



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 594 707 43 0 0 0 1344 0 1344

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 3 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0100 ‐ ‐ 1 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0200 ‐ ‐ 3 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0300 ‐ ‐ 3 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0400 ‐ ‐ 2 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0500 ‐ ‐ 4 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0600 ‐ ‐ 12 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11
0700 ‐ ‐ 15 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
0800 ‐ ‐ 37 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 - 22
0900 ‐ ‐ 50 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 50 - 50
1000 ‐ 38 55 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 47 - 47
1100 ‐ 49 47 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 48 - 48
1200 ‐ 47 42 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 45 - 45
1300 ‐ 67 53 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 60 - 60
1400 ‐ 52 41 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 47 - 47
1500 ‐ 50 62 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 56 - 56
1600 ‐ 61 74 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 68 - 68
1700 ‐ 54 57 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 56 - 56
1800 ‐ 83 37 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 60 - 60
1900 ‐ 32 43 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 38 - 38
2000 ‐ 31 22 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 - 27
2100 ‐ 12 20 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
2200 ‐ 13 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
2300 ‐ 5 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
Total 0 594 707 43 0 0 0 697 0 697

AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume

Grand Total

FIELD AVENUE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: FIELD AVENUE
Site: FIELD AVE  Location:



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 301 334 15 0 0 0 650 0 650 Volume 0 293 373 28 0 0 0 694 0 694

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 2 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 0000 ‐ ‐ 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0100 ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0100 ‐ ‐ 0 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0200 ‐ ‐ 2 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0200 ‐ ‐ 1 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1
0300 ‐ ‐ 1 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 - 1 0300 ‐ ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0400 ‐ ‐ 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2 0400 ‐ ‐ 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 - 2
0500 ‐ ‐ 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 0 - 0 0500 ‐ ‐ 4 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0600 ‐ ‐ 3 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3 0600 ‐ ‐ 9 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
0700 ‐ ‐ 6 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 0700 ‐ ‐ 9 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
0800 ‐ ‐ 9 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6 0800 ‐ ‐ 28 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 - 17
0900 ‐ ‐ 20 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20 0900 ‐ ‐ 30 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 30 - 30
1000 ‐ 15 17 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16 1000 ‐ 23 38 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 31 - 31
1100 ‐ 22 17 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20 1100 ‐ 27 30 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 - 29
1200 ‐ 19 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 - 22 1200 ‐ 28 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 - 23
1300 ‐ 37 27 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 32 - 32 1300 ‐ 30 26 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 28 - 28
1400 ‐ 26 26 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 - 26 1400 ‐ 26 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21
1500 ‐ 24 30 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 - 27 1500 ‐ 26 32 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 29 - 29
1600 ‐ 33 34 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 34 - 34 1600 ‐ 28 40 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 34 - 34
1700 ‐ 27 25 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 26 - 26 1700 ‐ 27 32 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 30 - 30
1800 ‐ 50 26 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 38 - 38 1800 ‐ 33 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 22 - 22
1900 ‐ 18 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21 - 21 1900 ‐ 14 19 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 - 17
2000 ‐ 11 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11 2000 ‐ 20 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
2100 ‐ 7 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 2100 ‐ 5 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 - 8
2200 ‐ 9 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 - 10 2200 ‐ 4 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
2300 ‐ 3 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6 2300 ‐ 2 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
Total 0 301 334 15 0 0 0 335 0 335 Total 0 293 373 28 0 0 0 362 0 362

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume Average Volume

Grand Total Grand Total

FIELD AVENUE FIELD AVENUE
Traffic Summary - Northbound Traffic Summary - Southbound

Description: FIELD AVENUE Description: FIELD AVENUE
Site: FIELD AVE  Location: Site: FIELD AVE  Location:



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 3133 3882 315 0 0 0 7330 0 7330

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 21 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
0100 ‐ ‐ 15 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
0200 ‐ ‐ 20 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
0300 ‐ ‐ 12 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
0400 ‐ ‐ 12 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11
0500 ‐ ‐ 22 23 ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 - 23
0600 ‐ ‐ 61 66 ‐ ‐ ‐ 64 - 64
0700 ‐ ‐ 104 93 ‐ ‐ ‐ 99 - 99
0800 ‐ ‐ 165 72 ‐ ‐ ‐ 119 - 119
0900 ‐ ‐ 221 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 221 - 221
1000 ‐ 221 258 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 240 - 240
1100 ‐ 266 285 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 276 - 276
1200 ‐ 309 310 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 310 - 310
1300 ‐ 371 364 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 368 - 368
1400 ‐ 329 304 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 317 - 317
1500 ‐ 287 280 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 284 - 284
1600 ‐ 280 311 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 296 - 296
1700 ‐ 294 315 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 305 - 305
1800 ‐ 300 293 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 297 - 297
1900 ‐ 166 167 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 167 - 167
2000 ‐ 123 113 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 118 - 118
2100 ‐ 83 109 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 96 - 96
2200 ‐ 48 73 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 61 - 61
2300 ‐ 56 47 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 52 - 52
Total 0 3133 3882 315 0 0 0 3776 0 3776

AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume

Grand Total

RAYNOLDS AVENUE INTERSECTION - WEST SIDE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: RAYNOLDS AVENUE
Site: RAYNOLDS AVE  Location: West Side



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 1600 1995 191 0 0 0 3786 0 3786 Volume 0 1533 1887 124 0 0 0 3544 0 3544

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 16 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 - 14 0000 ‐ ‐ 5 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
0100 ‐ ‐ 12 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 0100 ‐ ‐ 3 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0200 ‐ ‐ 15 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12 0200 ‐ ‐ 5 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0300 ‐ ‐ 7 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 0300 ‐ ‐ 5 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0400 ‐ ‐ 5 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 0400 ‐ ‐ 7 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
0500 ‐ ‐ 14 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 - 14 0500 ‐ ‐ 8 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
0600 ‐ ‐ 42 45 ‐ ‐ ‐ 44 - 44 0600 ‐ ‐ 19 21 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
0700 ‐ ‐ 70 59 ‐ ‐ ‐ 65 - 65 0700 ‐ ‐ 34 34 ‐ ‐ ‐ 34 - 34
0800 ‐ ‐ 95 33 ‐ ‐ ‐ 64 - 64 0800 ‐ ‐ 70 39 ‐ ‐ ‐ 55 - 55
0900 ‐ ‐ 102 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 102 - 102 0900 ‐ ‐ 119 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 119 - 119
1000 ‐ 113 139 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 126 - 126 1000 ‐ 108 119 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 114 - 114
1100 ‐ 139 142 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 141 - 141 1100 ‐ 127 143 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 135 - 135
1200 ‐ 158 157 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 158 - 158 1200 ‐ 151 153 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 152 - 152
1300 ‐ 200 185 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 193 - 193 1300 ‐ 171 179 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 175 - 175
1400 ‐ 180 147 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 164 - 164 1400 ‐ 149 157 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 153 - 153
1500 ‐ 146 153 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 150 - 150 1500 ‐ 141 127 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 134 - 134
1600 ‐ 135 148 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 142 - 142 1600 ‐ 145 163 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 154 - 154
1700 ‐ 139 135 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 137 - 137 1700 ‐ 155 180 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 168 - 168
1800 ‐ 141 147 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 144 - 144 1800 ‐ 159 146 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 153 - 153
1900 ‐ 78 86 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 82 - 82 1900 ‐ 88 81 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 85 - 85
2000 ‐ 72 53 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 63 - 63 2000 ‐ 51 60 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 56 - 56
2100 ‐ 34 60 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 47 - 47 2100 ‐ 49 49 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 49 - 49
2200 ‐ 25 42 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 34 - 34 2200 ‐ 23 31 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 - 27
2300 ‐ 40 23 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 32 - 32 2300 ‐ 16 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
Total 0 1600 1995 191 0 0 0 1944 0 1944 Total 0 1533 1887 124 0 0 0 1832 0 1832

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume Average Volume

Grand Total Grand Total

RAYNOLDS AVENUE INTERSECTION - WEST SIDE RAYNOLDS AVENUE INTERSECTION - WEST SIDE
Traffic Summary - Eastbound Traffic Summary - Westbound

Description: RAYNOLDS AVENUE Description: RAYNOLDS AVENUE
Site: RAYNOLDS AVE  Location: West Side Site: RAYNOLDS AVE  Location: West Side



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 3133 3882 315 0 0 0 7330 0 7330

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 21 18 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
0100 ‐ ‐ 15 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12
0200 ‐ ‐ 20 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ 16 - 16
0300 ‐ ‐ 12 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 - 13
0400 ‐ ‐ 12 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 - 11
0500 ‐ ‐ 22 23 ‐ ‐ ‐ 23 - 23
0600 ‐ ‐ 61 66 ‐ ‐ ‐ 64 - 64
0700 ‐ ‐ 104 93 ‐ ‐ ‐ 99 - 99
0800 ‐ ‐ 165 72 ‐ ‐ ‐ 119 - 119
0900 ‐ ‐ 221 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 221 - 221
1000 ‐ 221 258 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 240 - 240
1100 ‐ 266 285 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 276 - 276
1200 ‐ 309 310 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 310 - 310
1300 ‐ 371 364 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 368 - 368
1400 ‐ 329 304 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 317 - 317
1500 ‐ 287 280 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 284 - 284
1600 ‐ 280 311 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 296 - 296
1700 ‐ 294 315 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 305 - 305
1800 ‐ 300 293 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 297 - 297
1900 ‐ 166 167 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 167 - 167
2000 ‐ 123 113 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 118 - 118
2100 ‐ 83 109 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 96 - 96
2200 ‐ 48 73 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 61 - 61
2300 ‐ 56 47 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 52 - 52
Total 0 3133 3882 315 0 0 0 3776 0 3776

AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume

Grand Total

RAYNOLDS AVENUE INTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE
Traffic Summary - Combined

Description: RAYNOLDS AVENUE
Site: RAYNOLDS AVE  Location: North Side



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 0 1600 1995 191 0 0 0 3786 0 3786 Volume 0 1533 1887 124 0 0 0 3544 0 3544

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7 Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 ‐ ‐ 16 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 - 14 0000 ‐ ‐ 5 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 - 6
0100 ‐ ‐ 12 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 0100 ‐ ‐ 3 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 - 3
0200 ‐ ‐ 15 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 - 12 0200 ‐ ‐ 5 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0300 ‐ ‐ 7 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9 0300 ‐ ‐ 5 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 - 4
0400 ‐ ‐ 5 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 - 5 0400 ‐ ‐ 7 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 - 7
0500 ‐ ‐ 14 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 - 14 0500 ‐ ‐ 8 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 - 9
0600 ‐ ‐ 42 45 ‐ ‐ ‐ 44 - 44 0600 ‐ ‐ 19 21 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
0700 ‐ ‐ 70 59 ‐ ‐ ‐ 65 - 65 0700 ‐ ‐ 34 34 ‐ ‐ ‐ 34 - 34
0800 ‐ ‐ 95 33 ‐ ‐ ‐ 64 - 64 0800 ‐ ‐ 70 39 ‐ ‐ ‐ 55 - 55
0900 ‐ ‐ 102 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 102 - 102 0900 ‐ ‐ 119 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 119 - 119
1000 ‐ 113 139 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 126 - 126 1000 ‐ 108 119 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 114 - 114
1100 ‐ 139 142 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 141 - 141 1100 ‐ 127 143 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 135 - 135
1200 ‐ 158 157 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 158 - 158 1200 ‐ 151 153 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 152 - 152
1300 ‐ 200 185 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 193 - 193 1300 ‐ 171 179 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 175 - 175
1400 ‐ 180 147 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 164 - 164 1400 ‐ 149 157 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 153 - 153
1500 ‐ 146 153 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 150 - 150 1500 ‐ 141 127 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 134 - 134
1600 ‐ 135 148 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 142 - 142 1600 ‐ 145 163 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 154 - 154
1700 ‐ 139 135 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 137 - 137 1700 ‐ 155 180 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 168 - 168
1800 ‐ 141 147 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 144 - 144 1800 ‐ 159 146 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 153 - 153
1900 ‐ 78 86 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 82 - 82 1900 ‐ 88 81 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 85 - 85
2000 ‐ 72 53 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 63 - 63 2000 ‐ 51 60 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 56 - 56
2100 ‐ 34 60 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 47 - 47 2100 ‐ 49 49 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 49 - 49
2200 ‐ 25 42 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 34 - 34 2200 ‐ 23 31 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 - 27
2300 ‐ 40 23 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 32 - 32 2300 ‐ 16 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 20 - 20
Total 0 1600 1995 191 0 0 0 1944 0 1944 Total 0 1533 1887 124 0 0 0 1832 0 1832

AWDT AWET ADT AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume Average Volume

Grand Total Grand Total

RAYNOLDS AVENUE INTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE RAYNOLDS AVENUE INTERSECTION - NORTH SIDE
Traffic Summary - Eastbound Traffic Summary - Westbound

Description: RAYNOLDS AVENUE Description: RAYNOLDS AVENUE
Site: RAYNOLDS AVE  Location: North Side Site: RAYNOLDS AVE  Location: North Side



Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
Volume 730 778 717 713 634 414 387 3572 801 4373

Days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 7

Hour Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Weekday Weekend All Days
0000 2 2 3 3 0 1 5 2 3 2
0100 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1
0200 3 1 0 2 0 2 2 1 2 1
0300 2 2 3 1 0 1 1 2 1 1
0400 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 0 2 1
0500 4 4 4 6 0 0 0 4 0 3
0600 17 15 16 9 0 6 3 11 5 9
0700 28 34 29 38 12 9 3 28 6 22
0800 26 27 30 26 30 23 14 28 19 25
0900 44 35 45 39 51 26 24 43 25 38
1000 33 52 26 38 45 31 25 39 28 36
1100 61 80 53 46 60 38 32 60 35 53
1200 59 65 57 64 71 35 33 63 34 55
1300 63 53 66 54 62 45 32 60 39 54
1400 72 59 68 72 51 36 24 64 30 55
1500 78 72 68 78 49 29 27 69 28 57
1600 78 83 47 58 43 25 41 62 33 54
1700 71 72 78 67 50 33 30 68 32 57
1800 35 48 40 28 28 13 28 36 21 31
1900 21 33 24 27 29 16 25 27 21 25
2000 22 26 33 32 21 12 19 27 16 24
2100 3 8 11 13 18 12 10 11 11 11
2200 6 5 11 8 10 10 4 8 7 8
2300 1 1 4 2 4 9 3 2 6 3
Total 730 778 717 713 634 414 387 714 401 625

AWDT AWET ADT

Average Volume

Profile: Scheme F3 Cls(1‐13) Dir(NESW) Sp(5,100) Headway(>0) Span(0 ‐ 328.084) Lane(0‐16)
Duration: 16:51 Thursday, August 10, 2017 to 7:58 Friday, August 18, 2017 (7 days)

Created by MTE version 5.0.2.0

Grand Total

City of Cañon City
Traffic Summary - Combined

Site: GREENWOOD‐1200‐1  Location: 
Description: Greenwood‐Avenue 1200‐Block



EXISTING CONDITIONS SYNCHRO REPORTS 

  



Existing AM
2: Orchard Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 1 39 85 47 86 23 99 47 70 9 77 5
Future Volume (vph) 1 39 85 47 86 23 99 47 70 9 77 5
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 11 11 12 12 12 12 16 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 80 0 40 0 0 0 100 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1600 0 1752 1789 0 0 1959 0 0 1852 1583
Flt Permitted 0.512 0.462 0.978 0.995
Satd. Flow (perm) 954 1600 0 852 1789 0 0 1959 0 0 1852 1583
Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 9 27 179
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 826 501 120 391
Travel Time (s) 18.8 11.4 2.7 8.9
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 1 144 0 55 127 0 0 251 0 0 100 6
Turn Type Perm NA Perm NA Split NA Split NA Perm
Protected Phases 4 4 3 5 6 3 5 6 8 8
Permitted Phases 4 4 8
Total Split (s) 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0 27.0 27.0 27.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 20.8 20.8 20.8 20.8 91.3 15.9 15.9
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.65 0.11 0.11
v/c Ratio 0.01 0.61 0.44 0.46 0.20 0.48 0.02
Control Delay 47.0 65.8 63.6 55.0 2.6 65.0 0.0
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 47.0 65.8 63.6 55.0 5.2 65.0 0.0
LOS D E E E A E A
Approach Delay 65.7 57.6 5.2 61.3
Approach LOS E E A E
Queue Length 50th (ft) 1 124 46 99 13 87 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 6 179 85 149 17 135 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 746 421 40 311
Turn Bay Length (ft) 80 40
Base Capacity (vph) 190 320 170 365 1286 304 409
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 905 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Existing AM
2: Orchard Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.01 0.45 0.32 0.35 0.66 0.33 0.01

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 46 (33%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.61
Intersection Signal Delay: 40.7 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 42.8% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     2: Orchard Ave & Fremont Dr



Existing AM
3: Raynolds Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 3 15 104 5 5 6 106 71 9 2 109 4
Future Volume (vph) 3 15 104 5 5 6 106 71 9 2 109 4
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 11 12 12 12 12 16 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 0 80 100 0 0 0 0 60
Storage Lanes 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 0 1833 1516 1752 1692 0 0 2025 0 0 1861 1583
Flt Permitted 0.968 0.745 0.972 0.999
Satd. Flow (perm) 0 1788 1516 1374 1692 0 0 2025 0 0 1861 1583
Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 7 3 234
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 541 1749 113 359
Travel Time (s) 12.3 39.8 2.6 8.2
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 19 113 5 12 0 0 202 0 0 120 4
Turn Type Perm NA Perm Perm NA Split NA Split NA Perm
Protected Phases 4 4 3 5 6 3 5 6 8 8
Permitted Phases 4 4 4 8
Total Split (s) 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 18.3 18.3 18.3 18.3 92.4 17.3 17.3
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.66 0.12 0.12
v/c Ratio 0.08 0.57 0.03 0.05 0.15 0.52 0.01
Control Delay 52.0 67.9 48.2 31.0 0.7 65.0 0.0
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 52.0 67.9 48.2 31.0 1.7 65.0 0.0
LOS D E D C A E A
Approach Delay 65.6 36.1 1.7 62.9
Approach LOS E D A E
Queue Length 50th (ft) 15 98 4 4 0 104 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 40 159 m16 m22 0 164 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 461 1669 33 279
Turn Bay Length (ft) 80 100 60
Base Capacity (vph) 293 249 225 283 1336 305 455
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 908 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Existing AM
3: Raynolds Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.06 0.45 0.02 0.04 0.47 0.39 0.01

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 114 (81%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.57
Intersection Signal Delay: 36.7 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 31.8% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     3: Raynolds Ave & Fremont Dr



Existing AM
7: 15th St & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 145 425 42 1 418 127 85 46 2 134 68 215
Future Volume (vph) 145 425 42 1 418 127 85 46 2 134 68 215
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 16 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 90 0 250 150 0 0 130 130
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1752 3312 0 1770 3343 1538 0 2042 0 1665 1723 1568
Flt Permitted 0.448 0.443 0.969 0.950 0.983
Satd. Flow (perm) 826 3312 0 825 3343 1538 0 2042 0 1665 1723 1568
Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 156 1 291
Link Speed (mph) 30 35 25 25
Link Distance (ft) 1501 765 67 303
Travel Time (s) 34.1 14.9 1.8 8.3
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.88 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.74 0.74 0.74
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 8% 2% 2% 8% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%) 27%
Lane Group Flow (vph) 165 487 0 1 435 132 0 139 0 132 141 291
Turn Type D.P+P NA D.Pm NA Perm Split NA Split NA Perm
Protected Phases 5 2 6 3 8 3 8 4 4
Permitted Phases 6 2 6 4
Total Split (s) 17.0 55.0 55.0 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 83.8 87.8 87.8 70.8 70.8 21.1 18.3 18.3 18.3
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.60 0.63 0.63 0.51 0.51 0.15 0.13 0.13 0.13
v/c Ratio 0.28 0.23 0.00 0.26 0.15 0.45 0.61 0.63 0.64
Control Delay 17.8 14.0 11.0 16.6 7.9 7.6 68.4 69.0 12.1
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 17.8 14.0 11.0 16.6 7.9 7.6 68.4 69.0 12.1
LOS B B B B A A E E B
Approach Delay 15.0 14.6 7.6 39.5
Approach LOS B B A D
Queue Length 50th (ft) 55 90 1 139 44 7 122 130 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 136 190 m2 250 127 0 149 156 22
Internal Link Dist (ft) 1421 685 1 223
Turn Bay Length (ft) 90 250 150 130 130
Base Capacity (vph) 580 2077 517 1690 854 308 404 418 601
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Existing AM
7: 15th St & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.28 0.23 0.00 0.26 0.15 0.45 0.33 0.34 0.48

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 119 (85%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.64
Intersection Signal Delay: 21.5 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 50.6% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     7: 15th St & Royal Gorge Blvd



Existing AM
8: 15th St & Rainbow St

Lane Group WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT Ø2 Ø4 Ø5 Ø6
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 1 130 6 1 105 6
Future Volume (vph) 1 130 6 1 105 6
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 16
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 0 0 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 0 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1613 0 1827 0 0 2016
Flt Permitted
Satd. Flow (perm) 1613 0 1827 0 0 2111
Right Turn on Red No Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 1
Link Speed (mph) 30 25 25
Link Distance (ft) 761 313 67
Travel Time (s) 17.3 8.5 1.8
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 138 0 7 0 0 117
Turn Type Prot NA custom NA
Protected Phases 3 8 2 4 2 4 2 4 5 6
Permitted Phases 6 8 6 8
Total Split (s) 33.0 14.0 55.0 38.0 17.0 38.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 19.2 8.3 108.8
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.06 0.78
v/c Ratio 0.62 0.06 0.07
Control Delay 68.6 59.1 0.3
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 68.6 59.1 0.3
LOS E E A
Approach Delay 68.6 59.1 0.3
Approach LOS E E A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 120 5 1
Queue Length 95th (ft) 184 22 1
Internal Link Dist (ft) 681 233 1
Turn Bay Length (ft)
Base Capacity (vph) 334 131 1615
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0



Existing AM
8: 15th St & Rainbow St

Lane Group WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT Ø2 Ø4 Ø5 Ø6
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.41 0.05 0.07

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 119 (85%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.64
Intersection Signal Delay: 37.8 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 28.1% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     8: 15th St & Rainbow St



Existing AM
34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 91 459 11 4 469 74 6 1 8 111 1 72
Future Volume (vph) 91 459 11 4 469 74 6 1 8 111 1 72
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 16 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 300 300 300 0 0 50 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1752 3343 1568 1752 3343 1568 0 1771 1568 0 1922 0
Flt Permitted 0.408 0.429 0.959 0.971
Satd. Flow (perm) 753 3343 1568 791 3343 1568 0 1771 1568 0 1922 0
Right Turn on Red Yes No Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 179 234 27
Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 2168 964 386 120
Travel Time (s) 32.8 14.6 8.8 2.7
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 8% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 98 494 12 4 504 80 0 7 9 0 197 0
Turn Type D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm Split NA Free Split NA
Protected Phases 5 2 1 6 3 3 4 8 4 8
Permitted Phases 6 2 2 6 Free
Total Split (s) 15.0 46.0 46.0 15.0 46.0 46.0 20.0 20.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 84.4 86.2 86.2 87.6 74.1 74.1 9.4 140.0 40.7
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.60 0.62 0.62 0.63 0.53 0.53 0.07 1.00 0.29
v/c Ratio 0.19 0.24 0.01 0.01 0.29 0.10 0.06 0.01 0.34
Control Delay 9.0 12.7 0.0 1.8 3.8 2.7 62.1 0.0 1.6
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 90.9
Total Delay 9.0 12.7 0.0 1.8 3.8 2.7 62.1 0.0 92.5
LOS A B A A A A E A F
Approach Delay 11.8 3.6 27.2 92.5
Approach LOS B A C F
Queue Length 50th (ft) 28 148 0 0 7 2 6 0 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 47 255 m0 m0 48 7 23 0 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 2088 884 306 40
Turn Bay Length (ft) 300 300 300 50
Base Capacity (vph) 544 2057 1033 574 1768 829 202 1568 578
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 515
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Existing AM
34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.18 0.24 0.01 0.01 0.29 0.10 0.03 0.01 3.13

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 46 (33%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.61
Intersection Signal Delay: 19.9 Intersection LOS: B
Intersection Capacity Utilization 51.1% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd



Existing AM
39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 23 538 33 20 489 75 54 105 42 104 104 9
Future Volume (vph) 23 538 33 20 489 75 54 105 42 104 104 9
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 16 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 500 0 480 390 100 50 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 175 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1752 3343 1568 1752 3343 1568 1665 1770 1568 0 2040 0
Flt Permitted 0.367 0.331 0.950 0.977
Satd. Flow (perm) 677 3343 1568 611 3343 1568 1665 1770 1568 0 2040 0
Right Turn on Red Yes No Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 195 288 2
Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 1162 1079 416 113
Travel Time (s) 17.6 16.3 9.5 2.6
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 8% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%) 0%
Lane Group Flow (vph) 26 598 37 22 543 83 60 117 47 0 242 0
Turn Type D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm Split NA Free Split NA
Protected Phases 5 2 1 6 3 3 4 8 4 8
Permitted Phases 6 2 2 6 Free
Total Split (s) 15.0 44.0 44.0 15.0 44.0 44.0 27.0 27.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 68.4 61.8 61.8 68.4 63.1 63.1 17.5 17.5 140.0 39.6
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.49 0.44 0.44 0.49 0.45 0.45 0.12 0.12 1.00 0.28
v/c Ratio 0.07 0.41 0.05 0.06 0.36 0.12 0.29 0.53 0.03 0.42
Control Delay 27.9 39.1 2.1 23.6 29.7 28.9 57.8 65.4 0.0 3.8
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1
Total Delay 27.9 39.1 2.1 23.6 29.7 28.9 57.8 65.4 0.0 5.9
LOS C D A C C C E E A A
Approach Delay 36.6 29.4 49.7 5.9
Approach LOS D C D A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 17 236 0 10 178 46 52 106 0 5
Queue Length 95th (ft) 47 354 14 31 279 101 98 168 0 6
Internal Link Dist (ft) 1082 999 336 33
Turn Bay Length (ft) 500 480 390 100 50
Base Capacity (vph) 421 1476 801 388 1507 706 273 290 1568 579
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 212
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Existing AM
39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.06 0.41 0.05 0.06 0.36 0.12 0.22 0.40 0.03 0.66

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 114 (81%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.57
Intersection Signal Delay: 31.4 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 45.1% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd



Existing AM
1: Fremont Dr & 16th St

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.1

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 5 198 315 8 1 2
Future Vol, veh/h 5 198 315 8 1 2
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 35 - - - 65 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 85 85 85 85
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 6 233 371 9 1 2
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 380 0 - 0 621 376
          Stage 1 - - - - 376 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 245 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1178 - - - 451 670
          Stage 1 - - - - 694 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 796 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1178 - - - 449 670
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 449 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 691 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 796 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.2 0 11.3
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 1178 - - - 449 670
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.005 - - - 0.003 0.004
HCM Control Delay (s) 8.1 - - - 13 10.4
HCM Lane LOS A - - - B B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0 0



Existing AM
13: E Main St Access Point/Fremont Dr Access Point & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.5

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 10 664 10 9 572 9 6 1 6 6 1 6
Future Vol, veh/h 10 664 10 9 572 9 6 1 6 6 1 6
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - Free
Storage Length 160 - 250 180 - 190 - - - - - 25
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 11 738 11 10 636 10 7 1 7 7 1 7
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 646 0 0 749 0 0 1099 1426 369 1048 1427 -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 760 760 - 656 656 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 339 666 - 392 771 -
Critical Hdwy 4.14 - - 4.14 - - 7.54 6.54 6.94 7.54 6.54 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - 6.54 5.54 - 6.54 5.54 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - 6.54 5.54 - 6.54 5.54 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.22 - - 2.22 - - 3.52 4.02 3.32 3.52 4.02 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 935 - - 856 - - 167 134 628 182 134 0
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 364 413 - 421 460 0
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 649 456 - 604 408 0
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 935 - - 856 - - 163 131 628 176 131 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - 163 131 - 176 131 -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 360 408 - 416 454 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 640 451 - 589 403 -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.1 0.1 20.9 27.5
HCM LOS C D
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 241 935 - - 856 - - 168 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.06 0.012 - - 0.012 - - 0.046 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 20.9 8.9 - - 9.3 - - 27.5 0
HCM Lane LOS C A - - A - - D A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.2 0 - - 0 - - 0.1 -



Existing AM
15: Fremont Dr & 19th St

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 2.6

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 39 108 131 59 22 55
Future Vol, veh/h 39 108 131 59 22 55
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 25
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 86 86 86 86 86 86
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 45 126 152 69 26 64
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 221 0 - 0 403 187
          Stage 1 - - - - 187 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 216 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1348 - - - 603 855
          Stage 1 - - - - 845 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 820 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1348 - - - 581 855
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 581 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 815 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 820 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 2.1 0 10.1
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 1348 - - - 581 855
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.034 - - - 0.044 0.075
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.8 0 - - 11.5 9.6
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - - 0.1 0.2



Existing AM
18: Fremont Dr & Cottonwood Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.7

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 17 103 130 23 18 23
Future Vol, veh/h 17 103 130 23 18 23
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 19 114 144 26 20 26
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 170 0 - 0 309 157
          Stage 1 - - - - 157 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 152 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1407 - - - 683 889
          Stage 1 - - - - 871 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 876 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1407 - - - 673 889
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 673 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 859 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 876 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 1.1 0 9.9
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1407 - - - 779
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.013 - - - 0.058
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.6 0 - - 9.9
HCM Lane LOS A A - - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.2



Existing AM
20: Fremont Dr & Greydene Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.2

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 7 104 111 11 11 15
Future Vol, veh/h 7 104 111 11 11 15
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 250 - - - 0 25
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 8 116 123 12 12 17
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 135 0 - 0 261 129
          Stage 1 - - - - 129 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 132 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1449 - - - 728 921
          Stage 1 - - - - 897 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 894 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1449 - - - 724 921
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 724 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 892 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 894 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.5 0 9.5
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 1449 - - - 724 921
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.005 - - - 0.017 0.018
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.5 - - - 10.1 9
HCM Lane LOS A - - - B A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.1 0.1



Existing AM
24: Fremont Dr & Barrett Dr

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.2

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 4 111 121 6 1 1
Future Vol, veh/h 4 111 121 6 1 1
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 4 123 134 7 1 1
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 141 0 - 0 269 138
          Stage 1 - - - - 138 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 131 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1442 - - - 720 910
          Stage 1 - - - - 889 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 895 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1442 - - - 718 910
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 718 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 886 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 895 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.3 0 9.5
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1442 - - - 803
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.003 - - - 0.003
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.5 0 - - 9.5
HCM Lane LOS A A - - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0



Existing AM
26: Fremont Dr & Field Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.4

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 4 107 109 6 15 19
Future Vol, veh/h 4 107 109 6 15 19
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 4 119 121 7 17 21

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 128 0 - 0 252 125
          Stage 1 - - - - 125 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 127 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1458 - - - 737 926
          Stage 1 - - - - 901 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 899 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1458 - - - 735 926
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 735 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 898 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 899 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.3 0 9.5
HCM LOS A

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1458 - - - 831
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.003 - - - 0.045
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.5 0 - - 9.5
HCM Lane LOS A A - - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.1



Existing AM
28: Fremont Dr & Del Rey Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.7

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 6 115 144 7 7 9
Future Vol, veh/h 6 115 144 7 7 9
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 7 128 160 8 8 10

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 168 0 - 0 306 164
          Stage 1 - - - - 164 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 142 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1410 - - - 686 881
          Stage 1 - - - - 865 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 885 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1410 - - - 683 881
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 683 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 861 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 885 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.4 0 9.7
HCM LOS A

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1410 - - - 782
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.005 - - - 0.023
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.6 0 - - 9.7
HCM Lane LOS A A - - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.1



Existing AM
30: Fremont Dr & Diamond Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.7

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 5 113 146 7 8 10
Future Vol, veh/h 5 113 146 7 8 10
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 6 126 162 8 9 11

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 170 0 - 0 304 166
          Stage 1 - - - - 166 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 138 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1407 - - - 688 878
          Stage 1 - - - - 863 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 889 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1407 - - - 685 878
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 685 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 859 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 889 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.3 0 9.7
HCM LOS A

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1407 - - - 780
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.004 - - - 0.026
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.6 0 - - 9.7
HCM Lane LOS A A - - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.1



Existing AM
31: Fremont Dr & City Market Parking Lot (East Access)

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.2

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 2 143 245 9 2 5
Future Vol, veh/h 2 143 245 9 2 5
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 86 86 86 86 86 86
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 2 166 285 10 2 6

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 295 0 - 0 460 290
          Stage 1 - - - - 290 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 170 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1266 - - - 559 749
          Stage 1 - - - - 759 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 860 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1266 - - - 558 749
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 558 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 757 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 860 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.1 0 10.3
HCM LOS B

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1266 - - - 682
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.002 - - - 0.012
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.8 0 - - 10.3
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0



Existing AM
35: Fremont Dr & City Market Parking Lot (West Access)

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 3

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 48 116 238 12 28 72
Future Vol, veh/h 48 116 238 12 28 72
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 86 86 86 86 86 86
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 56 135 277 14 33 84

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 291 0 - 0 531 284
          Stage 1 - - - - 284 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 247 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1271 - - - 509 755
          Stage 1 - - - - 764 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 794 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1271 - - - 485 755
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 485 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 727 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 794 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 2.3 0 11.7
HCM LOS B

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1271 - - - 653
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.044 - - - 0.178
HCM Control Delay (s) 8 0 - - 11.7
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - - 0.6



Existing AM
37: Cottonwood Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.1

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 573 10 10 542 0 10
Future Vol, veh/h 573 10 10 542 0 10
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - Free
Storage Length - 0 430 - - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 637 11 11 602 0 11
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow All 0 0 648 0 - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - 4.14 - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2.22 - - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 934 - 0 0
          Stage 1 - - - - 0 0
          Stage 2 - - - - 0 0
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 934 - - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0.2 0
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 934 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.012 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - 8.9 -
HCM Lane LOS A - - A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0 -



Existing AM
40: Greydene Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.1

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 579 10 10 547 0 10
Future Vol, veh/h 579 10 10 547 0 10
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - Free
Storage Length - 0 380 - - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 643 11 11 608 0 11
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow All 0 0 654 0 - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - 4.14 - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2.22 - - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 929 - 0 0
          Stage 1 - - - - 0 0
          Stage 2 - - - - 0 0
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 929 - - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0.2 0
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 929 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.012 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - 8.9 -
HCM Lane LOS A - - A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0 -



Existing AM
14: Fremont Dr Access Point/Abbey School & Fremont Dr

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 5.6

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 10 9 1 1 12 10 5 10 5 4 11 4
Future Vol, veh/h 10 9 1 1 12 10 5 10 5 4 11 4
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 12 11 1 1 14 12 6 12 6 5 13 5
 

Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 66 56 16 59 55 15 18 0 0 18 0 0
          Stage 1 26 26 - 27 27 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 40 30 - 32 28 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 7.12 6.53 6.22 7.12 6.53 6.22 4.12 - - 4.12 - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 5.53 - 6.12 5.53 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 5.53 - 6.12 5.53 - - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.027 3.318 3.518 4.027 3.318 2.218 - - 2.218 - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 927 833 1063 937 834 1065 1599 - - 1599 - -
          Stage 1 992 872 - 990 871 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 975 868 - 984 870 - - - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 900 827 1063 922 828 1065 1599 - - 1599 - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 900 827 - 922 828 - - - - - - -
          Stage 1 988 869 - 986 868 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 945 865 - 968 867 - - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 9.2 9 1.8 1.5
HCM LOS A A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBR EBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 1599 - - 872 921 1599 - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.004 - - 0.027 0.029 0.003 - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.3 0 - 9.2 9 7.3 0 -
HCM Lane LOS A A - A A A A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - 0.1 0.1 0 - -



Existing AM
279: E Main St & Rainbow St

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NWL NWR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 3 112 1 4 141 3
Future Volume (Veh/h) 3 112 1 4 141 3
Sign Control Stop Stop Free
Grade 0% 0% 0%
Peak Hour Factor 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
Hourly flow rate (vph) 3 124 1 4 157 3
Pedestrians
Lane Width (ft)
Walking Speed (ft/s)
Percent Blockage
Right turn flare (veh)
Median type None
Median storage veh)
Upstream signal (ft)
pX, platoon unblocked
vC, conflicting volume 317 0 441 316 0
vC1, stage 1 conf vol
vC2, stage 2 conf vol
vCu, unblocked vol 317 0 441 316 0
tC, single (s) 6.5 6.2 7.1 6.5 4.1
tC, 2 stage (s)
tF (s) 4.0 3.3 3.5 4.0 2.2
p0 queue free % 99 89 100 99 90
cM capacity (veh/h) 539 1085 428 540 1617

Direction, Lane # EB 1 WB 1 NW 1
Volume Total 127 5 160
Volume Left 0 1 157
Volume Right 124 0 3
cSH 1060 514 1617
Volume to Capacity 0.12 0.01 0.10
Queue Length 95th (ft) 10 1 8
Control Delay (s) 8.9 12.1 7.3
Lane LOS A B A
Approach Delay (s) 8.9 12.1 7.3
Approach LOS A B

Intersection Summary
Average Delay 8.1
Intersection Capacity Utilization 21.7% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15



Existing AM
5: 15th St & Main St/Fremont Dr

Intersection
Intersection Delay, s/veh 8.6
Intersection LOS A

Approach EB WB NB SB
Entry Lanes 1 1 1 1
Conflicting Circle Lanes 1 1 1 1
Adj Approach Flow, veh/h 300 373 374 438
Demand Flow Rate, veh/h 306 380 382 447
Vehicles Circulating, veh/h 503 446 308 334
Vehicles Exiting, veh/h 278 244 455 492
Ped Vol Crossing Leg, #/h 0 0 0 0
Ped Cap Adj 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Approach Delay, s/veh 7.6 9.5 7.8 9.1
Approach LOS A A A A

Lane Left Bypass Left Left Left
Designated Moves LT R LTR LTR LTR
Assumed Moves LT R LTR LTR LTR
RT Channelized Yield
Lane Util 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Follow-Up Headway, s 2.609 2.609 2.609 2.609
Critical Headway, s 4.976 46 4.976 4.976 4.976
Entry Flow, veh/h 260 868 380 382 447
Cap Entry Lane, veh/h 826 0.980 876 1008 982
Entry HV Adj Factor 0.980 45 0.980 0.979 0.980
Flow Entry, veh/h 255 851 373 374 438
Cap Entry, veh/h 809 0.053 858 987 962
V/C Ratio 0.315 4.7 0.434 0.379 0.455
Control Delay, s/veh 8.1 A 9.5 7.8 9.1
LOS A 0 A A A
95th %tile Queue, veh 1 2 2 2



Existing PM
2: Orchard Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 4 87 143 29 115 18 189 59 72 9 60 12
Future Volume (vph) 4 87 143 29 115 18 189 59 72 9 60 12
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 11 11 12 12 12 12 16 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 80 0 40 0 0 0 100 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1617 0 1752 1810 0 0 1973 0 0 1849 1583
Flt Permitted 0.523 0.302 0.971 0.994
Satd. Flow (perm) 974 1617 0 557 1810 0 0 1973 0 0 1849 1583
Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 5 17 179
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 826 501 120 391
Travel Time (s) 18.8 11.4 2.7 8.9
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 5 267 0 34 155 0 0 373 0 0 80 14
Turn Type Perm NA Perm NA Split NA Split NA Perm
Protected Phases 4 4 3 5 6 3 5 6 8 8
Permitted Phases 4 4 8
Total Split (s) 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0 27.0 27.0 27.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 30.6 30.6 30.6 30.6 83.0 14.4 14.4
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.59 0.10 0.10
v/c Ratio 0.02 0.76 0.28 0.39 0.32 0.42 0.04
Control Delay 41.0 65.1 50.6 47.3 2.3 64.9 0.2
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 41.0 65.1 50.6 47.3 3.2 64.9 0.2
LOS D E D D A E A
Approach Delay 64.7 47.9 3.2 55.3
Approach LOS E D A E
Queue Length 50th (ft) 4 227 26 116 16 69 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 15 308 57 173 13 115 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 746 421 40 311
Turn Bay Length (ft) 80 40
Base Capacity (vph) 219 364 125 411 1177 303 409
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 521 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Existing PM
2: Orchard Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.02 0.73 0.27 0.38 0.57 0.26 0.03

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 46 (33%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.76
Intersection Signal Delay: 35.6 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 54.6% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     2: Orchard Ave & Fremont Dr



Existing PM
3: Raynolds Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 9 16 154 2 27 7 174 102 4 0 75 9
Future Volume (vph) 9 16 154 2 27 7 174 102 4 0 75 9
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 11 12 12 12 12 16 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 0 80 100 0 0 0 0 60
Storage Lanes 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 0 1818 1516 1752 1789 0 0 2031 0 0 1863 1583
Flt Permitted 0.911 0.740 0.970
Satd. Flow (perm) 0 1687 1516 1365 1789 0 0 2031 0 0 1863 1583
Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 8 1 234
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 541 1749 113 359
Travel Time (s) 12.3 39.8 2.6 8.2
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 27 167 2 37 0 0 304 0 0 82 10
Turn Type Perm NA Perm Perm NA Split NA NA Perm
Protected Phases 4 4 3 5 6 3 5 6 8 8
Permitted Phases 4 4 4 8
Total Split (s) 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 21.8 21.8 21.8 21.8 91.7 14.5 14.5
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.66 0.10 0.10
v/c Ratio 0.10 0.71 0.01 0.13 0.23 0.43 0.03
Control Delay 50.4 72.5 49.0 41.4 4.4 64.9 0.1
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 50.4 72.5 49.0 41.4 9.4 64.9 0.1
LOS D E D D A E A
Approach Delay 69.4 41.8 9.4 57.9
Approach LOS E D A E
Queue Length 50th (ft) 21 144 2 23 31 71 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 51 228 m10 m56 35 123 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 461 1669 33 279
Turn Bay Length (ft) 80 100 60
Base Capacity (vph) 286 257 231 309 1330 306 455
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 947 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Existing PM
3: Raynolds Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.09 0.65 0.01 0.12 0.79 0.27 0.02

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 114 (81%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.71
Intersection Signal Delay: 37.0 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 36.9% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     3: Raynolds Ave & Fremont Dr



Existing PM
7: 15th St & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 203 560 79 4 457 138 71 74 1 178 79 235
Future Volume (vph) 203 560 79 4 457 138 71 74 1 178 79 235
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 16 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 90 0 250 150 0 0 130 130
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1752 3305 0 1770 3343 1538 0 2058 0 1665 1719 1568
Flt Permitted 0.410 0.342 0.976 0.950 0.981
Satd. Flow (perm) 756 3305 0 637 3343 1538 0 2058 0 1665 1719 1568
Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 156 318
Link Speed (mph) 30 35 25 25
Link Distance (ft) 1501 765 67 303
Travel Time (s) 34.1 14.9 1.8 8.3
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.88 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.74 0.74 0.74
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 8% 2% 2% 8% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%) 27%
Lane Group Flow (vph) 231 665 0 4 476 144 0 152 0 176 172 318
Turn Type D.P+P NA D.Pm NA Perm Split NA Split NA Perm
Protected Phases 5 2 6 3 8 3 8 4 4
Permitted Phases 6 2 6 4
Total Split (s) 17.0 55.0 55.0 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 78.4 82.4 82.4 65.4 65.4 22.7 22.1 22.1 22.1
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.56 0.59 0.59 0.47 0.47 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16
v/c Ratio 0.45 0.34 0.01 0.30 0.18 0.46 0.67 0.63 0.62
Control Delay 25.9 18.2 13.0 19.3 9.5 8.0 67.3 64.9 10.3
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 25.9 18.2 13.0 19.3 9.5 8.0 67.3 64.9 10.3
LOS C B B B A A E E B
Approach Delay 20.2 17.0 8.0 39.5
Approach LOS C B A D
Queue Length 50th (ft) 90 148 2 164 60 10 161 156 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 208 296 m8 299 147 3 183 178 21
Internal Link Dist (ft) 1421 685 1 223
Turn Bay Length (ft) 90 250 150 130 130
Base Capacity (vph) 515 1946 375 1562 802 332 404 417 621
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Existing PM
7: 15th St & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.45 0.34 0.01 0.30 0.18 0.46 0.44 0.41 0.51

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 119 (85%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.67
Intersection Signal Delay: 24.0 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 55.9% ICU Level of Service B
Analysis Period (min) 15
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     7: 15th St & Royal Gorge Blvd



Existing PM
8: 15th St & Rainbow St

Lane Group WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT Ø2 Ø4 Ø5 Ø6
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 3 145 8 1 154 14
Future Volume (vph) 3 145 8 1 154 14
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 16
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 0 0 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 0 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1615 0 1835 0 0 2018
Flt Permitted 0.999
Satd. Flow (perm) 1615 0 1835 0 0 2111
Right Turn on Red No Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 1
Link Speed (mph) 30 25 25
Link Distance (ft) 761 313 67
Travel Time (s) 17.3 8.5 1.8
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 156 0 9 0 0 177
Turn Type Prot NA custom NA
Protected Phases 3 8 2 4 2 4 2 4 5 6
Permitted Phases 6 8 6 8
Total Split (s) 33.0 14.0 55.0 38.0 17.0 38.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 20.8 8.4 107.2
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.15 0.06 0.77
v/c Ratio 0.65 0.08 0.11
Control Delay 68.4 59.0 0.3
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 68.4 59.0 0.3
LOS E E A
Approach Delay 68.4 59.0 0.3
Approach LOS E E A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 136 7 1
Queue Length 95th (ft) 202 26 1
Internal Link Dist (ft) 681 233 1
Turn Bay Length (ft)
Base Capacity (vph) 334 132 1591
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0



Existing PM
8: 15th St & Rainbow St

Lane Group WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT Ø2 Ø4 Ø5 Ø6
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.47 0.07 0.11

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 119 (85%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.67
Intersection Signal Delay: 32.9 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 31.7% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     8: 15th St & Rainbow St



Existing PM
34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 113 592 17 7 514 191 5 1 1 145 1 72
Future Volume (vph) 113 592 17 7 514 191 5 1 1 145 1 72
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 16 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 300 300 300 0 0 50 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1752 3343 1568 1752 3343 1568 0 1774 1568 0 1935 0
Flt Permitted 0.355 0.333 0.960 0.968
Satd. Flow (perm) 655 3343 1568 614 3343 1568 0 1774 1568 0 1935 0
Right Turn on Red Yes No Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 179 234 21
Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 2168 964 386 120
Travel Time (s) 32.8 14.6 8.8 2.7
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 8% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 122 637 18 8 553 205 0 6 1 0 234 0
Turn Type D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm Split NA Free Split NA
Protected Phases 5 2 1 6 3 3 4 8 4 8
Permitted Phases 6 2 2 6 Free
Total Split (s) 15.0 46.0 46.0 15.0 46.0 46.0 20.0 20.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 76.2 77.9 77.9 79.4 64.7 64.7 9.3 140.0 49.0
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.54 0.56 0.56 0.57 0.46 0.46 0.07 1.00 0.35
v/c Ratio 0.27 0.34 0.02 0.02 0.36 0.28 0.05 0.00 0.34
Control Delay 11.7 16.1 0.1 4.7 9.0 9.0 61.8 0.0 0.9
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.6
Total Delay 11.7 16.1 0.1 4.7 9.0 9.0 61.8 0.0 5.5
LOS B B A A A A E A A
Approach Delay 15.0 9.0 53.0 5.5
Approach LOS B A D A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 50 216 0 1 16 12 5 0 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 55 342 m0 m2 295 229 20 0 m0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 2088 884 306 40
Turn Bay Length (ft) 300 300 300 50
Base Capacity (vph) 456 1859 951 440 1543 724 202 1568 690
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 379
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Existing PM
34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.27 0.34 0.02 0.02 0.36 0.28 0.03 0.00 0.75

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 46 (33%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.76
Intersection Signal Delay: 11.3 Intersection LOS: B
Intersection Capacity Utilization 54.2% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd



Existing PM
39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 30 658 62 44 578 52 76 108 33 96 116 12
Future Volume (vph) 30 658 62 44 578 52 76 108 33 96 116 12
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 16 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 500 0 480 390 100 50 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 175 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1752 3343 1568 1752 3343 1568 1665 1770 1568 0 2043 0
Flt Permitted 0.306 0.248 0.950 0.979
Satd. Flow (perm) 564 3343 1568 457 3343 1568 1665 1770 1568 0 2043 0
Right Turn on Red Yes No Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 195 288 2
Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 1162 1079 416 113
Travel Time (s) 17.6 16.3 9.5 2.6
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 8% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%) 0%
Lane Group Flow (vph) 33 731 69 49 642 58 84 120 37 0 249 0
Turn Type D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm Split NA Free Split NA
Protected Phases 5 2 1 6 3 3 4 8 4 8
Permitted Phases 6 2 2 6 Free
Total Split (s) 15.0 44.0 44.0 15.0 44.0 44.0 27.0 27.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 67.6 58.0 58.0 66.8 62.0 62.0 17.7 17.7 140.0 40.3
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.48 0.41 0.41 0.48 0.44 0.44 0.13 0.13 1.00 0.29
v/c Ratio 0.10 0.53 0.09 0.16 0.43 0.08 0.40 0.54 0.02 0.42
Control Delay 23.7 39.9 3.8 25.9 31.3 29.2 60.9 65.5 0.0 2.5
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.7
Total Delay 23.7 39.9 3.8 25.9 31.3 29.2 60.9 65.5 0.0 5.2
LOS C D A C C C E E A A
Approach Delay 36.3 30.8 53.8 5.2
Approach LOS D C D A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 21 311 7 23 227 33 74 109 0 1
Queue Length 95th (ft) 48 435 34 53 324 73 127 172 0 3
Internal Link Dist (ft) 1082 999 336 33
Turn Bay Length (ft) 500 480 390 100 50
Base Capacity (vph) 369 1384 763 319 1481 694 273 290 1568 589
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 231
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Existing PM
39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.09 0.53 0.09 0.15 0.43 0.08 0.31 0.41 0.02 0.70

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 114 (81%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.71
Intersection Signal Delay: 32.6 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 52.1% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd



Existing PM
1: Fremont Dr & 16th St

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.4

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 49 370 450 58 20 42
Future Vol, veh/h 49 370 450 58 20 42
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 35 - - - 65 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 85 85 85 85
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 58 435 529 68 24 49

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 597 0 - 0 1114 563
          Stage 1 - - - - 563 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 551 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 980 - - - 230 526
          Stage 1 - - - - 570 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 577 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 980 - - - 216 526
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 216 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 536 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 577 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 1 0 16.2
HCM LOS C

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 980 - - - 216 526
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.059 - - - 0.109 0.094
HCM Control Delay (s) 8.9 - - - 23.7 12.6
HCM Lane LOS A - - - C B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.2 - - - 0.4 0.3



Existing PM
13: E Main St Access Point/Fremont Dr Access Point & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.6

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 7 773 7 7 662 7 6 2 6 6 2 6
Future Vol, veh/h 7 773 7 7 662 7 6 2 6 6 2 6
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - Free
Storage Length 160 - 250 180 - 190 - - - - - 25
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 8 859 8 8 736 8 7 2 7 7 2 7

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 744 0 0 867 0 0 1260 1635 430 1199 1635 -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 875 875 - 752 752 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 385 760 - 447 883 -
Critical Hdwy 4.14 - - 4.14 - - 7.54 6.54 6.94 7.54 6.54 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - 6.54 5.54 - 6.54 5.54 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - 6.54 5.54 - 6.54 5.54 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.22 - - 2.22 - - 3.52 4.02 3.32 3.52 4.02 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 859 - - 772 - - 127 100 573 141 100 0
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 310 365 - 368 416 0
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 610 413 - 560 362 0
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 859 - - 772 - - 123 98 573 135 98 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - 123 98 - 135 98 -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 307 362 - 365 412 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 600 409 - 545 359 -

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.1 0.1 27.4 36.5
HCM LOS D E

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 176 859 - - 772 - - 123 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.088 0.009 - - 0.01 - - 0.072 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 27.4 9.2 - - 9.7 - - 36.5 0
HCM Lane LOS D A - - A - - E A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.3 0 - - 0 - - 0.2 -



Existing PM
15: Fremont Dr & 19th St

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 3.1

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 51 231 254 71 48 100
Future Vol, veh/h 51 231 254 71 48 100
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 25
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 86 86 86 86 86 86
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 59 269 295 83 56 116

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 378 0 - 0 724 337
          Stage 1 - - - - 337 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 387 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1180 - - - 393 705
          Stage 1 - - - - 723 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 686 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1180 - - - 370 705
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 370 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 680 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 686 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 1.5 0 12.9
HCM LOS B

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 1180 - - - 370 705
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.05 - - - 0.151 0.165
HCM Control Delay (s) 8.2 0 - - 16.5 11.1
HCM Lane LOS A A - - C B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.2 - - - 0.5 0.6



Existing PM
18: Fremont Dr & Cottonwood Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.3

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 20 143 153 19 16 15
Future Vol, veh/h 20 143 153 19 16 15
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 22 159 170 21 18 17

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 191 0 - 0 384 181
          Stage 1 - - - - 181 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 203 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1383 - - - 619 862
          Stage 1 - - - - 850 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 831 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1383 - - - 608 862
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 608 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 836 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 831 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.9 0 10.3
HCM LOS B

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1383 - - - 709
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.016 - - - 0.049
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.6 0 - - 10.3
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.2



Existing PM
20: Fremont Dr & Greydene Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.5

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 12 152 181 17 26 24
Future Vol, veh/h 12 152 181 17 26 24
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 250 - - - 0 25
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 13 169 201 19 29 27

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 220 0 - 0 406 211
          Stage 1 - - - - 211 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 195 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1349 - - - 601 829
          Stage 1 - - - - 824 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 838 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1349 - - - 595 829
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 595 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 816 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 838 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.6 0 10.5
HCM LOS B

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 1349 - - - 595 829
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.01 - - - 0.049 0.032
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.7 - - - 11.4 9.5
HCM Lane LOS A - - - B A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.2 0.1



Existing PM
24: Fremont Dr & Barrett Dr

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.3

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 10 168 195 14 3 3
Future Vol, veh/h 10 168 195 14 3 3
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 11 187 217 16 3 3

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 233 0 - 0 434 225
          Stage 1 - - - - 225 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 209 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1335 - - - 579 814
          Stage 1 - - - - 812 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 826 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1335 - - - 574 814
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 574 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 805 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 826 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.4 0 10.4
HCM LOS B

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1335 - - - 673
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.008 - - - 0.01
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.7 0 - - 10.4
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0



Existing PM
26: Fremont Dr & Field Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.5

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 17 154 186 24 25 23
Future Vol, veh/h 17 154 186 24 25 23
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 19 171 207 27 28 26

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 234 0 - 0 430 221
          Stage 1 - - - - 221 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 209 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1333 - - - 582 819
          Stage 1 - - - - 816 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 826 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1333 - - - 573 819
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 573 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 803 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 826 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.8 0 10.8
HCM LOS B

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1333 - - - 669
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.014 - - - 0.08
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.7 0 - - 10.8
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.3



Existing PM
28: Fremont Dr & Del Rey Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.3

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 23 136 157 22 16 15
Future Vol, veh/h 23 136 157 22 16 15
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 26 151 174 24 18 17

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 198 0 - 0 389 186
          Stage 1 - - - - 186 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 203 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1375 - - - 615 856
          Stage 1 - - - - 846 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 831 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1375 - - - 602 856
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 602 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 828 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 831 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 1.1 0 10.4
HCM LOS B

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1375 - - - 703
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.019 - - - 0.049
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.7 0 - - 10.4
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - - 0.2



Existing PM
30: Fremont Dr & Diamond Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.7

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 13 155 155 12 7 7
Future Vol, veh/h 13 155 155 12 7 7
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 14 172 172 13 8 8

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 185 0 - 0 379 179
          Stage 1 - - - - 179 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 200 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1390 - - - 623 864
          Stage 1 - - - - 852 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 834 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1390 - - - 616 864
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 616 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 843 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 834 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.6 0 10.1
HCM LOS B

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1390 - - - 719
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.01 - - - 0.022
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.6 0 - - 10.1
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.1



Existing PM
31: Fremont Dr & City Market Parking Lot (East Access)

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.8

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 8 253 378 30 13 27
Future Vol, veh/h 8 253 378 30 13 27
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 86 86 86 86 86 86
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 9 294 440 35 15 31

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 475 0 - 0 770 458
          Stage 1 - - - - 458 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 312 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1087 - - - 369 603
          Stage 1 - - - - 637 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 742 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1087 - - - 365 603
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 365 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 631 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 742 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.3 0 13
HCM LOS B

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1087 - - - 498
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.009 - - - 0.093
HCM Control Delay (s) 8.3 0 - - 13
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.3



Existing PM
35: Fremont Dr & City Market Parking Lot (West Access)

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 5.6

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 123 204 374 31 57 119
Future Vol, veh/h 123 204 374 31 57 119
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 86 86 86 86 86 86
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 143 237 435 36 66 138

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 471 0 - 0 976 453
          Stage 1 - - - - 453 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 523 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1091 - - - 279 607
          Stage 1 - - - - 640 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 595 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1091 - - - 237 607
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 237 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 543 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 595 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 3.3 0 22.8
HCM LOS C

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1091 - - - 403
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.131 - - - 0.508
HCM Control Delay (s) 8.8 0 - - 22.8
HCM Lane LOS A A - - C
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.5 - - - 2.8



Existing PM
37: Cottonwood Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 732 10 10 692 0 10
Future Vol, veh/h 732 10 10 692 0 10
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - Free
Storage Length - 0 430 - - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 813 11 11 769 0 11
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow All 0 0 824 0 - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - 4.14 - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2.22 - - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 802 - 0 0
          Stage 1 - - - - 0 0
          Stage 2 - - - - 0 0
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 802 - - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0.1 0
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 802 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.014 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - 9.6 -
HCM Lane LOS A - - A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0 -



Existing PM
40: Greydene Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 736 10 10 682 0 10
Future Vol, veh/h 736 10 10 682 0 10
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - Free
Storage Length - 0 380 - - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 818 11 11 758 0 11
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow All 0 0 829 0 - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - 4.14 - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2.22 - - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 798 - 0 0
          Stage 1 - - - - 0 0
          Stage 2 - - - - 0 0
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 798 - - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0.1 0
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 798 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.014 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - 9.6 -
HCM Lane LOS A - - A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0 -



Existing PM
279: E Main St & Rainbow St

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NWL NWR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 5 197 1 5 143 3
Future Volume (Veh/h) 5 197 1 5 143 3
Sign Control Stop Stop Free
Grade 0% 0% 0%
Peak Hour Factor 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
Hourly flow rate (vph) 6 219 1 6 159 3
Pedestrians
Lane Width (ft)
Walking Speed (ft/s)
Percent Blockage
Right turn flare (veh)
Median type None
Median storage veh)
Upstream signal (ft)
pX, platoon unblocked
vC, conflicting volume 321 0 542 320 0
vC1, stage 1 conf vol
vC2, stage 2 conf vol
vCu, unblocked vol 321 0 542 320 0
tC, single (s) 6.5 6.2 7.1 6.5 4.1
tC, 2 stage (s)
tF (s) 4.0 3.3 3.5 4.0 2.2
p0 queue free % 99 80 100 99 90
cM capacity (veh/h) 536 1085 329 537 1617

Direction, Lane # EB 1 WB 1 NW 1
Volume Total 225 7 162
Volume Left 0 1 159
Volume Right 219 0 3
cSH 1056 493 1617
Volume to Capacity 0.21 0.01 0.10
Queue Length 95th (ft) 20 1 8
Control Delay (s) 9.3 12.4 7.3
Lane LOS A B A
Approach Delay (s) 9.3 12.4 7.3
Approach LOS A B

Intersection Summary
Average Delay 8.6
Intersection Capacity Utilization 27.2% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15



Existing PM
14: Fremont Dr Access Point/Abbey School & Fremont Dr/Freemont Dr

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 6.7

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 17 11 2 2 25 32 5 7 5 15 10 15
Future Vol, veh/h 17 11 2 2 25 32 5 7 5 15 10 15
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 20 13 2 2 29 38 6 8 6 18 12 18
 

Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 114 83 21 88 89 11 30 0 0 14 0 0
          Stage 1 57 57 - 23 23 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 57 26 - 65 66 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 7.12 6.53 6.22 7.12 6.53 6.22 4.12 - - 4.12 - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 5.53 - 6.12 5.53 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 5.53 - 6.12 5.53 - - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.027 3.318 3.518 4.027 3.318 2.218 - - 2.218 - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 863 805 1056 897 799 1070 1583 - - 1604 - -
          Stage 1 955 845 - 995 874 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 955 872 - 946 838 - - - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 800 793 1056 874 787 1070 1583 - - 1604 - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 800 793 - 874 787 - - - - - - -
          Stage 1 951 836 - 991 871 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 887 869 - 919 829 - - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 9.6 9.2 2.1 2.7
HCM LOS A A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBR EBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 1583 - - 810 922 1604 - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.004 - - 0.044 0.075 0.011 - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.3 0 - 9.6 9.2 7.3 0 -
HCM Lane LOS A A - A A A A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - 0.1 0.2 0 - -



Existing PM
5: 15th St & Main St/Fremont Dr

Intersection
Intersection Delay, s/veh 26.3
Intersection LOS D

Approach EB WB NB SB
Entry Lanes 1 1 1 1
Conflicting Circle Lanes 1 1 1 1
Adj Approach Flow, veh/h 496 579 488 491
Demand Flow Rate, veh/h 506 591 497 501
Vehicles Circulating, veh/h 612 524 530 505
Vehicles Exiting, veh/h 394 503 512 610
Follow-Up Headway, s 3.186 3.186 3.186 3.186
Ped Vol Crossing Leg, #/h 0 0 0 0
Ped Cap Adj 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Approach Delay, s/veh 20.0 37.2 23.7 22.5
Approach LOS C E C C

Lane Left Bypass Left Left Left
Designated Moves LT R LTR LTR LTR
Assumed Moves LT R LTR LTR LTR
RT Channelized Yield
Lane Util 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Critical Headway, s 5.193 5.193 5.193 5.193
Entry Flow, veh/h 430 76 591 497 501
Cap Entry Lane, veh/h 613 677 669 665 682
Entry HV Adj Factor 0.980 0.980 0.980 0.981 0.980
Flow Entry, veh/h 421 75 579 488 491
Cap Entry, veh/h 600 664 656 653 668
V/C Ratio 0.702 0.113 0.883 0.747 0.735
Control Delay, s/veh 22.4 6.7 37.2 23.7 22.5
LOS C A E C C
95th %tile Queue, veh 6 0 11 7 6



2040 NO BUILD SYNCHRO REPORTS 



2040 No Build AM
2: Orchard Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 1 48 105 58 106 28 122 58 86 11 95 6
Future Volume (vph) 1 48 105 58 106 28 122 58 86 11 95 6
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 11 11 12 12 12 12 16 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 80 0 40 0 0 0 100 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1600 0 1752 1789 0 0 1959 0 0 1852 1583
Flt Permitted 0.465 0.409 0.978 0.995
Satd. Flow (perm) 866 1600 0 754 1789 0 0 1959 0 0 1852 1583
Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 9 29 218
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 826 501 120 391
Travel Time (s) 18.8 11.4 2.7 8.9
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 1 178 0 67 156 0 0 309 0 0 123 7
Turn Type Perm NA Perm NA Split NA Split NA Perm
Protected Phases 4 4 3 5 6 3 5 6 8 8
Permitted Phases 4 4 8
Total Split (s) 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 23.0 23.0 23.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 23.9 23.9 23.9 23.9 87.2 16.9 16.9
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.62 0.12 0.12
v/c Ratio 0.01 0.65 0.52 0.50 0.25 0.55 0.02
Control Delay 44.0 64.8 66.1 54.0 3.7 67.2 0.2
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 44.0 64.8 66.1 54.0 6.3 67.2 0.2
LOS D E E D A E A
Approach Delay 64.7 57.6 6.3 63.6
Approach LOS E E A E
Queue Length 50th (ft) 1 153 56 123 23 107 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 6 209 97 174 24 165 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 746 421 40 311
Turn Bay Length (ft) 80 40
Base Capacity (vph) 183 338 159 384 1231 254 405
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 789 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 No Build AM
2: Orchard Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.01 0.53 0.42 0.41 0.70 0.48 0.02

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 46 (33%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.65
Intersection Signal Delay: 41.2 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 47.4% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     2: Orchard Ave & Fremont Dr



2040 No Build AM
3: Raynolds Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 4 18 128 6 6 7 130 87 11 2 134 5
Future Volume (vph) 4 18 128 6 6 7 130 87 11 2 134 5
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 11 12 12 12 12 16 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 0 80 100 0 0 0 0 60
Storage Lanes 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 0 1833 1516 1752 1706 0 0 2025 0 0 1861 1583
Flt Permitted 0.965 0.742 0.972 0.999
Satd. Flow (perm) 0 1783 1516 1369 1706 0 0 2025 0 0 1861 1583
Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 8 3 234
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 541 1749 113 359
Travel Time (s) 12.3 39.8 2.6 8.2
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 24 139 7 15 0 0 248 0 0 148 5
Turn Type Perm NA Perm Perm NA Split NA Split NA Perm
Protected Phases 4 4 3 5 6 3 5 6 8 8
Permitted Phases 4 4 4 8
Total Split (s) 26.0 26.0 26.0 26.0 26.0 23.0 23.0 23.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 19.5 19.5 19.5 19.5 91.0 17.6 17.6
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.65 0.13 0.13
v/c Ratio 0.10 0.66 0.04 0.06 0.19 0.64 0.01
Control Delay 52.1 72.1 49.2 31.3 0.8 70.7 0.0
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 52.1 72.1 49.2 31.3 1.8 70.7 0.0
LOS D E D C A E A
Approach Delay 69.2 37.0 1.8 68.4
Approach LOS E D A E
Queue Length 50th (ft) 19 120 5 5 0 128 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 47 193 m18 m26 0 203 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 461 1669 33 279
Turn Bay Length (ft) 80 100 60
Base Capacity (vph) 280 238 215 274 1317 253 417
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 822 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 No Build AM
3: Raynolds Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.09 0.58 0.03 0.05 0.50 0.58 0.01

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 114 (81%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.66
Intersection Signal Delay: 39.3 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 36.3% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     3: Raynolds Ave & Fremont Dr



2040 No Build AM
7: 15th St & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 178 523 52 1 514 156 105 57 2 165 84 264
Future Volume (vph) 178 523 52 1 514 156 105 57 2 165 84 264
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 16 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 90 0 250 150 0 0 130 130
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1752 3312 0 1770 3343 1538 0 2042 0 1665 1723 1568
Flt Permitted 0.361 0.375 0.969 0.950 0.983
Satd. Flow (perm) 666 3312 0 699 3343 1538 0 2042 0 1665 1723 1568
Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 156 357
Link Speed (mph) 30 35 25 25
Link Distance (ft) 1501 765 67 303
Travel Time (s) 34.1 14.9 1.8 8.3
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.88 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.74 0.74 0.74
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 8% 2% 2% 8% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%) 27%
Lane Group Flow (vph) 202 599 0 1 535 163 0 170 0 163 174 357
Turn Type D.P+P NA D.Pm NA Perm Split NA Split NA Perm
Protected Phases 5 2 6 3 8 3 8 4 4
Permitted Phases 6 2 6 4
Total Split (s) 21.0 62.0 62.0 41.0 41.0 33.0 33.0 33.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 78.5 82.5 82.5 61.5 61.5 23.3 21.4 21.4 21.4
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.56 0.59 0.59 0.44 0.44 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.15
v/c Ratio 0.40 0.31 0.00 0.36 0.21 0.50 0.64 0.66 0.66
Control Delay 25.2 17.4 15.0 22.8 11.4 7.5 66.4 67.2 10.9
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 25.2 17.4 15.0 22.8 11.4 7.5 66.4 67.2 10.9
LOS C B B C B A E E B
Approach Delay 19.4 20.1 7.5 38.0
Approach LOS B C A D
Queue Length 50th (ft) 78 131 1 194 70 8 148 160 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 176 254 m1 325 160 3 173 184 18
Internal Link Dist (ft) 1421 685 1 223
Turn Bay Length (ft) 90 250 150 130 130
Base Capacity (vph) 505 1950 411 1467 762 339 344 356 607
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 No Build AM
7: 15th St & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.40 0.31 0.00 0.36 0.21 0.50 0.47 0.49 0.59

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 119 (85%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.68
Intersection Signal Delay: 24.2 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 55.0% ICU Level of Service B
Analysis Period (min) 15
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     7: 15th St & Royal Gorge Blvd



2040 No Build AM
8: 15th St & Rainbow St

Lane Group WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT Ø2 Ø4 Ø5 Ø6
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 1 160 7 1 129 7
Future Volume (vph) 1 160 7 1 129 7
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 16
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 0 0 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 0 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1613 0 1831 0 0 2016
Flt Permitted
Satd. Flow (perm) 1613 0 1831 0 0 2111
Right Turn on Red No Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 1
Link Speed (mph) 30 25 25
Link Distance (ft) 761 313 67
Travel Time (s) 17.3 8.5 1.8
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 169 0 8 0 0 143
Turn Type Prot NA custom NA
Protected Phases 3 8 2 4 2 4 2 4 5 6
Permitted Phases 6 8 6 8
Total Split (s) 31.0 14.0 62.0 33.0 21.0 41.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 21.4 8.4 106.6
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.15 0.06 0.76
v/c Ratio 0.68 0.07 0.09
Control Delay 69.9 59.6 0.3
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 69.9 59.6 0.3
LOS E E A
Approach Delay 69.9 59.6 0.3
Approach LOS E E A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 147 6 1
Queue Length 95th (ft) 219 25 1
Internal Link Dist (ft) 681 233 1
Turn Bay Length (ft)
Base Capacity (vph) 311 131 1578
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0



2040 No Build AM
8: 15th St & Rainbow St

Lane Group WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT Ø2 Ø4 Ø5 Ø6
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.54 0.06 0.09

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 119 (85%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.68
Intersection Signal Delay: 38.5 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 30.8% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     8: 15th St & Rainbow St



2040 No Build AM
34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 112 565 14 5 577 91 7 1 10 137 1 89
Future Volume (vph) 112 565 14 5 577 91 7 1 10 137 1 89
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 16 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 300 300 300 0 0 50 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1752 3343 1568 1752 3343 1568 0 1767 1568 0 1922 0
Flt Permitted 0.330 0.358 0.957 0.971
Satd. Flow (perm) 609 3343 1568 660 3343 1568 0 1767 1568 0 1922 0
Right Turn on Red Yes No Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 179 273 27
Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 2168 964 386 120
Travel Time (s) 32.8 14.6 8.8 2.7
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 8% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 120 608 15 5 620 98 0 9 11 0 244 0
Turn Type D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm Split NA Free Split NA
Protected Phases 5 2 1 6 3 3 4 8 4 8
Permitted Phases 6 2 2 6 Free
Total Split (s) 17.0 55.0 55.0 11.0 49.0 49.0 18.0 18.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 80.3 82.1 82.1 83.5 69.5 69.5 9.5 140.0 44.8
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.57 0.59 0.59 0.60 0.50 0.50 0.07 1.00 0.32
v/c Ratio 0.27 0.31 0.02 0.01 0.37 0.13 0.07 0.01 0.39
Control Delay 8.9 10.8 0.0 2.6 6.3 4.6 62.1 0.0 1.8
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 82.4
Total Delay 8.9 10.8 0.0 2.6 6.3 4.6 62.1 0.0 84.2
LOS A B A A A A E A F
Approach Delay 10.3 6.1 28.0 84.2
Approach LOS B A C F
Queue Length 50th (ft) 34 91 0 0 10 3 8 0 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 54 316 m0 m1 325 71 27 0 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 2088 884 306 40
Turn Bay Length (ft) 300 300 300 50
Base Capacity (vph) 464 1960 993 448 1659 778 176 1568 632
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 547
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 No Build AM
34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.26 0.31 0.02 0.01 0.37 0.13 0.05 0.01 2.87

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 46 (33%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.65
Intersection Signal Delay: 19.1 Intersection LOS: B
Intersection Capacity Utilization 54.7% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd



2040 No Build AM
39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 28 662 41 25 601 92 66 129 52 128 128 11
Future Volume (vph) 28 662 41 25 601 92 66 129 52 128 128 11
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 16 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 500 0 480 390 100 50 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 175 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1752 3343 1568 1752 3343 1568 1665 1770 1568 0 2042 0
Flt Permitted 0.288 0.250 0.950 0.977
Satd. Flow (perm) 531 3343 1568 461 3343 1568 1665 1770 1568 0 2042 0
Right Turn on Red Yes No Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 195 288 2
Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 1162 1079 416 113
Travel Time (s) 17.6 16.3 9.5 2.6
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 8% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%) 0%
Lane Group Flow (vph) 31 736 46 28 668 102 73 143 58 0 296 0
Turn Type D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm Split NA Free Split NA
Protected Phases 5 2 1 6 3 3 4 8 4 8
Permitted Phases 6 2 2 6 Free
Total Split (s) 15.0 52.0 52.0 15.0 52.0 52.0 24.0 24.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 66.6 60.0 60.0 66.6 61.1 61.1 18.0 18.0 140.0 41.0
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.48 0.43 0.43 0.48 0.44 0.44 0.13 0.13 1.00 0.29
v/c Ratio 0.10 0.51 0.06 0.09 0.46 0.15 0.34 0.63 0.04 0.49
Control Delay 23.7 39.0 1.5 23.5 31.7 28.7 59.5 70.2 0.0 4.1
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3
Total Delay 23.7 39.0 1.5 23.5 31.7 28.7 59.5 70.2 0.0 6.5
LOS C D A C C C E E A A
Approach Delay 36.3 31.0 52.5 6.5
Approach LOS D C D A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 21 308 0 14 250 62 64 130 0 4
Queue Length 95th (ft) 40 426 15 33 324 110 117 208 0 9
Internal Link Dist (ft) 1082 999 336 33
Turn Bay Length (ft) 500 480 390 100 50
Base Capacity (vph) 352 1431 783 320 1459 684 237 252 1568 599
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 185
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 No Build AM
39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.09 0.51 0.06 0.09 0.46 0.15 0.31 0.57 0.04 0.71

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 114 (81%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.66
Intersection Signal Delay: 32.4 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 54.5% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd



2040 No Build AM
1: Fremont Dr & 16th St

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.1

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 6 243 388 10 1 2
Future Vol, veh/h 6 243 388 10 1 2
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 35 - - - 65 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 85 85 85 85
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 7 286 456 12 1 2
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 468 0 - 0 762 462
          Stage 1 - - - - 462 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 300 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1094 - - - 373 600
          Stage 1 - - - - 634 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 752 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1094 - - - 371 600
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 371 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 630 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 752 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.2 0 12.2
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 1094 - - - 371 600
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.006 - - - 0.003 0.004
HCM Control Delay (s) 8.3 - - - 14.7 11
HCM Lane LOS A - - - B B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0 0



2040 No Build AM
13: E Main St Access Point/Fremont Dr Access Point & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.6

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 12 817 12 11 704 11 7 1 7 7 1 7
Future Vol, veh/h 12 817 12 11 704 11 7 1 7 7 1 7
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - Free
Storage Length 160 - 250 180 - 190 - - - - - 25
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 13 908 13 12 782 12 8 1 8 8 1 8
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 794 0 0 921 0 0 1350 1752 454 1287 1753 -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 934 934 - 806 806 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 416 818 - 481 947 -
Critical Hdwy 4.14 - - 4.14 - - 7.54 6.54 6.94 7.54 6.54 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - 6.54 5.54 - 6.54 5.54 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - 6.54 5.54 - 6.54 5.54 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.22 - - 2.22 - - 3.52 4.02 3.32 3.52 4.02 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 823 - - 737 - - 109 85 553 121 84 0
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 286 343 - 342 393 0
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 585 388 - 535 338 0
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 823 - - 737 - - 105 82 553 115 81 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - 105 82 - 115 81 -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 281 338 - 337 387 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 574 382 - 517 333 -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.1 0.2 29.4 40.9
HCM LOS D E
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 164 823 - - 737 - - 109 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.102 0.016 - - 0.017 - - 0.082 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 29.4 9.4 - - 10 - - 40.9 0
HCM Lane LOS D A - - A - - E A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.3 0 - - 0.1 - - 0.3 -



2040 No Build AM
15: Fremont Dr & 19th St

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 2.7

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 48 133 161 72 27 68
Future Vol, veh/h 48 133 161 72 27 68
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 25
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 86 86 86 86 86 86
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 56 155 187 84 31 79
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 271 0 - 0 496 229
          Stage 1 - - - - 229 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 267 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1292 - - - 533 810
          Stage 1 - - - - 809 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 778 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1292 - - - 508 810
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 508 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 771 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 778 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 2.1 0 10.7
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 1292 - - - 508 810
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.043 - - - 0.062 0.098
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.9 0 - - 12.6 9.9
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - - 0.2 0.3



2040 No Build AM
18: Fremont Dr & Cottonwood Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.8

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 21 127 160 28 22 28
Future Vol, veh/h 21 127 160 28 22 28
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 23 141 178 31 24 31
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 209 0 - 0 381 194
          Stage 1 - - - - 194 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 187 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1362 - - - 621 847
          Stage 1 - - - - 839 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 845 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1362 - - - 610 847
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 610 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 824 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 845 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 1.1 0 10.4
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1362 - - - 723
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.017 - - - 0.077
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.7 0 - - 10.4
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - - 0.2



2040 No Build AM
20: Fremont Dr & Greydene Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.2

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 9 128 136 13 14 18
Future Vol, veh/h 9 128 136 13 14 18
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 250 - - - 0 25
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 10 142 151 14 16 20
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 165 0 - 0 320 158
          Stage 1 - - - - 158 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 162 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1413 - - - 673 887
          Stage 1 - - - - 871 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 867 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1413 - - - 668 887
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 668 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 865 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 867 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.5 0 9.8
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 1413 - - - 668 887
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.007 - - - 0.023 0.023
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.6 - - - 10.5 9.2
HCM Lane LOS A - - - B A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.1 0.1



2040 No Build AM
24: Fremont Dr & Barrett Dr

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.2

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 5 137 149 8 1 1
Future Vol, veh/h 5 137 149 8 1 1
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 6 152 166 9 1 1
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 175 0 - 0 335 171
          Stage 1 - - - - 171 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 164 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1401 - - - 660 873
          Stage 1 - - - - 859 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 865 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1401 - - - 657 873
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 657 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 855 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 865 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.3 0 9.8
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1401 - - - 750
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.004 - - - 0.003
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.6 0 - - 9.8
HCM Lane LOS A A - - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0



2040 No Build AM
26: Fremont Dr & Field Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.4

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 5 132 134 8 18 23
Future Vol, veh/h 5 132 134 8 18 23
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 6 147 149 9 20 26
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 158 0 - 0 313 154
          Stage 1 - - - - 154 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 159 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1422 - - - 680 892
          Stage 1 - - - - 874 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 870 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1422 - - - 677 892
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 677 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 870 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 870 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.3 0 9.9
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1422 - - - 783
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.004 - - - 0.058
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.5 0 - - 9.9
HCM Lane LOS A A - - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.2



2040 No Build AM
28: Fremont Dr & Del Rey Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.7

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 7 142 178 9 8 11
Future Vol, veh/h 7 142 178 9 8 11
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 8 158 198 10 9 12
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 208 0 - 0 377 203
          Stage 1 - - - - 203 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 174 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1363 - - - 625 838
          Stage 1 - - - - 831 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 856 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1363 - - - 621 838
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 621 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 826 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 856 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.4 0 10.1
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1363 - - - 731
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.006 - - - 0.029
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.7 0 - - 10.1
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.1



2040 No Build AM
30: Fremont Dr & Diamond Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.7

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 6 139 180 8 10 12
Future Vol, veh/h 6 139 180 8 10 12
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 7 154 200 9 11 13
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 209 0 - 0 373 205
          Stage 1 - - - - 205 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 168 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1362 - - - 628 836
          Stage 1 - - - - 829 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 862 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1362 - - - 624 836
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 624 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 824 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 862 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.3 0 10.1
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1362 - - - 724
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.005 - - - 0.034
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.7 0 - - 10.1
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.1



2040 No Build AM
31: Fremont Dr & City Market Parking Lot (East Access)

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.2

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 3 175 301 11 2 6
Future Vol, veh/h 3 175 301 11 2 6
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 86 86 86 86 86 86
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 3 203 350 13 2 7

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 363 0 - 0 566 357
          Stage 1 - - - - 357 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 209 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1196 - - - 486 687
          Stage 1 - - - - 708 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 826 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1196 - - - 485 687
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 485 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 706 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 826 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.1 0 10.9
HCM LOS B

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1196 - - - 622
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.003 - - - 0.015
HCM Control Delay (s) 8 0 - - 10.9
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0



2040 No Build AM
35: Fremont Dr & City Market Parking Lot (West Access)

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 3.4

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 59 143 293 15 35 88
Future Vol, veh/h 59 143 293 15 35 88
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 86 86 86 86 86 86
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 69 166 341 17 41 102

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 358 0 - 0 654 350
          Stage 1 - - - - 350 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 304 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1201 - - - 431 693
          Stage 1 - - - - 713 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 748 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1201 - - - 404 693
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 404 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 668 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 748 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 2.4 0 13.3
HCM LOS B

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1201 - - - 576
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.057 - - - 0.248
HCM Control Delay (s) 8.2 0 - - 13.3
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.2 - - - 1



2040 No Build AM
37: Cottonwood Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.1

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 705 12 12 667 0 12
Future Vol, veh/h 705 12 12 667 0 12
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - Free
Storage Length - 0 430 - - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 783 13 13 741 0 13

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow All 0 0 796 0 - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - 4.14 - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2.22 - - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 822 - 0 0
          Stage 1 - - - - 0 0
          Stage 2 - - - - 0 0
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 822 - - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -

Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0.2 0
HCM LOS A

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 822 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.016 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - 9.5 -
HCM Lane LOS A - - A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0 -



2040 No Build AM
40: Greydene Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.1

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 712 12 12 673 0 12
Future Vol, veh/h 712 12 12 673 0 12
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - Free
Storage Length - 0 380 - - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 791 13 13 748 0 13

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow All 0 0 804 0 - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - 4.14 - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2.22 - - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 816 - 0 0
          Stage 1 - - - - 0 0
          Stage 2 - - - - 0 0
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 816 - - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -

Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0.2 0
HCM LOS A

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 816 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.016 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - 9.5 -
HCM Lane LOS A - - A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0.1 -



2040 No Build AM
279: E Main St & Rainbow St

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NWL NWR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 4 138 1 5 173 4
Future Volume (Veh/h) 4 138 1 5 173 4
Sign Control Stop Stop Free
Grade 0% 0% 0%
Peak Hour Factor 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
Hourly flow rate (vph) 4 153 1 6 192 4
Pedestrians
Lane Width (ft)
Walking Speed (ft/s)
Percent Blockage
Right turn flare (veh)
Median type None
Median storage veh)
Upstream signal (ft)
pX, platoon unblocked
vC, conflicting volume 388 0 541 386 0
vC1, stage 1 conf vol
vC2, stage 2 conf vol
vCu, unblocked vol 388 0 541 386 0
tC, single (s) 6.5 6.2 7.1 6.5 4.1
tC, 2 stage (s)
tF (s) 4.0 3.3 3.5 4.0 2.2
p0 queue free % 99 86 100 99 88
cM capacity (veh/h) 480 1085 349 482 1617

Direction, Lane # EB 1 WB 1 NW 1
Volume Total 157 7 196
Volume Left 0 1 192
Volume Right 153 0 4
cSH 1051 457 1617
Volume to Capacity 0.15 0.02 0.12
Queue Length 95th (ft) 13 1 10
Control Delay (s) 9.0 13.0 7.4
Lane LOS A B A
Approach Delay (s) 9.0 13.0 7.4
Approach LOS A B

Intersection Summary
Average Delay 8.2
Intersection Capacity Utilization 25.2% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15



2040 No Build AM
14: Fremont Dr Access Point/Abbey School & Fremont Dr

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 5.7

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 13 11 1 1 14 13 6 12 6 4 13 4
Future Vol, veh/h 13 11 1 1 14 13 6 12 6 4 13 4
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 15 13 1 1 16 15 7 14 7 5 15 5
 

Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 75 63 18 67 62 18 20 0 0 21 0 0
          Stage 1 28 28 - 32 32 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 47 35 - 35 30 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 7.12 6.53 6.22 7.12 6.53 6.22 4.12 - - 4.12 - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 5.53 - 6.12 5.53 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 5.53 - 6.12 5.53 - - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.027 3.318 3.518 4.027 3.318 2.218 - - 2.218 - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 915 826 1061 926 827 1061 1596 - - 1595 - -
          Stage 1 989 870 - 984 866 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 967 864 - 981 868 - - - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 883 820 1061 909 821 1061 1596 - - 1595 - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 883 820 - 909 821 - - - - - - -
          Stage 1 985 867 - 980 863 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 931 861 - 962 865 - - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 9.3 9.1 1.8 1.4
HCM LOS A A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBR EBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 1596 - - 860 921 1595 - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.004 - - 0.034 0.036 0.003 - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.3 0 - 9.3 9.1 7.3 0 -
HCM Lane LOS A A - A A A A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - 0.1 0.1 0 - -



2040 No Build AM
279: E Main St & Rainbow St

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NWL NWR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 4 138 1 5 173 4
Future Volume (Veh/h) 4 138 1 5 173 4
Sign Control Stop Stop Free
Grade 0% 0% 0%
Peak Hour Factor 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
Hourly flow rate (vph) 4 153 1 6 192 4
Pedestrians
Lane Width (ft)
Walking Speed (ft/s)
Percent Blockage
Right turn flare (veh)
Median type None
Median storage veh)
Upstream signal (ft)
pX, platoon unblocked
vC, conflicting volume 388 0 541 386 0
vC1, stage 1 conf vol
vC2, stage 2 conf vol
vCu, unblocked vol 388 0 541 386 0
tC, single (s) 6.5 6.2 7.1 6.5 4.1
tC, 2 stage (s)
tF (s) 4.0 3.3 3.5 4.0 2.2
p0 queue free % 99 86 100 99 88
cM capacity (veh/h) 480 1085 349 482 1617

Direction, Lane # EB 1 WB 1 NW 1
Volume Total 157 7 196
Volume Left 0 1 192
Volume Right 153 0 4
cSH 1051 457 1617
Volume to Capacity 0.15 0.02 0.12
Queue Length 95th (ft) 13 1 10
Control Delay (s) 9.0 13.0 7.4
Lane LOS A B A
Approach Delay (s) 9.0 13.0 7.4
Approach LOS A B

Intersection Summary
Average Delay 8.2
Intersection Capacity Utilization 25.2% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15



2040 No Build AM
14: Fremont Dr Access Point/Abbey School & Fremont Dr

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 5.7

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 13 11 1 1 14 13 6 12 6 4 13 4
Future Vol, veh/h 13 11 1 1 14 13 6 12 6 4 13 4
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 15 13 1 1 16 15 7 14 7 5 15 5
 

Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 75 63 18 67 62 18 20 0 0 21 0 0
          Stage 1 28 28 - 32 32 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 47 35 - 35 30 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 7.12 6.53 6.22 7.12 6.53 6.22 4.12 - - 4.12 - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 5.53 - 6.12 5.53 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 5.53 - 6.12 5.53 - - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.027 3.318 3.518 4.027 3.318 2.218 - - 2.218 - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 915 826 1061 926 827 1061 1596 - - 1595 - -
          Stage 1 989 870 - 984 866 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 967 864 - 981 868 - - - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 883 820 1061 909 821 1061 1596 - - 1595 - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 883 820 - 909 821 - - - - - - -
          Stage 1 985 867 - 980 863 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 931 861 - 962 865 - - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 9.3 9.1 1.8 1.4
HCM LOS A A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBR EBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 1596 - - 860 921 1595 - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.004 - - 0.034 0.036 0.003 - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.3 0 - 9.3 9.1 7.3 0 -
HCM Lane LOS A A - A A A A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - 0.1 0.1 0 - -



2040 No Build AM
5: 15th St & Main St/Fremont Dr

Intersection
Intersection Delay, s/veh 12.0
Intersection LOS B

Approach EB WB NB SB
Entry Lanes 1 1 1 1
Conflicting Circle Lanes 1 1 1 1
Adj Approach Flow, veh/h 369 458 459 538
Demand Flow Rate, veh/h 376 467 468 549
Vehicles Circulating, veh/h 618 548 379 411
Vehicles Exiting, veh/h 342 299 559 604
Ped Vol Crossing Leg, #/h 0 0 0 0
Ped Cap Adj 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Approach Delay, s/veh 10.1 14.1 10.3 13.1
Approach LOS B B B B

Lane Left Bypass Left Left Left
Designated Moves LT R LTR LTR LTR
Assumed Moves LT R LTR LTR LTR
RT Channelized Yield
Lane Util 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Follow-Up Headway, s 2.609 2.609 2.609 2.609
Critical Headway, s 4.976 56 4.976 4.976 4.976
Entry Flow, veh/h 320 780 467 468 549
Cap Entry Lane, veh/h 735 0.980 789 937 907
Entry HV Adj Factor 0.982 55 0.981 0.981 0.980
Flow Entry, veh/h 314 765 458 459 538
Cap Entry, veh/h 721 0.072 774 919 889
V/C Ratio 0.436 5.4 0.592 0.499 0.605
Control Delay, s/veh 11.0 A 14.1 10.3 13.1
LOS B 0 B B B
95th %tile Queue, veh 2 4 3 4



2040 No Build PM
2: Orchard Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 5 107 176 36 141 22 244 73 89 11 74 15
Future Volume (vph) 5 107 176 36 141 22 244 73 89 11 74 15
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 11 11 12 12 12 12 16 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 80 0 40 0 0 0 100 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1617 0 1752 1808 0 0 1975 0 0 1847 1583
Flt Permitted 0.493 0.264 0.971 0.993
Satd. Flow (perm) 918 1617 0 487 1808 0 0 1975 0 0 1847 1583
Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 6 15 179
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 826 501 120 391
Travel Time (s) 18.8 11.4 2.7 8.9
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 6 329 0 42 190 0 0 472 0 0 99 17
Turn Type Perm NA Perm NA Split NA Split NA Perm
Protected Phases 4 4 3 5 6 3 5 6 8 8
Permitted Phases 4 4 8
Total Split (s) 45.0 45.0 45.0 45.0 17.0 17.0 17.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 36.2 36.2 36.2 36.2 77.5 14.3 14.3
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.55 0.10 0.10
v/c Ratio 0.03 0.79 0.34 0.40 0.43 0.53 0.05
Control Delay 35.2 61.7 47.7 43.0 3.8 70.1 0.3
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 35.2 61.7 47.7 43.0 4.5 70.1 0.3
LOS D E D D A E A
Approach Delay 61.2 43.8 4.5 59.9
Approach LOS E D A E
Queue Length 50th (ft) 4 279 31 139 29 86 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 14 348 63 187 22 144 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 746 421 40 311
Turn Bay Length (ft) 80 40
Base Capacity (vph) 272 480 144 541 1100 193 326
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 327 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 No Build PM
2: Orchard Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.02 0.69 0.29 0.35 0.61 0.51 0.05

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 46 (33%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.79
Intersection Signal Delay: 34.4 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 62.5% ICU Level of Service B
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     2: Orchard Ave & Fremont Dr



2040 No Build PM
3: Raynolds Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 11 20 189 2 33 9 214 125 5 0 92 11
Future Volume (vph) 11 20 189 2 33 9 214 125 5 0 92 11
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 11 12 12 12 12 16 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 0 80 100 0 0 0 0 60
Storage Lanes 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 0 1820 1516 1752 1788 0 0 2031 0 0 1863 1583
Flt Permitted 0.913 0.735 0.970
Satd. Flow (perm) 0 1690 1516 1356 1788 0 0 2031 0 0 1863 1583
Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 9 1 234
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 541 1749 113 359
Travel Time (s) 12.3 39.8 2.6 8.2
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 34 205 2 46 0 0 374 0 0 100 12
Turn Type Perm NA Perm Perm NA Split NA NA Perm
Protected Phases 4 4 3 5 6 3 5 6 8 8
Permitted Phases 4 4 4 8
Total Split (s) 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 17.0 17.0 17.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 25.4 25.4 25.4 25.4 89.4 13.2 13.2
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.64 0.09 0.09
v/c Ratio 0.11 0.75 0.01 0.14 0.29 0.57 0.03
Control Delay 46.9 70.6 44.5 38.5 5.2 74.2 0.2
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.2 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 46.9 70.6 44.5 38.5 11.4 74.2 0.2
LOS D E D D B E A
Approach Delay 67.2 38.8 11.4 66.3
Approach LOS E D B E
Queue Length 50th (ft) 26 176 2 28 42 87 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 57 264 m10 m63 50 152 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 461 1669 33 279
Turn Bay Length (ft) 80 100 60
Base Capacity (vph) 350 314 280 377 1297 180 364
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 857 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 No Build PM
3: Raynolds Ave & Fremont Dr

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.10 0.65 0.01 0.12 0.85 0.56 0.03

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 114 (81%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.75
Intersection Signal Delay: 38.3 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 40.4% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     3: Raynolds Ave & Fremont Dr



2040 No Build PM
7: 15th St & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 250 689 97 5 562 170 87 91 1 219 97 289
Future Volume (vph) 250 689 97 5 562 170 87 91 1 219 97 289
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 16 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 90 0 250 150 0 0 130 130
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1752 3305 0 1770 3343 1538 0 2058 0 1665 1719 1568
Flt Permitted 0.290 0.264 0.976 0.950 0.981
Satd. Flow (perm) 535 3305 0 492 3343 1538 0 2058 0 1665 1719 1568
Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 156 366
Link Speed (mph) 30 35 25 25
Link Distance (ft) 1501 765 67 303
Travel Time (s) 34.1 14.9 1.8 8.3
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.88 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.74 0.74 0.74
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 8% 2% 2% 8% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%) 27%
Lane Group Flow (vph) 284 819 0 5 585 177 0 187 0 216 211 391
Turn Type D.P+P NA D.Pm NA Perm Split NA Split NA Perm
Protected Phases 5 2 6 3 8 3 8 4 4
Permitted Phases 6 2 6 4
Total Split (s) 27.0 67.0 67.0 40.0 40.0 31.0 31.0 31.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 73.2 77.2 77.2 50.2 50.2 25.5 23.7 23.7 23.7
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.52 0.55 0.55 0.36 0.36 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.17
v/c Ratio 0.59 0.45 0.02 0.49 0.27 0.50 0.77 0.73 0.69
Control Delay 38.1 21.9 17.0 29.8 14.8 7.0 73.2 69.4 13.3
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 38.1 21.9 17.0 29.8 14.8 7.0 73.2 69.4 13.3
LOS D C B C B A E E B
Approach Delay 26.1 26.3 7.0 43.6
Approach LOS C C A D
Queue Length 50th (ft) 131 222 3 250 90 12 195 189 19
Queue Length 95th (ft) 234 347 m7 357 188 19 231 224 34
Internal Link Dist (ft) 1421 685 1 223
Turn Bay Length (ft) 90 250 150 130 130
Base Capacity (vph) 479 1822 271 1198 651 375 321 331 597
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 No Build PM
7: 15th St & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.59 0.45 0.02 0.49 0.27 0.50 0.67 0.64 0.65

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 119 (85%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.77
Intersection Signal Delay: 29.9 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 61.8% ICU Level of Service B
Analysis Period (min) 15
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     7: 15th St & Royal Gorge Blvd



2040 No Build PM
8: 15th St & Rainbow St

Lane Group WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT Ø2 Ø4 Ø5 Ø6
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 4 178 10 1 189 17
Future Volume (vph) 4 178 10 1 189 17
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 16
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 0 0 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 0 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1615 0 1842 0 0 2018
Flt Permitted 0.999 0.767
Satd. Flow (perm) 1615 0 1842 0 0 1619
Right Turn on Red No Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 1
Link Speed (mph) 30 25 25
Link Distance (ft) 761 313 67
Travel Time (s) 17.3 8.5 1.8
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 191 0 12 0 0 217
Turn Type Prot NA custom NA
Protected Phases 3 8 2 4 2 4 2 4 5 6
Permitted Phases 6 8 6 8
Total Split (s) 28.0 14.0 67.0 31.0 27.0 40.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 21.7 8.6 107.1
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.16 0.06 0.76
v/c Ratio 0.76 0.11 0.14
Control Delay 76.2 60.2 0.4
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 76.2 60.2 0.4
LOS E E A
Approach Delay 76.2 60.2 0.4
Approach LOS E E A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 166 10 1
Queue Length 95th (ft) 253 32 2
Internal Link Dist (ft) 681 233 1
Turn Bay Length (ft)
Base Capacity (vph) 276 132 1532
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0



2040 No Build PM
8: 15th St & Rainbow St

Lane Group WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT Ø2 Ø4 Ø5 Ø6
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.69 0.09 0.14

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 119 (85%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.77
Intersection Signal Delay: 36.6 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 35.9% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     8: 15th St & Rainbow St



2040 No Build PM
34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 139 728 21 9 632 235 6 1 1 178 1 89
Future Volume (vph) 139 728 21 9 632 235 6 1 1 178 1 89
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 16 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 300 300 300 0 0 50 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1752 3343 1568 1752 3343 1568 0 1771 1568 0 1933 0
Flt Permitted 0.258 0.245 0.959 0.968
Satd. Flow (perm) 476 3343 1568 452 3343 1568 0 1771 1568 0 1933 0
Right Turn on Red Yes No Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 179 234 22
Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 2168 964 386 120
Travel Time (s) 32.8 14.6 8.8 2.7
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 8% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 149 783 23 10 680 253 0 7 1 0 288 0
Turn Type D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm Split NA Free Split NA
Protected Phases 5 2 1 6 3 3 4 8 4 8
Permitted Phases 6 2 2 6 Free
Total Split (s) 16.0 50.0 50.0 11.0 45.0 45.0 17.0 17.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 70.7 72.5 72.5 73.9 58.6 58.6 9.4 140.0 54.5
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.50 0.52 0.52 0.53 0.42 0.42 0.07 1.00 0.39
v/c Ratio 0.43 0.45 0.03 0.03 0.49 0.39 0.06 0.00 0.38
Control Delay 14.2 15.0 0.0 5.7 12.1 12.0 62.1 0.0 1.0
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.1
Total Delay 14.2 15.0 0.0 5.7 12.1 12.0 62.1 0.0 5.1
LOS B B A A B B E A A
Approach Delay 14.5 12.0 54.4 5.1
Approach LOS B B D A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 47 148 0 1 26 19 6 0 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) m71 427 m0 m2 376 301 23 0 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 2088 884 306 40
Turn Bay Length (ft) 300 300 300 50
Base Capacity (vph) 359 1730 897 303 1400 656 164 1568 765
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 389
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 No Build PM
34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.42 0.45 0.03 0.03 0.49 0.39 0.04 0.00 0.77

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 46 (33%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.79
Intersection Signal Delay: 12.4 Intersection LOS: B
Intersection Capacity Utilization 58.5% ICU Level of Service B
Analysis Period (min) 15
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd



2040 No Build PM
39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 37 809 76 54 711 64 93 133 41 118 143 15
Future Volume (vph) 37 809 76 54 711 64 93 133 41 118 143 15
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 16 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 500 0 480 390 100 50 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 175 25 25 25
Satd. Flow (prot) 1752 3343 1568 1752 3343 1568 1665 1770 1568 0 2043 0
Flt Permitted 0.215 0.162 0.950 0.979
Satd. Flow (perm) 397 3343 1568 299 3343 1568 1665 1770 1568 0 2043 0
Right Turn on Red Yes No Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 195 288 2
Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 1162 1079 416 113
Travel Time (s) 17.6 16.3 9.5 2.6
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 8% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%) 0%
Lane Group Flow (vph) 41 899 84 60 790 71 103 148 46 0 307 0
Turn Type D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm Split NA Free Split NA
Protected Phases 5 2 1 6 3 3 4 8 4 8
Permitted Phases 6 2 2 6 Free
Total Split (s) 15.0 52.0 52.0 15.0 52.0 52.0 23.0 23.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 64.6 55.8 55.8 64.6 57.1 57.1 17.6 17.6 140.0 42.6
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.46 0.40 0.40 0.46 0.41 0.41 0.13 0.13 1.00 0.30
v/c Ratio 0.15 0.68 0.11 0.24 0.58 0.11 0.49 0.66 0.03 0.49
Control Delay 19.8 41.0 2.8 30.9 36.4 30.2 65.1 73.1 0.0 4.0
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.6
Total Delay 19.8 41.0 2.8 30.9 36.4 30.2 65.1 73.1 0.0 6.6
LOS B D A C D C E E A A
Approach Delay 37.0 35.6 59.0 6.6
Approach LOS D D E A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 27 411 10 31 316 43 92 135 0 2
Queue Length 95th (ft) 37 525 21 60 398 82 157 215 0 21
Internal Link Dist (ft) 1082 999 336 33
Turn Bay Length (ft) 500 480 390 100 50
Base Capacity (vph) 293 1331 741 252 1364 639 225 240 1568 622
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 202
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 No Build PM
39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.14 0.68 0.11 0.24 0.58 0.11 0.46 0.62 0.03 0.73

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 114 (81%), Referenced to phase 2:EBWB and 6:EBWB, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.75
Intersection Signal Delay: 35.4 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 62.7% ICU Level of Service B
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd



2040 No Build PM
1: Fremont Dr & 16th St

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.8

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 61 455 554 71 25 52
Future Vol, veh/h 61 455 554 71 25 52
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 35 - - - 65 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 85 85 85 85
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 72 535 652 84 29 61
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 736 0 - 0 1373 694
          Stage 1 - - - - 694 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 679 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 870 - - - 161 443
          Stage 1 - - - - 496 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 504 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 870 - - - 148 443
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 148 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 455 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 504 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 1.1 0 21.2
HCM LOS C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 870 - - - 148 443
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.082 - - - 0.199 0.138
HCM Control Delay (s) 9.5 - - - 35.3 14.4
HCM Lane LOS A - - - E B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.3 - - - 0.7 0.5



2040 No Build PM
13: E Main St Access Point/Fremont Dr Access Point & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.8

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 9 951 9 9 814 9 7 2 7 7 2 7
Future Vol, veh/h 9 951 9 9 814 9 7 2 7 7 2 7
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - Free
Storage Length 160 - 250 180 - 190 - - - - - 25
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 10 1057 10 10 904 10 8 2 8 8 2 8
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 914 0 0 1067 0 0 1550 2011 529 1474 2011 -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 1077 1077 - 924 924 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 473 934 - 550 1087 -
Critical Hdwy 4.14 - - 4.14 - - 7.54 6.54 6.94 7.54 6.54 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - 6.54 5.54 - 6.54 5.54 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - 6.54 5.54 - 6.54 5.54 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.22 - - 2.22 - - 3.52 4.02 3.32 3.52 4.02 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 742 - - 649 - - 77 58 494 88 58 0
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 234 293 - 290 346 0
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 541 343 - 487 290 0
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 742 - - 649 - - 73 56 494 82 56 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - 73 56 - 82 56 -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 231 289 - 286 341 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 529 338 - 469 286 -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.1 0.1 43.9 61.1
HCM LOS E F
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 110 742 - - 649 - - 74 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.162 0.013 - - 0.015 - - 0.135 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 43.9 9.9 - - 10.6 - - 61.1 0
HCM Lane LOS E A - - B - - F A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.6 0 - - 0 - - 0.4 -



2040 No Build PM
15: Fremont Dr & 19th St

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 3.6

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 63 284 313 87 59 123
Future Vol, veh/h 63 284 313 87 59 123
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 25
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 86 86 86 86 86 86
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 73 330 364 101 69 143
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 465 0 - 0 891 415
          Stage 1 - - - - 415 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 476 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1096 - - - 313 637
          Stage 1 - - - - 666 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 625 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1096 - - - 287 637
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 287 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 611 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 625 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 1.5 0 15.3
HCM LOS C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 1096 - - - 287 637
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.067 - - - 0.239 0.225
HCM Control Delay (s) 8.5 0 - - 21.4 12.3
HCM Lane LOS A A - - C B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.2 - - - 0.9 0.9



2040 No Build PM
18: Fremont Dr & Cottonwood Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.4

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 25 176 188 24 20 18
Future Vol, veh/h 25 176 188 24 20 18
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 28 196 209 27 22 20
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 236 0 - 0 475 223
          Stage 1 - - - - 223 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 252 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1331 - - - 548 817
          Stage 1 - - - - 814 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 790 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1331 - - - 535 817
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 535 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 794 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 790 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 1 0 11
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1331 - - - 640
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.021 - - - 0.066
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.8 0 - - 11
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - - 0.2



2040 No Build PM
20: Fremont Dr & Greydene Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.6

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 15 186 223 20 32 29
Future Vol, veh/h 15 186 223 20 32 29
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 250 - - - 0 25
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 17 207 248 22 36 32
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 270 0 - 0 500 259
          Stage 1 - - - - 259 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 241 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1293 - - - 530 780
          Stage 1 - - - - 784 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 799 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1293 - - - 523 780
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 523 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 774 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 799 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.6 0 11.2
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1 SBLn2
Capacity (veh/h) 1293 - - - 523 780
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.013 - - - 0.068 0.041
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.8 - - - 12.4 9.8
HCM Lane LOS A - - - B A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.2 0.1



2040 No Build PM
24: Fremont Dr & Barrett Dr

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.3

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 12 206 240 17 4 3
Future Vol, veh/h 12 206 240 17 4 3
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 13 229 267 19 4 3
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 286 0 - 0 532 277
          Stage 1 - - - - 277 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 255 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1276 - - - 508 762
          Stage 1 - - - - 770 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 788 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1276 - - - 502 762
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 502 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 761 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 788 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.4 0 11.2
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1276 - - - 588
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.01 - - - 0.013
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.9 0 - - 11.2
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0



2040 No Build PM
26: Fremont Dr & Field Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.6

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 21 189 229 29 31 28
Future Vol, veh/h 21 189 229 29 31 28
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 23 210 254 32 34 31
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 286 0 - 0 526 270
          Stage 1 - - - - 270 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 256 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1276 - - - 512 769
          Stage 1 - - - - 775 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 787 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1276 - - - 502 769
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 502 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 760 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 787 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.8 0 11.7
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1276 - - - 601
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.018 - - - 0.109
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.9 0 - - 11.7
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - - 0.4



2040 No Build PM
28: Fremont Dr & Del Rey Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.4

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 28 167 194 27 20 18
Future Vol, veh/h 28 167 194 27 20 18
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 31 186 216 30 22 20
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 246 0 - 0 479 231
          Stage 1 - - - - 231 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 248 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1320 - - - 545 808
          Stage 1 - - - - 807 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 793 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1320 - - - 531 808
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 531 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 786 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 793 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 1.1 0 11.1
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1320 - - - 634
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.024 - - - 0.067
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.8 0 - - 11.1
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - - 0.2



2040 No Build PM
30: Fremont Dr & Diamond Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.7

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 16 191 191 15 9 8
Future Vol, veh/h 16 191 191 15 9 8
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 18 212 212 17 10 9
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 229 0 - 0 469 221
          Stage 1 - - - - 221 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 248 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1339 - - - 553 819
          Stage 1 - - - - 816 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 793 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1339 - - - 545 819
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 545 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 804 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 793 -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.6 0 10.7
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1339 - - - 647
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.013 - - - 0.029
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.7 0 - - 10.7
HCM Lane LOS A A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.1



2040 No Build PM
31: Fremont Dr & City Market Parking Lot (East Access)

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.9

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 9 311 465 37 16 33
Future Vol, veh/h 9 311 465 37 16 33
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 86 86 86 86 86 86
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 10 362 541 43 19 38

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 584 0 - 0 945 563
          Stage 1 - - - - 563 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 382 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 991 - - - 291 526
          Stage 1 - - - - 570 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 690 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 991 - - - 287 526
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 287 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 563 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 690 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.2 0 15.1
HCM LOS C

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 991 - - - 414
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.011 - - - 0.138
HCM Control Delay (s) 8.7 0 - - 15.1
HCM Lane LOS A A - - C
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - 0.5



2040 No Build PM
35: Fremont Dr & City Market Parking Lot (West Access)

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 11.9

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 151 251 460 38 70 147
Future Vol, veh/h 151 251 460 38 70 147
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 86 86 86 86 86 86
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 176 292 535 44 81 171

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 579 0 - 0 1201 557
          Stage 1 - - - - 557 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 644 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 6.42 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 5.42 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 5.42 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 995 - - - 204 530
          Stage 1 - - - - 574 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 523 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 995 - - - 161 530
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 161 -
          Stage 1 - - - - 453 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 523 -

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 3.5 0 54.8
HCM LOS F

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 995 - - - 305
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.176 - - - 0.827
HCM Control Delay (s) 9.4 0 - - 54.8
HCM Lane LOS A A - - F
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.6 - - - 7



2040 No Build PM
37: Cottonwood Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 900 12 12 851 0 12
Future Vol, veh/h 900 12 12 851 0 12
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - Free
Storage Length - 0 430 - - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 1000 13 13 946 0 13
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow All 0 0 1013 0 - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - 4.14 - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2.22 - - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 680 - 0 0
          Stage 1 - - - - 0 0
          Stage 2 - - - - 0 0
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 680 - - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0.1 0
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 680 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.02 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - 10.4 -
HCM Lane LOS A - - B -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0.1 -



2040 No Build PM
40: Greydene Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 905 12 12 839 0 12
Future Vol, veh/h 905 12 12 839 0 12
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - Free
Storage Length - 0 380 - - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 1006 13 13 932 0 13
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow All 0 0 1019 0 - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - 4.14 - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2.22 - - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 677 - 0 0
          Stage 1 - - - - 0 0
          Stage 2 - - - - 0 0
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 677 - - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0.1 0
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 677 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.02 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - 10.4 -
HCM Lane LOS A - - B -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0.1 -



2040 No Build PM
279: E Main St & Rainbow St

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NWL NWR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 6 242 1 6 176 4
Future Volume (Veh/h) 6 242 1 6 176 4
Sign Control Stop Stop Free
Grade 0% 0% 0%
Peak Hour Factor 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
Hourly flow rate (vph) 7 269 1 7 196 4
Pedestrians
Lane Width (ft)
Walking Speed (ft/s)
Percent Blockage
Right turn flare (veh)
Median type None
Median storage veh)
Upstream signal (ft)
pX, platoon unblocked
vC, conflicting volume 396 0 666 394 0
vC1, stage 1 conf vol
vC2, stage 2 conf vol
vCu, unblocked vol 396 0 666 394 0
tC, single (s) 6.5 6.2 7.1 6.5 4.1
tC, 2 stage (s)
tF (s) 4.0 3.3 3.5 4.0 2.2
p0 queue free % 99 75 100 99 88
cM capacity (veh/h) 474 1085 250 475 1617

Direction, Lane # EB 1 WB 1 NW 1
Volume Total 276 8 200
Volume Left 0 1 196
Volume Right 269 0 4
cSH 1051 427 1617
Volume to Capacity 0.26 0.02 0.12
Queue Length 95th (ft) 26 1 10
Control Delay (s) 9.6 13.6 7.4
Lane LOS A B A
Approach Delay (s) 9.6 13.6 7.4
Approach LOS A B

Intersection Summary
Average Delay 8.8
Intersection Capacity Utilization 32.0% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15



2040 No Build PM
14: Fremont Dr Access Point/Abbey School & Fremont Dr

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 6.8

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 20 13 2 3 31 40 6 9 6 19 12 19
Future Vol, veh/h 20 13 2 3 31 40 6 9 6 19 12 19
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 24 15 2 4 36 47 7 11 7 22 14 22
 

Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 139 101 25 107 109 15 36 0 0 18 0 0
          Stage 1 69 69 - 29 29 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 70 32 - 78 80 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 7.12 6.53 6.22 7.12 6.53 6.22 4.12 - - 4.12 - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 5.53 - 6.12 5.53 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 5.53 - 6.12 5.53 - - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.027 3.318 3.518 4.027 3.318 2.218 - - 2.218 - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 831 787 1051 872 779 1065 1575 - - 1599 - -
          Stage 1 941 835 - 988 869 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 940 866 - 931 826 - - - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 755 773 1051 845 765 1065 1575 - - 1599 - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 755 773 - 845 765 - - - - - - -
          Stage 1 937 823 - 984 866 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 857 863 - 899 814 - - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 9.9 9.4 2.1 2.8
HCM LOS A A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBR EBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 1575 - - 774 907 1599 - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.004 - - 0.053 0.096 0.014 - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 7.3 0 - 9.9 9.4 7.3 0 -
HCM Lane LOS A A - A A A A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - 0.2 0.3 0 - -



2040 No Build PM
5: 15th St & Main St/Fremont Dr

Intersection
Intersection Delay, s/veh 40.6
Intersection LOS E

Approach EB WB NB SB
Entry Lanes 1 1 1 1
Conflicting Circle Lanes 1 1 1 1
Adj Approach Flow, veh/h 612 713 601 603
Demand Flow Rate, veh/h 628 730 616 617
Vehicles Circulating, veh/h 755 649 655 624
Vehicles Exiting, veh/h 486 622 633 755
Ped Vol Crossing Leg, #/h 0 0 0 0
Ped Cap Adj 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Approach Delay, s/veh 28.4 65.1 34.2 30.4
Approach LOS D F D D

Lane Left Bypass Left Left Left
Designated Moves LT R LTR LTR LTR
Assumed Moves LT R LTR LTR LTR
RT Channelized Yield
Lane Util 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Follow-Up Headway, s 2.609 2.609 2.609 2.609
Critical Headway, s 4.976 95 4.976 4.976 4.976
Entry Flow, veh/h 533 724 730 616 617
Cap Entry Lane, veh/h 639 0.980 712 707 730
Entry HV Adj Factor 0.974 93 0.977 0.976 0.977
Flow Entry, veh/h 519 709 713 601 603
Cap Entry, veh/h 623 0.131 695 691 713
V/C Ratio 0.834 6.5 1.026 0.871 0.845
Control Delay, s/veh 32.3 A 65.1 34.2 30.4
LOS D 0 F D D
95th %tile Queue, veh 9 17 10 10



2040 ACP SYNCHRO REPORTS 

 

  



2040 ACP AM
7: Royal Gorge Blvd & 15th St

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 204 765 52 123 641 273 105 57 2 226 84 264
Future Volume (vph) 204 765 52 123 641 273 105 57 2 226 84 264
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 16 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 90 0 500 0 100 0 130 130
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 100 100 100 100
Satd. Flow (prot) 1752 3321 0 1770 3343 1538 1770 2101 0 1752 1845 1568
Flt Permitted 0.263 0.332 0.000 0.000
Satd. Flow (perm) 485 3321 0 618 3343 1538 0 2101 0 0 1845 1568
Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 284 1 357
Link Speed (mph) 30 35 25 25
Link Distance (ft) 1501 535 463 303
Travel Time (s) 34.1 10.4 12.6 8.3
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.88 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.74 0.74 0.74
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 8% 2% 2% 8% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 232 851 0 128 668 284 109 61 0 305 114 357
Turn Type pm+pt NA pm+pt NA Perm pm+pt NA pm+pt NA Perm
Protected Phases 1 6 5 2 7 4 3 8
Permitted Phases 6 2 2 4 8 8
Total Split (s) 24.0 52.5 12.5 41.0 41.0 22.0 21.0 34.0 33.0 33.0
Total Lost Time (s) 3.0 3.0 2.5 3.0 3.0 2.0 2.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Act Effct Green (s) 64.1 64.1 57.0 56.5 56.5 21.3 10.9 26.5 14.1 14.1
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.53 0.53 0.48 0.47 0.47 0.18 0.09 0.22 0.12 0.12
v/c Ratio 0.53 0.48 0.33 0.42 0.32 0.35 0.32 0.79 0.53 0.72
Control Delay 21.8 20.2 27.5 23.0 5.2 42.1 50.6 58.8 57.7 13.4
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 21.8 20.2 27.5 23.0 5.2 42.1 50.6 58.8 57.7 13.4
LOS C C C C A D D E E B
Approach Delay 20.6 18.9 45.2 37.7
Approach LOS C B D D
Queue Length 50th (ft) 97 218 42 124 0 73 44 223 85 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 165 311 108 245 71 131 88 245 110 22
Internal Link Dist (ft) 1421 455 383 223
Turn Bay Length (ft) 90 500 100 130 130
Base Capacity (vph) 489 1774 389 1574 874 343 333 452 461 659
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 ACP AM
7: Royal Gorge Blvd & 15th St

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.47 0.48 0.33 0.42 0.32 0.32 0.18 0.67 0.25 0.54

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 120
Actuated Cycle Length: 120
Offset: 1 (1%), Referenced to phase 2:WBTL and 6:EBTL, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.79
Intersection Signal Delay: 25.6 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 58.8% ICU Level of Service B
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     7: Royal Gorge Blvd & 15th St



2040 ACP AM 
8: 15th St & Rainbow St

Lane Group NBT NBR SBL SBT SWL SWR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 7 1 251 7 1 160
Future Volume (vph) 7 1 251 7 1 160
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 75 0 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 0
Taper Length (ft) 100 100
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1504 0 1777 1613 0
Flt Permitted 0.726
Satd. Flow (perm) 1770 1504 0 1352 1613 0
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 1 178
Link Speed (mph) 25 25 30
Link Distance (ft) 313 463 1102
Travel Time (s) 8.5 12.6 25.0
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%) 10%
Lane Group Flow (vph) 8 1 0 287 179 0
Turn Type NA Perm Perm NA Prot
Protected Phases 2 6 8
Permitted Phases 2 6
Total Split (s) 80.0 80.0 80.0 80.0 40.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 76.0 76.0 76.0 36.0
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.30
v/c Ratio 0.01 0.00 0.34 0.29
Control Delay 8.1 6.0 17.0 5.9
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 8.1 6.0 17.0 5.9
LOS A A B A
Approach Delay 7.9 17.0 5.9
Approach LOS A B A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 2 0 140 1
Queue Length 95th (ft) 8 2 239 53
Internal Link Dist (ft) 233 383 1022
Turn Bay Length (ft) 75
Base Capacity (vph) 1121 952 856 608
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0



2040 ACP AM 
8: 15th St & Rainbow St

Lane Group NBT NBR SBL SBT SWL SWR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.01 0.00 0.34 0.29

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 120
Actuated Cycle Length: 120
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:NBT and 6:SBTL, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Pretimed
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.34
Intersection Signal Delay: 12.7 Intersection LOS: B
Intersection Capacity Utilization 37.6% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     8: 15th St



2040 ACP AM
34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBU EBL EBT EBR WBU WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 41 214 614 14 27 5 822 129 7 1 132 223
Future Volume (vph) 41 214 614 14 27 5 822 129 7 1 132 223
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 590 575 380 0 0 40 0
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 1 0 1 0
Taper Length (ft) 100 100 100 100
Satd. Flow (prot) 0 1755 3343 1568 0 1767 3343 1568 0 1767 1568 0
Flt Permitted 0.230 0.401 0.830
Satd. Flow (perm) 0 425 3343 1568 0 746 3343 1568 0 1533 1568 0
Right Turn on Red Yes No Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 86 142
Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30
Link Distance (ft) 819 501 466
Travel Time (s) 12.4 7.6 10.6
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.90 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.90 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 3% 8% 3% 2% 3% 8% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 276 660 15 0 35 884 139 0 9 142 0
Turn Type pm+pt pm+pt NA Perm pm+pt pm+pt NA Perm pm+pt NA Prot pm+pt
Protected Phases 1 1 6 5 5 2 7 4 4 3
Permitted Phases 6 6 6 2 2 2 4 Free 8
Total Split (s) 26.0 26.0 62.4 62.4 8.6 8.6 45.0 45.0 17.0 28.0 28.0 21.0
Total Lost Time (s) 3.0 2.0 2.0 3.5 2.0 2.0 1.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 86.8 81.0 81.0 72.9 67.1 67.1 29.2 120.0
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.72 0.68 0.68 0.61 0.56 0.56 0.24 1.00
v/c Ratio 0.55 0.29 0.01 0.07 0.47 0.16 0.02 0.09
Control Delay 19.0 13.5 0.2 7.9 19.2 16.5 30.6 0.1
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 19.0 13.5 0.2 7.9 19.2 16.5 30.6 0.1
LOS B B A A B B C A
Approach Delay 14.9 18.5 1.9
Approach LOS B B A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 104 104 0 7 207 50 5 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 205 204 m0 21 348 114 17 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 739 421 386
Turn Bay Length (ft) 590 575 380 40
Base Capacity (vph) 568 2257 1086 515 1868 876 394 1568
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 ACP AM
34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 1 99
Future Volume (vph) 1 99
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12
Grade (%) 0%
Storage Length (ft) 100
Storage Lanes 1
Taper Length (ft)
Satd. Flow (prot) 1758 1568
Flt Permitted 0.722
Satd. Flow (perm) 1332 1568
Right Turn on Red Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 132
Link Speed (mph) 30
Link Distance (ft) 267
Travel Time (s) 6.1
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.93 0.93
Growth Factor 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 241 106
Turn Type NA Perm
Protected Phases 8
Permitted Phases 8
Total Split (s) 32.0 32.0
Total Lost Time (s) 1.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 29.2 26.2
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.24 0.22
v/c Ratio 0.74 0.24
Control Delay 55.3 4.2
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 55.3 4.2
LOS E A
Approach Delay 39.7
Approach LOS D
Queue Length 50th (ft) 173 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 244 27
Internal Link Dist (ft) 187
Turn Bay Length (ft) 100
Base Capacity (vph) 364 488
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0



2040 ACP AM
34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBU EBL EBT EBR WBU WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.49 0.29 0.01 0.07 0.47 0.16 0.02 0.09

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 120
Actuated Cycle Length: 120
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:WBTL and 6:EBTL, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.74
Intersection Signal Delay: 19.1 Intersection LOS: B
Intersection Capacity Utilization 65.9% ICU Level of Service C
Analysis Period (min) 15
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd



2040 ACP AM
39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBU EBL EBT EBR WBU WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 23 40 923 41 10 25 857 122 66 129 52 154
Future Volume (vph) 23 40 923 41 10 25 857 122 66 129 52 154
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 380 0 480 390 100 60 100
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 100 100 100 100
Satd. Flow (prot) 0 1759 3343 1568 0 1757 3343 1568 1752 1863 1568 1752
Flt Permitted 0.248 0.179
Satd. Flow (perm) 0 459 3343 1568 0 331 3343 1568 1845 1863 1568 1845
Right Turn on Red Yes No Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 123 214
Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30
Link Distance (ft) 517 1755 416
Travel Time (s) 7.8 26.6 9.5
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 3% 8% 3% 2% 3% 8% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 70 1026 46 0 39 952 136 73 143 58 171
Turn Type pm+pt pm+pt NA Perm pm+pt pm+pt NA Perm pm+pt NA Free pm+pt
Protected Phases 1 1 6 5 5 2 7 4 3
Permitted Phases 6 6 6 2 2 2 4 Free 8
Total Split (s) 15.0 15.0 62.0 62.0 9.0 9.0 56.0 56.0 17.0 27.0 22.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 2.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Act Effct Green (s) 71.1 73.1 73.1 68.6 68.1 68.1 19.6 17.5 120.0 21.0
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.59 0.61 0.61 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.16 0.15 1.00 0.18
v/c Ratio 0.18 0.50 0.05 0.13 0.50 0.15 0.24 0.53 0.04 0.53
Control Delay 18.0 16.5 0.1 15.9 18.9 15.6 44.8 53.9 0.0 52.2
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 18.0 16.5 0.1 15.9 18.9 15.6 44.8 53.9 0.0 52.2
LOS B B A B B B D D A D
Approach Delay 16.0 18.4 40.1
Approach LOS B B D
Queue Length 50th (ft) 25 251 0 14 244 52 49 104 0 123
Queue Length 95th (ft) 55 362 0 35 343 99 92 163 0 195
Internal Link Dist (ft) 437 1675 336
Turn Bay Length (ft) 380 480 390 100 60 100
Base Capacity (vph) 391 2036 1002 304 1898 890 305 403 1568 336
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 ACP AM
39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 128 25
Future Volume (vph) 128 25
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 16 12
Grade (%) 0%
Storage Length (ft) 100
Storage Lanes 1
Taper Length (ft)
Satd. Flow (prot) 2111 1568
Flt Permitted
Satd. Flow (perm) 2111 1568
Right Turn on Red Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 141
Link Speed (mph) 30
Link Distance (ft) 345
Travel Time (s) 7.8
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.90 0.90
Growth Factor 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 142 28
Turn Type NA Perm
Protected Phases 8
Permitted Phases 8
Total Split (s) 32.0 32.0
Total Lost Time (s) 1.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 19.3 16.3
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.16 0.14
v/c Ratio 0.42 0.08
Control Delay 50.0 0.5
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 50.0 0.5
LOS D A
Approach Delay 47.0
Approach LOS D
Queue Length 50th (ft) 103 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 162 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 265
Turn Bay Length (ft) 100
Base Capacity (vph) 545 473
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0



2040 ACP AM
39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBU EBL EBT EBR WBU WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.18 0.50 0.05 0.13 0.50 0.15 0.24 0.35 0.04 0.51

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 120
Actuated Cycle Length: 120
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:WBTL and 6:EBTL, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.53
Intersection Signal Delay: 22.9 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 57.5% ICU Level of Service B
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd



2040 ACP AM
2: Royal Gorge Blvd & Diamond Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.3

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 964 942 26 0 45
Future Vol, veh/h 0 964 942 26 0 45
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - 0 - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 1071 1047 29 0 50
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All - 0 - 0 - 524
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - - - - 6.94
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - - - - 3.32
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 0 - - - 0 498
          Stage 1 0 - - - 0 -
          Stage 2 0 - - - 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - - - - 498
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 13
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 498
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.1
HCM Control Delay (s) - - - 13
HCM Lane LOS - - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0.3



2040 ACP AM
12: Royal Gorge Blvd & 19th St

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.9

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 908 835 206 0 134
Future Vol, veh/h 0 908 835 206 0 134
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - 0 - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 1009 928 229 0 149
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All - 0 - 0 - 464
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - - - - 6.94
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - - - - 3.32
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 0 - - - 0 545
          Stage 1 0 - - - 0 -
          Stage 2 0 - - - 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - - - - 545
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 14.1
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 545
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.273
HCM Control Delay (s) - - - 14.1
HCM Lane LOS - - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 1.1



2040 ACP AM
13: Royal Gorge Blvd & Fremont Dr Access Point

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.2

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 1125 12 0 1014 13 0 0 15 0 0 11
Future Vol, veh/h 0 1125 12 0 1014 13 0 0 15 0 0 11
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - Yield - - Yield
Storage Length 300 - - 180 - 190 - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 1250 13 0 1127 14 0 0 17 0 0 12
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 1141 0 0 1263 0 0 1814 2391 625 1752 2390 564
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 1250 1250 - 1127 1127 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 564 1141 - 625 1263 -
Critical Hdwy 4.14 - - 4.14 - - 7.54 6.54 6.94 7.54 6.54 6.94
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - 6.54 5.54 - 6.54 5.54 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - 6.54 5.54 - 6.54 5.54 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.22 - - 2.22 - - 3.52 4.02 3.32 3.52 4.02 3.32
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 608 - - 546 - - 49 33 428 54 33 469
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 183 243 - 218 278 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 478 274 - 439 239 -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 608 - - 546 - - 48 33 428 52 33 469
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - 48 33 - 52 33 -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 183 243 - 218 278 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 466 274 - 422 239 -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 13.8 12.9
HCM LOS B B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 428 608 - - 546 - - 469
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.039 - - - - - - 0.026
HCM Control Delay (s) 13.8 0 - - 0 - - 12.9
HCM Lane LOS B A - - A - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 0 - - 0 - - 0.1



2040 ACP AM
14: Fremont Dr Access Point/Abbey & Fremont Dr

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 4.9

Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 6 13 13 1 10 5
Future Vol, veh/h 6 13 13 1 10 5
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 7 14 14 1 11 6
 

Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 43 15 0 0 15 0
          Stage 1 15 - - - - -
          Stage 2 28 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - - 4.12 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 5.42 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 5.42 - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - - 2.218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 968 1065 - - 1603 -
          Stage 1 1008 - - - - -
          Stage 2 995 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 961 1065 - - 1603 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 961 - - - - -
          Stage 1 1001 - - - - -
          Stage 2 995 - - - - -
 

Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 8.6 0 4.8
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - 1030 1603 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.02 0.007 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - - 8.6 7.3 0
HCM Lane LOS - - A A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - 0.1 0 -



2040 ACP AM
20: Royal Gorge Blvd & Field Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.4

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 982 969 16 0 58
Future Vol, veh/h 0 982 969 16 0 58
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - 0 - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 1091 1077 18 0 64
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All - 0 - 0 - 539
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - - - - 6.94
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - - - - 3.32
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 0 - - - 0 487
          Stage 1 0 - - - 0 -
          Stage 2 0 - - - 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - - - - 487
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 13.5
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 487
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.132
HCM Control Delay (s) - - - 13.5
HCM Lane LOS - - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0.5



2040 ACP AM
21: Royal Gorge Blvd & Barrett Dr

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 982 987 25 0 5
Future Vol, veh/h 0 982 987 25 0 5
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - 0 - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 1091 1097 28 0 6
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All - 0 - 0 - 549
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - - - - 6.94
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - - - - 3.32
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 0 - - - 0 480
          Stage 1 0 - - - 0 -
          Stage 2 0 - - - 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - - - - 480
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 12.6
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 480
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.012
HCM Control Delay (s) - - - 12.6
HCM Lane LOS - - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0



2040 ACP AM
27: Royal Gorge Blvd & Del Rey Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.3

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 1036 1017 24 0 54
Future Vol, veh/h 0 1036 1017 24 0 54
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - 0 - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 1151 1130 27 0 60
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All - 0 - 0 - 565
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - - - - 6.94
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - - - - 3.32
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 0 - - - 0 468
          Stage 1 0 - - - 0 -
          Stage 2 0 - - - 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - - - - 468
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 13.8
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 468
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.128
HCM Control Delay (s) - - - 13.8
HCM Lane LOS - - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0.4



2040 ACP AM
31: Royal Gorge Blvd & City Market Parking Lot

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 2.5

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 114 908 849 120 0 222
Future Vol, veh/h 114 908 849 120 0 222
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 700 - - 0 - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 86 86 86 86 86 86
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 133 1056 987 140 0 258
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 1127 0 - 0 - 494
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 4.14 - - - - 6.94
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.22 - - - - 3.32
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 616 - - - 0 521
          Stage 1 - - - - 0 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 616 - - - - 521
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 1.4 0 18.5
HCM LOS C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 616 - - - 521
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.215 - - - 0.495
HCM Control Delay (s) 12.4 - - - 18.5
HCM Lane LOS B - - - C
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.8 - - - 2.7



2040 ACP AM
31: Royal Gorge Blvd & City Market Parking Lot (Free Southbound Right)

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.7

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 114 908 849 120 0 222
Future Vol, veh/h 114 908 849 120 0 222
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - Free
Storage Length 700 - - 0 - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 86 86 86 86 86 86
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 3 3 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 133 1056 987 140 0 258
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 1127 0 - 0 - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 4.14 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.22 - - - - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 616 - - - 0 0
          Stage 1 - - - - 0 0
          Stage 2 - - - - 0 0
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 616 - - - - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 1.4 0 0
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 616 - - - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.215 - - - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 12.4 - - - 0
HCM Lane LOS B - - - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.8 - - - -



2040 ACP AM
37: Cottonwood Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.6

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBU WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 936 12 89 12 870 86 0 0 12 0 0 85
Future Vol, veh/h 0 936 12 89 12 870 86 0 0 12 0 0 85
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
RT Channelized - - None - - - None - - Free - - None
Storage Length - - 0 - 350 - 0 - - 0 - - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 0 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 1040 13 99 13 967 96 0 0 13 0 0 94
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All - 0 0 1040 1053 0 0 - - - - - 484
          Stage 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - - 6.4 4.14 - - - - - - - 6.94
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - - 2.5 2.22 - - - - - - - 3.32
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 0 - - 318 657 - - 0 0 0 0 0 529
          Stage 1 0 - - - - - - 0 0 0 0 0 -
          Stage 2 0 - - - - - - 0 0 0 0 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - - 339 339 - - - - - - - 529
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - - - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 2 0 13.3
HCM LOS A B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 339 - - 529
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.331 - - 0.179
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - 20.8 - - 13.3
HCM Lane LOS A - - C - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 1.4 - - 0.6



2040 ACP AM
40: Greydene Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.7

Movement EBU EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 35 9 971 24 0 959 40 0 0 12 0 0 51
Future Vol, veh/h 35 9 971 24 0 959 40 0 0 12 0 0 51
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
RT Channelized - - - None - - None - - Free - - None
Storage Length - 350 - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 0 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 39 10 1079 27 0 1066 44 0 0 13 0 0 57
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 1066 1110 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 533
          Stage 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.4 4.14 - - - - - - - - - - 6.94
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.5 2.22 - - - - - - - - - - 3.32
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 306 625 - - 0 - - 0 0 0 0 0 491
          Stage 1 - - - - 0 - - 0 0 0 0 0 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 0 - - 0 0 0 0 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 310 310 - - - - - - - - - - 491
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - - - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.8 0 0 13.3
HCM LOS A B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) - 310 - - - - 491
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - 0.158 - - - - 0.115
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 18.8 - - - - 13.3
HCM Lane LOS A C - - - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 0.6 - - - - 0.4



2040 ACP AM
5: 15th St & Main St/Fremont Dr

Intersection
Intersection Delay, s/veh 8.4
Intersection LOS A

Approach EB WB NB SB
Entry Lanes 1 1 1 1
Conflicting Circle Lanes 1 1 1 1
Adj Approach Flow, veh/h 371 40 627 583
Demand Flow Rate, veh/h 378 41 639 595
Vehicles Circulating, veh/h 493 768 182 89
Vehicles Exiting, veh/h 191 53 491 720
Ped Vol Crossing Leg, #/h 0 0 0 0
Ped Cap Adj 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Approach Delay, s/veh 6.8 6.6 9.9 7.9
Approach LOS A A A A

Lane Left Bypass Left Left Left
Designated Moves LT R LTR LTR LTR
Assumed Moves LT R LTR LTR LTR
RT Channelized Yield
Lane Util 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Follow-Up Headway, s 2.609 2.609 2.609 2.609
Critical Headway, s 4.976 198 4.976 4.976 4.976
Entry Flow, veh/h 180 836 41 639 595
Cap Entry Lane, veh/h 835 0.980 630 1146 1260
Entry HV Adj Factor 0.983 194 0.975 0.981 0.980
Flow Entry, veh/h 177 820 40 627 583
Cap Entry, veh/h 820 0.237 615 1124 1235
V/C Ratio 0.216 6.9 0.065 0.558 0.472
Control Delay, s/veh 6.7 A 6.6 9.9 7.9
LOS A 1 A A A
95th %tile Queue, veh 1 0 4 3



2040 ACP PM
7: Royal Gorge Blvd & 15th St

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 303 1139 97 252 758 463 87 91 1 370 97 289
Future Volume (vph) 303 1139 97 252 758 463 87 91 1 370 97 289
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 16 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 90 0 500 0 100 0 130 130
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 100 100 100 100
Satd. Flow (prot) 1752 3315 0 1752 3343 1568 1752 2086 0 1752 1845 1568
Flt Permitted 0.141 0.156 0.000
Satd. Flow (perm) 260 3315 0 288 3343 1568 1845 2086 0 0 1845 1568
Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 482 301
Link Speed (mph) 30 35 25 25
Link Distance (ft) 1501 535 463 303
Travel Time (s) 34.1 10.4 12.6 8.3
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 8% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 316 1287 0 263 790 482 91 96 0 385 101 301
Turn Type pm+pt NA pm+pt NA Perm pm+pt NA pm+pt NA Perm
Protected Phases 1 6 5 2 7 4 3 8
Permitted Phases 6 2 2 4 8 8
Total Split (s) 25.0 55.0 18.0 48.0 48.0 12.4 21.0 26.0 34.6 34.6
Total Lost Time (s) 3.0 3.0 2.5 3.0 3.0 2.5 2.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Act Effct Green (s) 58.1 58.1 51.5 51.0 51.0 21.0 12.9 23.0 18.3 18.3
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.48 0.48 0.43 0.42 0.42 0.18 0.11 0.19 0.15 0.15
v/c Ratio 0.79 0.80 0.84 0.56 0.51 0.29 0.43 1.15 0.36 0.61
Control Delay 40.5 31.4 68.7 34.9 10.1 42.2 52.3 139.7 51.6 10.9
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0
Total Delay 40.5 31.4 68.7 34.9 10.1 42.2 52.3 139.7 51.9 10.9
LOS D C E C B D D F D B
Approach Delay 33.2 32.9 47.4 79.2
Approach LOS C C D E
Queue Length 50th (ft) 166 429 134 227 72 60 72 ~350 75 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) #298 562 m#222 m292 m127 120 128 #545 126 82
Internal Link Dist (ft) 1421 455 383 223
Turn Bay Length (ft) 90 500 100 130 130
Base Capacity (vph) 421 1606 312 1420 943 319 330 335 492 639
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 125 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 ACP PM
7: Royal Gorge Blvd & 15th St

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.75 0.80 0.84 0.56 0.51 0.29 0.29 1.15 0.28 0.47

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 120
Actuated Cycle Length: 120
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:WBTL and 6:EBTL, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 1.15
Intersection Signal Delay: 42.5 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 85.7% ICU Level of Service E
Analysis Period (min) 15
~    Volume exceeds capacity, queue is theoretically infinite.
     Queue shown is maximum after two cycles.
#    95th percentile volume exceeds capacity, queue may be longer.
     Queue shown is maximum after two cycles.
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     7: Royal Gorge Blvd & 15th St



2040 ACP PM
8: 15th St & Rainbow St

Lane Group NBT NBR SBL SBT SWL SWR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 10 1 436 17 4 178
Future Volume (vph) 10 1 436 17 4 178
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 75 0 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 0
Taper Length (ft) 100 100
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1504 0 1777 1615 0
Flt Permitted 0.726 0.999
Satd. Flow (perm) 1770 1504 0 1352 1615 0
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 1 198
Link Speed (mph) 25 25 30
Link Distance (ft) 313 463 1102
Travel Time (s) 8.5 12.6 25.0
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%) 10%
Lane Group Flow (vph) 11 1 0 503 202 0
Turn Type NA Perm Perm NA Prot
Protected Phases 2 6 8
Permitted Phases 2 6
Total Split (s) 90.0 90.0 90.0 90.0 30.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 86.0 86.0 86.0 26.0
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.72 0.72 0.72 0.22
v/c Ratio 0.01 0.00 0.52 0.40
Control Delay 4.9 4.0 18.8 8.3
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0
Total Delay 4.9 4.0 22.9 8.3
LOS A A C A
Approach Delay 4.8 22.9 8.3
Approach LOS A C A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 2 0 298 2
Queue Length 95th (ft) 7 2 m396 64
Internal Link Dist (ft) 233 383 1022
Turn Bay Length (ft) 75
Base Capacity (vph) 1268 1078 968 505
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 373 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0



2040 ACP PM
8: 15th St & Rainbow St

Lane Group NBT NBR SBL SBT SWL SWR
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.01 0.00 0.85 0.40

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 120
Actuated Cycle Length: 120
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:NBT and 6:SBTL, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Pretimed
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.52
Intersection Signal Delay: 18.5 Intersection LOS: B
Intersection Capacity Utilization 49.6% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     8: 15th St & Rainbow St



2040 ACP PM
34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBU EBL EBT EBR WBU WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 62 311 819 21 93 9 1038 271 6 1 246 330
Future Volume (vph) 62 311 819 21 93 9 1038 271 6 1 246 330
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 590 575 380 0 0 40 0
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 1 0 1 0
Taper Length (ft) 100 100 100 100
Satd. Flow (prot) 0 1752 3343 1568 0 1800 3343 1568 0 1769 1568 0
Flt Permitted 0.094 0.153 0.842
Satd. Flow (perm) 0 173 3343 1568 0 290 3343 1568 0 1553 1568 0
Right Turn on Red Yes No Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 132 256
Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30
Link Distance (ft) 819 501 466
Travel Time (s) 12.4 7.6 10.6
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 3% 8% 3% 0% 3% 8% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 389 853 22 0 106 1081 282 0 7 256 0
Turn Type pm+pt pm+pt NA Perm pm+pt pm+pt NA Perm pm+pt NA Prot pm+pt
Protected Phases 1 1 6 5 5 2 7 4 4 3
Permitted Phases 6 6 6 2 2 2 4 8
Total Split (s) 30.0 30.0 46.5 46.5 29.5 29.5 46.0 46.0 20.0 35.5 35.5 8.5
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 2.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 71.5 44.5 44.5 70.5 44.0 44.0 40.0 37.0
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.60 0.37 0.37 0.59 0.37 0.37 0.33 0.31
v/c Ratio 0.81 0.69 0.03 0.20 0.88 0.49 0.01 0.39
Control Delay 43.6 42.0 0.0 10.9 45.4 33.0 25.0 5.3
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 43.6 42.0 0.0 10.9 45.4 33.0 25.0 5.3
LOS D D A B D C C A
Approach Delay 41.8 40.5 5.8
Approach LOS D D A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 254 297 0 33 408 167 3 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) m#318 m362 m0 58 #512 252 14 57
Internal Link Dist (ft) 739 421 386
Turn Bay Length (ft) 590 575 380 40
Base Capacity (vph) 483 1239 664 528 1225 574 523 665
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 ACP PM
34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 1 98
Future Volume (vph) 1 98
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12
Grade (%) 0%
Storage Length (ft) 100
Storage Lanes 1
Taper Length (ft)
Satd. Flow (prot) 1758 1568
Flt Permitted 0.722
Satd. Flow (perm) 1332 1568
Right Turn on Red Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 141
Link Speed (mph) 30
Link Distance (ft) 267
Travel Time (s) 6.1
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.96 0.96
Growth Factor 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 345 102
Turn Type NA Perm
Protected Phases 8
Permitted Phases 8
Total Split (s) 24.0 24.0
Total Lost Time (s) 1.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 40.0 37.0
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.33 0.31
v/c Ratio 0.78 0.18
Control Delay 48.6 2.4
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 48.6 2.4
LOS D A
Approach Delay 38.1
Approach LOS D
Queue Length 50th (ft) 230 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 348 17
Internal Link Dist (ft) 187
Turn Bay Length (ft) 100
Base Capacity (vph) 444 581
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0



2040 ACP PM
34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBU EBL EBT EBR WBU WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.81 0.69 0.03 0.20 0.88 0.49 0.01 0.38

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 120
Actuated Cycle Length: 120
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:WBTL and 6:EBTL, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.88
Intersection Signal Delay: 38.0 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 88.3% ICU Level of Service E
Analysis Period (min) 15
#    95th percentile volume exceeds capacity, queue may be longer.
     Queue shown is maximum after two cycles.
m    Volume for 95th percentile queue is metered by upstream signal.

Splits and Phases:     34: Orchard Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd



2040 ACP PM
39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBU EBL EBT EBR WBU WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 35 68 1283 76 15 54 1229 105 93 133 41 138
Future Volume (vph) 35 68 1283 76 15 54 1229 105 93 133 41 138
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
Grade (%) 0% 0% 0%
Storage Length (ft) 380 0 480 390 100 60 100
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 100 100 100 100
Satd. Flow (prot) 0 1770 3343 1568 0 1752 3343 1568 1752 1845 1568 1752
Flt Permitted 0.147 0.091 0.464 0.356
Satd. Flow (perm) 0 274 3343 1568 0 168 3343 1568 856 1845 1568 657
Right Turn on Red Yes No Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 91 182
Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30
Link Distance (ft) 517 1755 416
Travel Time (s) 7.8 26.6 9.5
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96
Growth Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 0% 3% 8% 3% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 107 1336 79 0 72 1280 109 97 139 43 144
Turn Type pm+pt pm+pt NA Perm pm+pt pm+pt NA Perm pm+pt NA Free pm+pt
Protected Phases 1 1 6 5 5 2 7 4 3
Permitted Phases 6 6 6 2 2 2 4 Free 8
Total Split (s) 15.0 15.0 56.0 56.0 15.0 15.0 56.0 56.0 17.0 28.0 21.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Act Effct Green (s) 69.8 71.8 71.8 67.5 67.5 67.5 30.6 17.3 120.0 34.5
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.58 0.60 0.60 0.56 0.56 0.56 0.26 0.14 1.00 0.29
v/c Ratio 0.36 0.67 0.08 0.30 0.68 0.12 0.31 0.52 0.03 0.43
Control Delay 28.9 20.7 2.7 17.3 22.2 14.5 33.0 54.0 0.0 35.7
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 28.9 20.7 2.7 17.3 22.2 14.5 33.0 54.0 0.0 35.7
LOS C C A B C B C D A D
Approach Delay 20.4 21.4 38.4
Approach LOS C C D
Queue Length 50th (ft) 37 360 0 24 353 38 57 101 0 87
Queue Length 95th (ft) 81 557 21 56 515 80 90 159 0 127
Internal Link Dist (ft) 437 1675 336
Turn Bay Length (ft) 380 480 390 100 60 100
Base Capacity (vph) 296 2000 974 267 1881 882 352 415 1568 371
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2040 ACP PM
39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 143 35
Future Volume (vph) 143 35
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 16 12
Grade (%) 0%
Storage Length (ft) 100
Storage Lanes 1
Taper Length (ft)
Satd. Flow (prot) 2091 1568
Flt Permitted
Satd. Flow (perm) 2091 1568
Right Turn on Red Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 145
Link Speed (mph) 30
Link Distance (ft) 345
Travel Time (s) 7.8
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)
Peak Hour Factor 0.96 0.96
Growth Factor 100% 100%
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 3%
Bus Blockages (#/hr) 0 0
Parking  (#/hr)
Mid-Block Traffic (%) 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 149 36
Turn Type NA Prot
Protected Phases 8 8
Permitted Phases
Total Split (s) 32.0 32.0
Total Lost Time (s) 1.0 4.0
Act Effct Green (s) 20.2 17.2
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.17 0.14
v/c Ratio 0.42 0.10
Control Delay 47.4 0.6
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 47.4 0.6
LOS D A
Approach Delay 37.2
Approach LOS D
Queue Length 50th (ft) 105 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 159 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 265
Turn Bay Length (ft) 100
Base Capacity (vph) 540 477
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0



2040 ACP PM
39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Lane Group EBU EBL EBT EBR WBU WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.36 0.67 0.08 0.27 0.68 0.12 0.28 0.33 0.03 0.39

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 120
Actuated Cycle Length: 120
Offset: 2 (2%), Referenced to phase 2:WBTL and 6:EBTL, Start of Yellow
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.68
Intersection Signal Delay: 23.7 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 68.4% ICU Level of Service C
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     39: Raynolds Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd



2040 ACP PM
2: Royal Gorge Blvd & Diamond Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.3

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 1413 1353 21 0 51
Future Vol, veh/h 0 1413 1353 21 0 51
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - 0 - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 96 96 96 96 96 96
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 1472 1409 22 0 53
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All - 0 - 0 - 705
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - - - - 6.94
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - - - - 3.32
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 0 - - - 0 379
          Stage 1 0 - - - 0 -
          Stage 2 0 - - - 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - - - - 379
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 16
HCM LOS C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 379
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.14
HCM Control Delay (s) - - - 16
HCM Lane LOS - - - C
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0.5



2040 ACP PM
12: Royal Gorge Blvd & 19th St

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.7

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 1212 1033 293 0 237
Future Vol, veh/h 0 1212 1033 293 0 237
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - 0 - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 96 96 96 96 96 96
Heavy Vehicles, % 3 8 8 3 3 3
Mvmt Flow 0 1263 1076 305 0 247
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All - 0 - 0 - 538
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - - - - 6.96
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - - - - 3.33
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 0 - - - 0 485
          Stage 1 0 - - - 0 -
          Stage 2 0 - - - 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - - - - 485
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 19.9
HCM LOS C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 485
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.509
HCM Control Delay (s) - - - 19.9
HCM Lane LOS - - - C
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 2.8



2040 ACP PM
13: Royal Gorge Blvd & Fremont Dr Acess

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.2

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 1477 12 0 1403 20 0 0 16 0 0 25
Future Vol, veh/h 0 1477 12 0 1403 20 0 0 16 0 0 25
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - Yield - - Yield
Storage Length 300 - - 180 - 190 - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96
Heavy Vehicles, % 3 8 3 3 8 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Mvmt Flow 0 1539 13 0 1461 21 0 0 17 0 0 26
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 1482 0 0 1552 0 0 2270 3021 770 2231 3013 731
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 1539 1539 - 1461 1461 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 731 1482 - 770 1552 -
Critical Hdwy 4.16 - - 4.16 - - 7.56 6.56 6.96 7.56 6.56 6.96
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - 6.56 5.56 - 6.56 5.56 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - 6.56 5.56 - 6.56 5.56 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.23 - - 2.23 - - 3.53 4.03 3.33 3.53 4.03 3.33
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 445 - - 418 - - 22 13 341 23 13 362
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 120 174 - 134 190 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 377 186 - 357 171 -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 445 - - 418 - - 20 13 341 22 13 362
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - 20 13 - 22 13 -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 120 174 - 134 190 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 350 186 - 340 171 -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 16.1 15.7
HCM LOS C C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 341 445 - - 418 - - 362
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.049 - - - - - - 0.072
HCM Control Delay (s) 16.1 0 - - 0 - - 15.7
HCM Lane LOS C A - - A - - C
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.2 0 - - 0 - - 0.2



2040 ACP PM
14: Fremont Dr Acess/Abbey & Fremont Dr

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 4.5

Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 6 27 20 1 16 19
Future Vol, veh/h 6 27 20 1 16 19
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 96 96 96 96 96 96
Heavy Vehicles, % 3 3 3 3 3 3
Mvmt Flow 6 28 21 1 17 20
 

Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 76 22 0 0 22 0
          Stage 1 22 - - - - -
          Stage 2 54 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.43 6.23 - - 4.13 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 5.43 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 5.43 - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.527 3.327 - - 2.227 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 925 1052 - - 1587 -
          Stage 1 998 - - - - -
          Stage 2 966 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 915 1052 - - 1587 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 915 - - - - -
          Stage 1 987 - - - - -
          Stage 2 966 - - - - -
 

Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 8.6 0 3.3
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - 1024 1587 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.034 0.011 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - - 8.6 7.3 0
HCM Lane LOS - - A A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - 0.1 0 -



2040 ACP PM
20: Royal Gorge Blvd & Field Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.5

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 1374 1299 36 0 82
Future Vol, veh/h 0 1374 1299 36 0 82
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - 0 - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 96 96 96 96 96 96
Heavy Vehicles, % 3 8 8 3 3 3
Mvmt Flow 0 1431 1353 38 0 85
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All - 0 - 0 - 677
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - - - - 6.96
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - - - - 3.33
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 0 - - - 0 393
          Stage 1 0 - - - 0 -
          Stage 2 0 - - - 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - - - - 393
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 16.7
HCM LOS C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 393
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.217
HCM Control Delay (s) - - - 16.7
HCM Lane LOS - - - C
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0.8



2040 ACP PM
21: Royal Gorge Blvd & Barrett Dr

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.1

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 1374 1337 48 0 12
Future Vol, veh/h 0 1374 1337 48 0 12
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - 0 - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 96 96 96 96 96 96
Heavy Vehicles, % 3 8 8 3 3 3
Mvmt Flow 0 1431 1393 50 0 13
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All - 0 - 0 - 697
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - - - - 6.96
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - - - - 3.33
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 0 - - - 0 381
          Stage 1 0 - - - 0 -
          Stage 2 0 - - - 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - - - - 381
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 14.8
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 381
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.033
HCM Control Delay (s) - - - 14.8
HCM Lane LOS - - - B
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0.1



2040 ACP PM
27: Royal Gorge Blvd & Del Rey Ave

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.5

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 1467 1390 50 0 85
Future Vol, veh/h 0 1467 1390 50 0 85
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - 0 - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 96 96 96 96 96 96
Heavy Vehicles, % 3 8 8 3 3 3
Mvmt Flow 0 1528 1448 52 0 89
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All - 0 - 0 - 724
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - - - - 6.96
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - - - - 3.33
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 0 - - - 0 366
          Stage 1 0 - - - 0 -
          Stage 2 0 - - - 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - - - - 366
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 17.9
HCM LOS C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 366
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.242
HCM Control Delay (s) - - - 17.9
HCM Lane LOS - - - C
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0.9



2040 ACP PM
31: Royal Gorge Blvd & City Market Parking Lot

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 8.5

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 305 1212 1087 182 0 400
Future Vol, veh/h 305 1212 1087 182 0 400
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 700 - - 0 - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 96 96 96 96 96 96
Heavy Vehicles, % 3 8 8 3 3 3
Mvmt Flow 318 1263 1132 190 0 417
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 1322 0 - 0 - 566
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 4.16 - - - - 6.96
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.23 - - - - 3.33
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 513 - - - 0 465
          Stage 1 - - - - 0 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 513 - - - - 465
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 4.6 0 49.9
HCM LOS E
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 513 - - - 465
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.619 - - - 0.896
HCM Control Delay (s) 22.8 - - - 49.9
HCM Lane LOS C - - - E
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 4.2 - - - 9.8



2040 ACP PM
31: Royal Gorge Blvd & City Market Parking Lot (Free Southbound Right)

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 2.5

Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 305 1212 1087 182 0 400
Future Vol, veh/h 305 1212 1087 182 0 400
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - Free
Storage Length 700 - - 0 - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 96 96 96 96 96 96
Heavy Vehicles, % 3 8 8 3 3 3
Mvmt Flow 318 1263 1132 190 0 417
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 1322 0 - 0 - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 4.16 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.23 - - - - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 513 - - - 0 0
          Stage 1 - - - - 0 0
          Stage 2 - - - - 0 0
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 513 - - - - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 4.6 0 0
HCM LOS A
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 513 - - - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.619 - - - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 22.8 - - - 0
HCM Lane LOS C - - - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 4.2 - - - -



2040 ACP PM
37: Cottonwood Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 2.1

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBU WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 1378 12 84 12 1270 97 0 0 12 0 0 95
Future Vol, veh/h 0 1378 12 84 12 1270 97 0 0 12 0 0 95
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
RT Channelized - - None - - - None - - Free - - None
Storage Length - - 0 - 350 - 0 - - 0 - - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 96 96 96 90 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96
Heavy Vehicles, % 3 8 3 0 3 8 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Mvmt Flow 0 1435 13 93 13 1323 101 0 0 13 0 0 99
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All - 0 0 1435 1448 0 0 - - - - - 662
          Stage 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy - - - 6.4 4.16 - - - - - - - 6.96
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy - - - 2.5 2.23 - - - - - - - 3.33
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 0 - - 177 459 - - 0 0 0 0 0 402
          Stage 1 0 - - - - - - 0 0 0 0 0 -
          Stage 2 0 - - - - - - 0 0 0 0 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - - 191 191 - - - - - - - 402
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - - - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 3.1 0 16.9
HCM LOS A C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 191 - - 402
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - 0.554 - - 0.246
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - 45.1 - - 16.9
HCM Lane LOS A - - E - - C
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 2.9 - - 1



2040 ACP PM
40: Greydene Ave & Royal Gorge Blvd

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.7

Movement EBU EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 64 15 1365 24 0 1303 66 0 0 12 0 0 85
Future Vol, veh/h 64 15 1365 24 0 1303 66 0 0 12 0 0 85
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
RT Channelized - - - None - - None - - Free - - None
Storage Length - 350 - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0
Veh in Median Storage, # - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 90 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96
Heavy Vehicles, % 0 3 8 3 3 8 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Mvmt Flow 71 16 1422 25 0 1357 69 0 0 13 0 0 89
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 1357 1426 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 679
          Stage 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.4 4.16 - - - - - - - - - - 6.96
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.5 2.23 - - - - - - - - - - 3.33
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 199 468 - - 0 - - 0 0 0 0 0 392
          Stage 1 - - - - 0 - - 0 0 0 0 0 -
          Stage 2 - - - - 0 - - 0 0 0 0 0 -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 177 177 - - - - - - - - - - 392
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - - - - - - - -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 2.5 0 0 16.8
HCM LOS A C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) - 177 - - - - 392
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - 0.49 - - - - 0.226
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 43.3 - - - - 16.8
HCM Lane LOS A E - - - - C
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 2.4 - - - - 0.9



2040 ACP PM
5: 15th St & Main St/Fremont Dr

Intersection
Intersection Delay, s/veh 15.8
Intersection LOS C

Approach EB WB NB SB
Entry Lanes 1 1 1 1
Conflicting Circle Lanes 1 1 1 1
Adj Approach Flow, veh/h 561 167 893 512
Demand Flow Rate, veh/h 578 171 920 527
Vehicles Circulating, veh/h 487 951 255 224
Vehicles Exiting, veh/h 265 224 465 898
Ped Vol Crossing Leg, #/h 0 0 0 0
Ped Cap Adj 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Approach Delay, s/veh 8.5 12.1 25.1 8.9
Approach LOS A B D A

Lane Left Bypass Left Left Left
Designated Moves LT R LTR LTR LTR
Assumed Moves LT R LTR LTR LTR
RT Channelized Yield
Lane Util 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Follow-Up Headway, s 2.609 2.609 2.609 2.609
Critical Headway, s 4.976 345 4.976 4.976 4.976
Entry Flow, veh/h 233 859 171 920 527
Cap Entry Lane, veh/h 840 0.971 523 1064 1098
Entry HV Adj Factor 0.971 335 0.975 0.971 0.971
Flow Entry, veh/h 226 834 167 893 512
Cap Entry, veh/h 816 0.402 510 1033 1066
V/C Ratio 0.277 9.2 0.327 0.865 0.480
Control Delay, s/veh 7.5 A 12.1 25.1 8.9
LOS A 2 B D A
95th %tile Queue, veh 1 1 12 3
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Memorandum 

 
TO: Canon City Access Control Plan (ACP) Project Team 
FROM: Michelle Hansen, PE 
DATE: December 20, 2017  
PROJECT: Canon City ACP; US 50 – 15th St. to Raynolds Ave. 
RE: Access Plan Methodology 
 
 
This memorandum describes the general approach proposed by Stolfus & Associates, Inc. to develop 
the US 50 Canon City Access Plan. The purpose of this memorandum is to outline, for the benefit of the 
City of Canon City and CDOT, the primary assumptions that will be used in developing the 
recommended access plan and to document agency concurrence with the proposed methodology.  A 
separate methodology for the related traffic engineering and transportation planning elements of the 
project has been prepared documenting the primary assumptions and procedures that will be used to 
develop future traffic projections.    
 
STUDY AREA 
The study area consists of a segment of US 50 through Canon City, totaling approximately 1.5 miles 
between 15th Street (MP 279.2) and the Holy Cross Abbey access (MP 280.7).  A frontage road 
(Fremont Drive) exists on the north side of US 50 for the entire length of the study area.  On the south 
side of US 50, a frontage road (Rainbow Drive) extends approximately 1/3 mile east of 15th Street.  The 
Rock and Rail railroad tracks parallel US 50 on the south side of the highway with several at-grade 
crossings with city streets.     
 
HIGHWAY ASSUMPTIONS 
The highway category as defined by the State Highway Access Code (SHAC) for US 50 through this 
segment is Category NR-A or Non-Rural Principal Highway.  The frontage roads are assigned Category 
FR or Frontage Road.  Based on Canon City’s US 50 Corridor Plan prepared in June 2015, the City 
intends to eliminate the frontage roads altogether through this segment and re-purpose the available 
right-of-way to develop a parkway type highway segment.  In considering access for the proposed 
highway modification, we will assume that the highway category will remain NR-A through this 
segment.       
 
Per the SHAC, Category NR-A or Non-Rural Principal Highway applies to medium to high speed 
sections with medium to high traffic volumes within suburban and urban areas.  Direct access is 
subordinate to through traffic movements.  Full movement intersections are spaced 1/2 mile apart.  
Exceptions to ½ mile spacing may be permitted if no reasonable alternative exists, the need for the 
intersection is justified, and minimum 35% signal progression efficiency is achieved.  One access is 
granted per parcel if reasonable access cannot be obtained from the local street system.  Locations of 
full movement intersections should serve as many properties and interest as possible.  Three-quarter 
movements may be permitted if operations at adjacent full movement intersections are improved and 
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design standards are met. Guidance from the SHAC for the NR-A classification will be considered in 
developing the Access Plan.   
 
An access control plan table will be developed for US 50 to be incorporated into the intergovernmental 
agreement between the City and CDOT.  An access ID number and a reference point (milepost) will 
identify the location of each access point in the tables.  A control point will be established for US 50 at 
15th Street based on the CDOT Highway Segment Description Table to establish reference points 
(mileposts).  All other access point locations will be measured from the control point established.     
 
ACCESS ASSUMPTIONS 
The following assumptions regarding access points will be used during the development of the access 
plan: 

 Maximum 1-mile out of direction travel standard (1/2 mile each way) on US 50.  
 Minimum full movement intersection spacing to be based on the following measures: 

o Functional Intersection Area – AASHTO and the TRB Access Management Manual 
indicate separation of access points by a distance not less than the functional area of the 
intersection. The functional intersection area extends upstream and downstream from 
the physical intersection. The upstream distance is a combination of the storage length, 
deceleration and taper length, and the perception-reaction distance required for the 
speed of the segment. The downstream distance is measured as either acceleration 
length or decision sight distance. Providing acceleration length allows vehicles to 
accelerate to normal speed without conflict. Providing decision sight distance allows 
drivers to pass through an intersection before considering potential conflicts at the next 
intersection. Based on the urban character of US 50 through this segment, the need for 
acceleration lanes is low. Therefore, we will use decision sight distance as the 
controlling downstream functional intersection distance. 
 
The functional intersection area will depend on the speed of the segment and the 
number of projected turning vehicles.  As an example, in a 45-mph suburban section 
with a maximum of 100 turning vehicles during the peak hour, the upstream and 
downstream functional intersection areas (FIA) are as follows: 
  
 Upstream FIA = 100’ (SHAC storage) + 350’(AASHTO decel + taper) + 100’(Access 

Management Manual suburban perception-reaction) = 550’  
 Downstream FIA = 590’(Access Management Manual suburban DSD)  

 
For additional explanation of the functional intersection area, refer to attached excerpts 
from AASHTO A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets, 2011 and TRB 
Access Management Manual, 2014.  The most current guidance available from 
AASHTO will be used for deceleration and taper lengths. 
 
Ideally, the full functional intersection area will be provided between full movement 
intersections.  At a minimum, the physical length needed to accommodate storage 
length, deceleration and taper length will be provided between intersections for the 
current speed limit to ensure that proposed improvements will meet current design 
standards on opening day upon construction. 
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o Other site-specific considerations as appropriate, including: locations of existing 
intersections, physical and/or right-of-way limitations, community and stakeholder input, 
type of access/traffic using access, etc. 
 

 Consolidate private access to one access per ownership unless extenuating circumstances are 
identified related to property size, circulation and/or business operations 

 Share private accesses or locate public accesses to serve multiple properties, wherever 
possible. 

 Eliminate direct private access to US 50 if reasonable access to the local street network is 
available.  Reasonable access is defined per the SHAC as: “Reasonable local access will be 
determined in consultation with the appropriate local authority. A determination of reasonable 
access from a local street or road should include consideration of the local street or road 
function, purpose, capacity, operational and safety conditions and opportunities to improve the 
local street or road. Direct access to the highway should not be denied if the alternative local 
access would create a significant operational or safety problem at the alternative location and 
the direct access to the state highway would not be a significant problem to the highway.” 

 The appropriateness of additional access points between full movement intersections will be 
considered on a case-by-case basis.  If such access is appropriate, it will be limited to right-in, 
right-out unless extenuating circumstances suggest that ¾ movement is more appropriate.    

 No additional access points that require an at-grade crossing of the Rock and Rail railroad on 
the south side of US 50 will be proposed unless multiple access points are consolidated into 
one new location or a safety issue is identified. 

 The US 50 Corridor Plan will be considered in identifying future access points. Additional or 
modified connections that provide circulation will be identified, if applicable. These local 
alternate routes will not be included in the IGA, but may be adopted separately by the City, if 
deemed beneficial.  

 Conditions related to when access modifications will be implemented will be identified in the 
access control plan table.  Consideration of which modifications can be made with a pubic 
project versus which modificatons require redevelopment to occur prior to implementation will 
be made and documented in the table. Compatiblity between access modications with a public 
project or redevelopment will be considered to allow for incremental implementation if 
redevelopment occurs with the frontage road conditions still in place.      

 Potential techniques for access management will be identified within the study document, but 
particular techniques will not be identified for specific access points. 

 
ACCESS PLAN EVALUATION 
The project team will develop a single overall recommended access scenario.  While options for 
specific areas may be identified and evaluated during the overall development of the plan, multiple 
corridor scenarios will not be developed and compared beyond those defined in the Traffic 
Methodology Memo.  In order to provide a logical means for determining whether the Access Plan 
meets the established project goals without comparing multiple corridor alternatives, a compatibility 
index was developed. The index identifies a set of evaluation criteria that correspond with each project 
objective defined by the project team at the beginning of the project. A simple rating system that 
identifies if the plan is favorable, neutral or unfavorable with respect to each criterion is defined. Each of 
the three ratings under each criterion is given a definition specific to the criterion to assist in the 
evaluation.  In cases where the evaluation requires a comparison, the criteria will be measured against 
the Year 2040 without ACP scenario.  Please refer to the attached compatibility index for evaluation 
criteria and definitions.  
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  

  



 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF CAÑON CITY AND 

THE STATE OF COLORADO 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 
 THIS AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") is entered into effective 
as of the date defined below by and between the City of Cañon City (hereinafter referred to as 
the "City"), and the State of Colorado, Department of Transportation (hereinafter referred to as 
the "Department"), said parties being referred to collectively herein as the "Agencies." 
 

RECITALS: 
 
 WHEREAS, The Agencies are authorized by the provisions of Article XIV, Section 
18(2)(a), Colorado Constitution, and Sections 29-1-201, et. seq., C.R.S., to enter into contracts 
with each other for the performance of functions that they are authorized by law to perform on 
their own; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Each Agency is authorized by Section 43-2-147(1)(a), C.R.S., to regulate 
access to public highways within its jurisdiction; and 
 
 WHEREAS, The coordinated regulation of vehicular access to public highways is 
necessary to maintain the efficient and smooth flow of traffic without compromising pedestrian 
and alternative modes of transportation circulation, to reduce the potential for traffic accidents, to 
protect the functional level and optimize the traffic capacity, to provide an efficient spacing of 
traffic signals, and to protect the public health, safety and welfare; and 
 
 WHEREAS, The Agencies collaborated and adopted the US 50 Corridor Plan, dated June 
2015, which contemplates the devolution of Fremont Drive (United States Highway 50 Frontage 
Road); and 
 
 WHEREAS, The Agencies desire to support economic viability with safe, effective and 
efficient access to businesses on United States Highway 50 through Cañon City; and 
 
 WHEREAS, The Agencies desire to provide for the coordinated regulation of vehicular 
access for the section of United States Highway 50 through Cañon City between 15th Street (MP 
279.2) and the Holy Cross Abbey (MP 280.7) (hereinafter referred to as the "Segment"), which is 
within the jurisdiction of the Agencies; and 
 
 WHEREAS, The Agencies desire to collaborate to assure all transportation modes 
including pedestrian, bicycle, vehicle, and mass transit are given sufficient consideration and 
adequate funding support with each transportation improvement project that affects access within 
the identified project limits; and 
 
 WHEREAS, The Agencies are authorized pursuant to Section 2.12 of the 2002 State 
Highway Access Code, 2 C.C.R. 601-1 (the “Access Code”) to achieve such objective by written 
agreement among themselves adopting and implementing a comprehensive and mutually 



acceptable highway access control plan for the Segment for the purposes recited above; and 
  
 WHEREAS, The development of this Access Control Plan adheres to the requirements of 
the Access Code, Section 2.12. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings 
herein contained, the Agencies agree as follows: 
 
1. The Access Control Plan dated October 2018 for the Segment (hereinafter referred to as the 

“Access Control Plan”) is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein. 
 
2. The Agencies shall regulate access to the Segment in compliance with the Access Control 

Plan, the Highway Access Law, section 43-2-147, C.R.S., (the “Access Law”) and the 
applicable sections of the Access Code.  Vehicular access to the Segment shall be permitted 
when such access is in compliance with the Access Control Plan, the Access Law and the 
applicable sections of the Access Code. 

 
3. Accesses that were in existence in compliance with the Access Law prior to the effective 

date of this Agreement may continue in existence until such time as a change in the access 
is required by the Access Control Plan or in the course of highway reconstruction.  When 
closure, modification, or relocation of access is necessary or required, the Agency(ies) 
having jurisdiction shall utilize appropriate legal process to affect such action. 

 
4. Actions taken by any Agency with regard to transportation planning and traffic operations 

within the areas described in the Access Control Plan shall be in conformity with this 
Agreement.  Per Section 2.12 (3) of the Access Code, design waivers may be approved if 
agreed upon by the Agencies having jurisdiction. 

 
5. Parcels of real property created after the effective date of this Agreement that adjoin the 

Segment shall not be provided with direct access to the Segment unless the location, use 
and design thereof conform to the provisions of this Agreement. 

 
6. This Agreement supersedes and controls all prior written and oral agreements and 

representations of the Agencies concerning regulating vehicular access to the Segment.  
This agreement may be amended or terminated only in writing executed by the Agencies 
with express authorization from their respective governing bodies or legally designated 
officials. To the extent the Access Control Plan, attached as Exhibit A to this Agreement, is 
modified by a change, closure, relocation, consolidation or addition of an access, the 
Agencies may amend the attached Exhibit A so long as the amendment to the Access 
Control Plan is executed in writing and amended in accord with the Access Law and 
Access Code. The Access Control Plan Amendment Process has been included in Exhibit 
B. This Agreement is based upon and is intended to be consistent with the Access Law and 
the Access Code as now or hereafter constituted. An amendment to either the Access Law 
or the Access Code that becomes effective after the effective date of this Agreement and 
that conflicts irreconcilably with an express provision of this Agreement may be grounds 
for revision of this Agreement. 



7. This Agreement does not create any current financial obligation for any Agency. Any 
future financial obligation of any Agency shall be subject to the execution of an appropriate 
encumbrance document, where required. Agencies involved in or affected by any particular 
or site-specific undertaking provided for herein will cooperate with each other to agree 
upon a fair and equitable allocation of the costs associated therewith, however, 
notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement, no Agency shall be required to expend 
its public funds for such undertaking without the express prior approval of its governing 
body, director, and if required, state controller. All financial obligations of the Agencies 
hereunder shall be contingent upon sufficient funds therefore being appropriated, budgeted, 
and otherwise made available as provided by law. 

 
8. Should any one or more sections or provisions of this Agreement be judicially determined 

to be invalid or unenforceable, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the 
remaining provisions of this Agreement, the intention being that the various provisions 
hereof are severable. 

 
9. This Agreement supersedes and controls all prior written and oral agreements and 

representations of the Agencies and constitutes the whole agreement between them with 
respect to the subject matter of this instrument.  No additional or different oral 
representation, promise or agreement shall be binding on either Agency.  This Agreement 
may be amended or terminated only in writing executed by the Agencies on express 
authorization from their respective governing bodies or legally designated officials.  Upon 
thirty-day notice, any party to this Agreement may withdraw from the Agreement in 
writing, without consent of the other party. 

 
10. By signing this Agreement, the Agencies acknowledge and represent to one another that all 

procedures necessary to validly contract and execute this Agreement have been performed, 
and that the persons signing for each Agency have been duly authorized by such Agency to 
do so. 

 
11. No portion of this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute a waiver, express or implied, of 

any of the immunities, rights, benefits, protections or other provisions of the Colorado 
Governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. Section 24-10-101, et. seq. Nor shall any portion of 
this Agreement be deemed to have created a duty of care that did not previously exist with 
respect to any person not a party to this Agreement. 

 
12. It is expressly understood and agreed that the enforcement of the terms and conditions of 

this Agreement, and all rights of action relating to such enforcement, shall be strictly 
reserved to the undersigned parties and nothing in this Agreement shall give or allow any 
claim or right of action whatsoever by any other person not included in this Agreement.  It 
is the express intention of the undersigned parties that any entity other than the undersigned 
parties receiving services or benefits under this Agreement shall be an incidental 
beneficiary only. 

 
13. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an 

original and all of which together shall constitute one original Agreement.  Facsimile 
signature shall be as effective as an original signature. 

 



14. Effective Date. The Effective Date of this Agreement shall be the date of the last party to 
sign. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agencies have executed this Agreement effective as of the day 

and year last above written. 
 
City of Cañon City, Colorado ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ __________________________________ 
Mayor, City of Cañon City City Clerk                                      Date 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_________________________________________   
City Attorney                                           Date 
 
 
State of Colorado 
Department of Transportation 
 
 
___________________________________________  
Chief Engineer     Date  
 
 
CONCUR: 
 
 
____________________________________________ 
Regional Transportation Director                    Date 



“EXHIBIT – A” 
UNITED STATES HIGHWAY 50 

CAÑON CITY 
(MP 279.2 – MP 280.7) 

ACCESS CONTROL PLAN 
OCTOBER 2018 

 
City of Cañon City and the State of Colorado Department of Transportation 

 
I. PURPOSE 
The purpose of this Access Control Plan (ACP) is to provide the Agencies with a comprehensive 
roadway access control plan for the pertinent segment of United States Highway 50 through 
Cañon City between 15th Street (MP 279.2) and the Holy Cross Abbey (MP 280.7). 
 
II. AUTHORITY 

The development of this Access Control Plan was completed pursuant to the requirements of the 
Access Code, Section 2.12, and adopted by the attached Agreement. 
 
III. RESPONSIBILITIES 

It is the responsibility of each of the Agencies to this Agreement to ensure that vehicular access 
to the Segment shall only be in conformance with this Agreement.  The cost of access 
improvements, closures and modifications shall be determined pursuant to section 43-2-147(6) 
C.R.S., the Agreement, and this Access Control Plan.  All access construction shall be consistent 
with the design criteria and specifications of the Access Code. 
 
IV. EXISTING AND FUTURE ACCESS  

A. The attached table provides a listing of each existing and future access point in the 
Segment.  For each access point the following information is provided: location, 
description of the current access status, the future configuration (Access Plan), and the 
condition(s) for change.  All access points along United States Highway 50 are defined 
by the approximate Department milepost (in thousandths of a mile) based on CDOT 
Highway Segment Description Milepost for 15th Street at US 50 MP 279.2.  All access 
points are located at the approximate centerline of the access (+/- 50 feet) unless 
otherwise noted in the Access Control Plan and associated tables.   Exhibits graphically 
illustrating the Access Plan are attached for reference.  In case of discrepancy, the Access 
Control Plan Table takes precedence. 

 
B. All highway design and construction will be based on the assumption that the Segment 

will have a sufficient cross section to accommodate all travel lanes and sufficient right-
of-way to accommodate longitudinal installation of utilities. 

 
V. ACCESS MODIFICATION 

Any proposed access modification including but not limited to an addition must be in compliance 
with this Agreement and the current Access Code design standards unless the Agency or 
Agencies having jurisdiction approves a design waiver under the waiver subsection of the Code.  



Exhibit A 
United States Highway 50 – Cañon City 
Access Control Plan 
 
Any access described in this section, which requires changes or closure as part of this Agreement 
or if significant public safety concerns develop, including but not limited to, when traffic  
operations have deteriorated, a documented accident history pattern has occurred, or when 
consistent complaints are received, may be closed, relocated, or consolidated, or turning 
movements may be restricted, or the access may be brought into conformance with this Access 
Control Plan, when a formal written request documenting reasons for the change is presented by 
the Agency(ies) having jurisdiction, with Department concurrence, or in the opinion of the 
Department, with the appropriate jurisdictional agency’s concurrence, any of the following 
conditions occur: 
 

a. The access is determined to be detrimental to the public’s health, safety and  
welfare; 

b. the access has developed an accident history that in the opinion of the Agency(ies) 
having jurisdiction or the Department is correctable by restricting the access; 

c. the access restrictions are necessitated by a change in road or traffic conditions; 
d. there is an approved (by the Agency(ies) having jurisdiction) change in the use of the 

property that would result in a change in the type of access operation as defined by 
the Access Code;  

e. a highway reconstruction project provides the opportunity to make highway and 
access improvements in support of this Access Control Plan; or 

f. the existing development does not allow for the proposed street and road network. 
g. properties are combined in ownership and use causing accesses previously approved 

to be consolidated per the Access Code requirements. 
 
Access construction shall be consistent with the design and specifications of the current State 
Highway Access Code. 
 



CAÑON CiTY US 50 ACCESS CONTROL PLAN
Exhibit A
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*Mile Posts (MP) defined per CDOT Highway Segment Description for 15th Street at 279.22
Access ID 

No. Mile Post* Side1 Description/Current Business Parcel Number Existing Configuration Proposed Configuration Conditions for Implementation2,3,4,5

1 279.22 RT S 15th St Signalized full movement Signalized full movement
2 279.22 LT S 15th St Signalized full movement Signalized full movement

4 279.34 LT Walgreens 11009730 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use conditional access #5
Cross access agreements required between 
Parcel 11009730 and all adjacent parcels upon 
redevelopment.

5 279.37 LT Walgreens 11009730 N/A Conditional right-in, right-out

When a public road connection is made 
connecting N 16th St to Access #7, Access #5 will 
be closed.  Direct access to the new public road 
will be provided. Or if cross access agreements are 
established for Parcels 11009730, 98804410, and 
98804411 to allow access to Access #7, Access 
#5 will be closed. Cross access agreements 
required between Parcel 11009730 and all 
adjacent parcels upon redevelopment.

6a 279.39 LT
Multiple businesses
Property owners: 
Mona Yellico/ 1641 Fremont Drive LLC

98804411/
98804410 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use driveway extension to 

Access #5

Alternate driveway access to Access #5 required 
until direct access to a new city street is available.  
When a public street connection is made 
connecting N 16th St to Access #7, Access #5 will 
be closed.  Direct access to the new public street 
will be provided.  Cross access agreements 
required between Parcel 98804410 and adjacent 
parcels upon redevelopment.

6b 279.42 LT Multiple businesses
Property owner: Mona Yellico 98804411 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use driveway extension to 

Access #5

Alternate driveway access to Access #5 required 
until alternate access to Access #7 is available.  
When a public road connection is made 
connecting N 16th St to Access #7, Access #5 will 
be closed.  Direct access to the new public road 
will be provided.  Cross access agreements 
required between Parcel 98804411 and all 
adjacent parcels upon redevelopment.

7 279.46 LT City Market/Big R 11080165 Unsignalized full movement Unsignalized 3/4 movement 
Cross access agreement between Parcel 
11080165 and all adjacent parcels upon 
redevelopment.

8 279.48 LT City Market/Big R 11080165 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use Access # 7
Cross access agreement between Parcel 
11080165 and all adjacent parcels upon 
redevelopment.

EXHIBIT A

ACCESS CONTROL PLAN
UNITED STATES HIGHWAY 50 - CAÑON CITY

Mile Post 279.22 To Mile Post 280.71

1 Oriented from direction of reference point (W-E)        
2 Access control will be implemented with construction of the US 50 Corridor Plan (East Cañon Segment).  
3 Prior to the implementation of the Corridor Plan, access control may be implemented if redevelopment occurs  
that increases traffic by 20% or as required by the City's Site Plan Development Process, if there is a publicly funded 
project by the City or CDOT, or if safety or operational issues develop.  

4 Unless otherwise specified, conditions listed refer to proposed configuration. 
5 Access closures are conditional upon alternative access to the highway or local 

street system. Refer to alternative access listed in proposed configuration. 



CAÑON CiTY US 50 ACCESS CONTROL PLAN
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Access ID 
No. Mile Post* Side1 Description/Current Business Parcel Number Existing Configuration Proposed Configuration Conditions for Implementation2,3,4,5

9 279.52 LT AutoZone/Hastings 12008220 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use Access #10

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12008220 and 98804178 upon 
redevelopment. Cross access agreement between 
Parcels 12008220 and 11080165 upon 
redevelopment.

10 279.54 LT AutoZone/Hastings 12008220 Unsignalized full movement Right-in, right-out

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12008220 and 98804178 upon 
redevelopment. Cross access agreement between 
Parcels 12008220 and 11080165 upon 
redevelopment.

11 279.58 LT AutoZone/Hastings 12008220 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use Access #10

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12008220 and 98804178 upon 
redevelopment. Cross access agreement between 
Parcels 12008220 and 11080165 upon 
redevelopment.

12 279.58 RT Rainbow Dr Unsignalized 3/4 movement 
(left-in, right-out) Conditional right-out only When Rainbow Dr is closed, this access will be 

closed.

13 279.59 LT Village Inn 12008220/
98804178 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing access on N 

19th St

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12008220 and 98804178 upon 
redevelopment

14 279.62 LT N 19th St Unsignalized full movement Right-in, right-out

15 279.63 LT Subway 12008180 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing access on N 
19th St

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12008180 and 1207730. Alternate 
driveway access to 19th St allowed until cross 
access agreement between Parcels 12008180 and 
12007730 established.

16 279.65 LT Old Mission Mexican Restaurant 12007730 Unsignalized full movement Close access- use conditional driveway 
extension to 19th St

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12008180 and 12007730 upon 
redevelopment. Alternate driveway access to 19th 
St required until cross access agreement between 
Parcels 12008180 and 12007730 established.

17 279.66 LT Old Mission Mexican Restaurant/ America's 
Best Value Inn & Suites 12007730 Unsignalized full movement Close access- use conditional driveway 

extension to 19th St

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12008180 and 12007730 upon 
redevelopment. Alternate driveway access to 19th 
St required until cross access agreement between 
Parcels 12008180 and 12007730 established. 
Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12007730 and 98604461 upon 
redevelopment. 

1 Oriented from direction of reference point (W-E)        
2 Access control will be implemented with construction of the US 50 Corridor Plan (East Cañon Segment).  
3 Prior to the implementation of the Corridor Plan, access control may be implemented if redevelopment occurs  
that increases traffic by 20% or as required by the City's Site Plan Development Process, if there is a publicly funded 
project by the City or CDOT, or if safety or operational issues develop.  

4 Unless otherwise specified, conditions listed refer to proposed configuration. 
5 Access closures are conditional upon alternative access to the highway or local 

street system. Refer to alternative access listed in proposed configuration. 
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Access ID 
No. Mile Post* Side1 Description/Current Business Parcel Number Existing Configuration Proposed Configuration Conditions for Implementation2,3,4,5

20 279.69 LT America's Best Value Inn & Suites 98604461 Unsignalized full movement Right-in, right-out 

If right-in/right-out is implemented with existing land 
use, parking lot extension required to 
accommodate on-site circulation.  If parcel 
redevelops, on-site circulation compatible with right-
in/right-out location to be developed within property 
boundaries .  Cross access agreement required 
between Parcels 98604461 and 12007730 upon 
redevelopment. 

24 279.75 LT Shell/Kwik Stop 12080099 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing access on N 
Orchard Ave

25 279.78 RT N Orchard Ave Signalized full movement Signalized full movement
26 279.78 LT N Orchard Ave Signalized full movement Signalized full movement

27 279.82 LT Bank of the San Juans 12002000 Right-in, left-in (no exit) Close access - use existing access on N 
Orchard Ave

28 279.83 LT Check Into Cash/Bunk House Burgers 12007190 Unsignalized full movement Conditional shared right-in, right-out

Due to common ownership, Parcels 12007190 and 
98104130 will share the conditional right-in/right-
out access.  Cross access agreements are 
required between Parcels 12007190, 98104130 
and 98104129 upon redevelopment.  When 
alternate legal access to N. Diamond Ave is 
available for all three parcels, Access 28 will close.

29 279.85 LT Bunk House Burgers/Advanced Weapons 98104130/
98104129 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing access on N 

Diamond Ave

Cross access agreements are required between 
Parcels 12007190, 98104129. and 98104130 upon 
redevelopment.

30 279.87 LT N Diamond Ave Unsignalized full movement Right-in, right-out

31 279.88 LT The Bargain Barn/Fresenius Medical Care 12000070 Right-in, left-in (no exit) Close access - use existing access on N 
Diamond Ave

32 279.89 LT The Bargain Barn/Fresenius Medical Care 12000070 Right-in, left-in (no exit) Close access - use existing access on N 
Diamond Ave

33 279.91 LT Jimmy John's 12003420 Right-out, left-out (exit only) Close access - use conditional driveway 
extension to Cottonwood Ave

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12003420 and 12005680 upon 
redevelopment. Alternate driveway access to 
Cottonwood Ave required until cross access 
agreement between Parcel 12003420 and Parcel 
12005680 established.

34 279.92 LT Jimmy John's 12003420 Unsignalized full movement Close access- use conditional driveway 
extension to Cottonwood Ave

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12003420 and 12005680 upon 
redevelopment. Alternate driveway access to 
Cottonwood Ave required until cross access 
agreement between Parcel 12003420 and Parcel 
12005680 established.

1 Oriented from direction of reference point (W-E)        
2 Access control will be implemented with construction of the US 50 Corridor Plan (East Cañon Segment).  
3 Prior to the implementation of the Corridor Plan, access control may be implemented if redevelopment occurs  
that increases traffic by 20% or as required by the City's Site Plan Development Process, if there is a publicly funded 
project by the City or CDOT, or if safety or operational issues develop.  

4 Unless otherwise specified, conditions listed refer to proposed configuration. 
5 Access closures are conditional upon alternative access to the highway or local 

street system. Refer to alternative access listed in proposed configuration. 
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Access ID 
No. Mile Post* Side1 Description/Current Business Parcel Number Existing Configuration Proposed Configuration Conditions for Implementation2,3,4,5

35 279.93 LT Vacant building
Property owner: L&C Co. 12005680 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing access on N 

Cottonwood Ave

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12003420 and 12005680 upon 
redevelopment

36 279.96 RT N Cottonwood Ave Unsignalized 3/4 movement Unsignalized 3/4 movement
37 279.96 LT N Cottonwood Ave Unsignalized Full Movement Right-in, right-out

38 280.00 LT McDonald's 12002631 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing access on N 
Cottonwood Ave

39 280.01 LT Roller's Donuts and Pastries 12005670 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing shared access 
on Del Rey Ave

Easement exists between Parcels 12005670 and 
12005660

40 280.03 LT Tobacco Corner 12005660 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing shared access 
on Del Rey Ave

Easement exists between Parcels 12005670 and 
12005660

41 280.05 LT Del Rey Ave Unsignalized full movement Right-in, right-out

42 280.06 LT Bottle Shoppe Drive In Liquor 12006950 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing access on Del 
Rey Ave

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12006950 and 12003800 upon 
redevelopment

43 280.08 LT Bottle Shoppe Drive In Liquor 12006950 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing access on Del 
Rey Ave

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12006950 and 12003800 upon 
redevelopment

44 280.11 LT Credit Union of Colorado 12003800 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing access on 
Greydene Ave

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12006950 and 12003800 upon 
redevelopment

45 280.14 RT Greydene Ave Unsignalized 3/4 movement Right-in, right-out
46 280.14 LT Greydene Ave Unsignalized full movement Unsignalized 3/4 movement 

47 280.17 LT The Faricy Boys Ford/Vespa Canon 99925092 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing access on 
Greydene Ave

48 280.19 LT The Faricy Boys Ford/Vespa Canon 12000630 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing access on 
Barrett Dr

49 280.20 LT Barrett Dr Unsignalized full movement Right-in, right-out
50 280.25 LT Field Ave Unsignalized full movement Right-in, right-out

50.5 280.27 LT Great Western Auto Sales 12001000 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use conditional access on 
Field Ave

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12001000 and 98100024 upon 
redevelopment.  Conditional access to Field Ave 
required until cross access agreement between 
Parcels 12001000 and 98100024 established.

51 280.28 LT Great Western Auto Sales 12001000 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use conditional access on 
Field Ave

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12001000 and 98100024 upon 
redevelopment.  Conditional access to Field Ave 
required until cross access agreement between 
Parcels 12001000 and 98100024 established.

1 Oriented from direction of reference point (W-E)        
2 Access control will be implemented with construction of the US 50 Corridor Plan (East Cañon Segment).  
3 Prior to the implementation of the Corridor Plan, access control may be implemented if redevelopment occurs  
that increases traffic by 20% or as required by the City's Site Plan Development Process, if there is a publicly funded 
project by the City or CDOT, or if safety or operational issues develop.  

4 Unless otherwise specified, conditions listed refer to proposed configuration. 
5 Access closures are conditional upon alternative access to the highway or local 

street system. Refer to alternative access listed in proposed configuration. 
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Access ID 
No. Mile Post* Side1 Description/Current Business Parcel Number Existing Configuration Proposed Configuration Conditions for Implementation2,3,4,5

51.5 280.29 LT Great Western Auto Sales 12001000 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use conditional access on 
Field Ave

Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12001000 and 98100024 upon 
redevelopment.  Conditional access to Field Ave 
required until cross access agreement between 
Parcels 12001000 and 98100024 established.

52 280.30 LT Burger King 98100024 Right-out, left-out (exit only) Close access - use existing access on N 
Raynolds Ave or Field Ave

If closure is implemented with existing land use, 
parking lot extension required to accommodate 
drive-thru circulation.  If parcel redevelops, on-site 
circulation to be developed within property 
boundaries . Cross access agreement required 
between Parcels 12001000 and 98100024 upon 
redevelopment. 

53 280.33 LT Burger King 98100024 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing access on N 
Raynolds Ave or Field Ave  

If closure is implemented with existing land use, 
parking lot extension required to accommodate 
drive-thru circulation.  If parcel redevelops, on-site 
circulation to be developed within property 
boundaries . Cross access agreement required 
between Parcels 12001000 and 98100024 upon 
redevelopment. 

54 280.35 RT N Raynolds Ave Signalized full movement Signalized full movement
55 280.35 LT N Raynolds Ave Signalized full movement Signalized full movement

56 280.40 LT Lindner Chevrolet 12003861 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use access #57a
Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12003861 and 12003862 upon 
redevelopment

57a 280.43 LT Lindner Chevrolet 12003861 Unsignalized full movement Right-in, right-out
Cross access agreement required between 
Parcels 12003861 and 12003862 upon 
redevelopment

57b 280.52 LT Vacant lot
Property owner: Steven Lindner 99921453 N/A Right-in, right-out Implemented upon redevelopment.

58 280.68 RT Unsignalized full movement Close access - use new Access #60 Close access when Access 59 closes and when 
Access 60 implemented.

59 280.68 LT Holy Cross Abbey 99927180 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use new Access #61 Close access upon redevelpment and when 
Access 61 implemented.

60 280.71 RT E Main St N/A
Full Movement with potential for 
signalization or other traffic control when 
warranted by MUTCD

Full movement implemented with Access 61 and 
when Access 58 closes.

61 280.71 LT Holy Cross Abbey N/A
Full Movement with potential for 
signalization or other traffic control when 
warranted by MUTCD

Full movement implemented upon redevelopment 
and when Access 59 closes.

62 279.25 RT Canon City Tire and Service 11020490 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use existing access on S 
15th St

63 279.29 RT Multiple businesses
Property owners: Jeff and Elizabeth Wilson 99920080 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use shared Access #63a Cross access agreement must be established 

between Parcels 99920080 and 99920079.

1 Oriented from direction of reference point (W-E)        
2 Access control will be implemented with construction of the US 50 Corridor Plan (East Cañon Segment).  
3 Prior to the implementation of the Corridor Plan, access control may be implemented if redevelopment occurs  
that increases traffic by 20% or as required by the City's Site Plan Development Process, if there is a publicly funded 
project by the City or CDOT, or if safety or operational issues develop.  

4 Unless otherwise specified, conditions listed refer to proposed configuration. 
5 Access closures are conditional upon alternative access to the highway or local 

street system. Refer to alternative access listed in proposed configuration. 
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Access ID 
No. Mile Post* Side1 Description/Current Business Parcel Number Existing Configuration Proposed Configuration Conditions for Implementation2,3,4,5

63a 279.29 RT
Multiple businesses
Property owners: Jeff and Elizabeth 
Wilson/Robert and Shirley Miller

99920080/
99920079 N/A Shared right-in, right-out

Right-in,right-out to US 50 implemented when 
Rainbow Dr. is closed. Cross access agreement 
must be established between Parcels 99920080 
and 99920079.

64 279.30 RT Multiple businesses
Property owners: Robert and Shirley Miller 99920079 Unsignalized full movement Close access - use shared Access #63a Cross access agreement must be established 

between Parcels 99920080 and 99920079.

65 279.37 RT E Main St Unsignalized full movement Shared Right-in, right-out

If Main St is reconfigured to run parallel to the 
railroad and connect to 15th St and Rainbow Drive 
is closed, a right-in/right-out to US 50 will be 
implemented to serve Parcels 11032655 and 
11028730.  If E Main St ROW is vacated, a cross 
access agreement is required between Parcels 
11032655 and 11028730. 

66 279.51 RT Sears 98704659 Unsignalized full movement Right-in, right-out Right-in,right-out to US 50 implemented when 
Rainbow Dr. is closed.

1 Oriented from direction of reference point (W-E)        
2 Access control will be implemented with construction of the US 50 Corridor Plan (East Cañon Segment).  
3 Prior to the implementation of the Corridor Plan, access control may be implemented if redevelopment occurs  
that increases traffic by 20% or as required by the City's Site Plan Development Process, if there is a publicly funded 
project by the City or CDOT, or if safety or operational issues develop.  

4 Unless otherwise specified, conditions listed refer to proposed configuration. 
5 Access closures are conditional upon alternative access to the highway or local 

street system. Refer to alternative access listed in proposed configuration. 
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“EXHIBIT - B” 
 UNITED STATES HIGHWAY 50 

CAÑON CITY 
(MP 279.2 – MP 280.7) 

ACCESS CONTROL PLAN  
AMENDMENT PROCESS 

 
1. A request for an amendment of the Access Control Plan must be initiated by one of the 

Agencies.  The initiating Agency will be responsible for the costs associated with 
completing and documenting the Amendment. 
 

2. Amendment requests must be submitted to and agreed upon by the affected jurisdictions: 
Department Permit Manager and/or City Traffic Engineer of the Intergovernmental 
Agreement, depending on the property location. The property or properties that are 
directly affected by the proposed amendment must be located within a jurisdiction’s 
boundaries or within the boundaries of a legally recognized planning area, such as a 
Growth Management Area, for the jurisdiction to be considered an affected jurisdiction.   
 

3. An amendment request shall include hard copy and electronic files of the following: 
 

a) Description of changes to the Access Control Plan requested  
b) Justification for the Amendment 
c) Traffic Impact Study or analysis, depending upon the magnitude of the change 

requested. Any affected jurisdiction of the Intergovernmental Agreement can 
request this supporting documentation. 

d) Amended Access Control Plan Table  
e) Amended Access Control Plan Exhibit(s)/Map(s) 

 
4. The Agencies shall review the submittal concurrently for completeness and for 

consistency with the access objectives, principles, and strategies described in the Cañon 
City United States Highway 50 Access Control Plan (Stolfus & Associates, Inc., October, 
2018) report for this corridor and with the design criteria and permit process of the State 
Highway Access Code.   
 

5. Prior to approval of an amendment, all property owners directly affected by the 
amendment must be notified in writing and be given thirty (30) calendar days to state any 
objections.  If an objection is lodged, approval of the amendment must be referred to the 
Agencies respective governing bodies.  Depending on the magnitude of the change 
requested, a public meeting may be required.  Any affected jurisdiction of the 
Intergovernmental Agreement can request a public meeting.  The Agency initiating the 
amendment request shall be responsible for all public notification and public process, 
unless otherwise agreed to by the Agencies.   
 

6. Amendments must be approved in writing by the following authorized designated 
officials: Regional Transportation Director for the Department and the City Administrator 
for the City.  At the authorized designated official’s discretion, approval may be referred 



Exhibit B 
United States Highway 50 – Cañon City  
Access Control Plan Amendment Process 
 

to their respective governing bodies: Chief Engineer for the Department and local elected 
officials for the City.  
 

7. A written amendment must include the following: 
 

a) Declarations page defining the parties, effective date, and details of the 
amendment.  Refer to sample amendment attached to this Exhibit as Exhibit C. 

b) Signatures page for authorized designated officials.  Refer to Exhibit C. 
c) Amended Access Control Plan table and exhibits.  Table and exhibits should be 

replaced in their entirety. 
 
A signed amendment must be attached to the original Intergovernmental Agreement. 
 

8. If all affected jurisdictions of the Intergovernmental Agreement do not come to 
agreement on a proposed amendment, the content of the original Access Control Plan 
remains intact. 



“EXHIBIT – C” 
SAMPLE AMENDMENT TO  

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN THE CITY OF CAÑON CITY AND  

THE STATE OF COLORADO  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATED     
 
WHEREAS: 
 

 The City of Cañon City (hereinafter referred to as the “City”) and the State of Colorado, 
Department of Transportation (hereinafter referred to as the “Department”), said parties 
being referred to collectively herein as the “Agencies”, entered into an Agreement on  
  , 2018 to adopt an Access Control Plan dated October 2018 for the section of 
United States Highway 50 through Cañon City between 15th Street (MP 279.2) and the 
Holy Cross Abbey (MP 280.7) (hereinafter referred to as the "Segment"). 

 
 The Agencies desire to amend this Agreement in accordance with the attached table for the 

Segment. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Agencies do hereby agree: 
 

 The Agreement and the terms and conditions therein shall remain unchanged other than 
those sections and exhibits listed below:    

 
The attached table and exhibits for United States Highway 50 in Exhibit A shall be replaced 
with the table attached to this Amendment. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and 
year written above: 
 
City of Cañon City, Colorado  
 
___________________________________________ 
City Administrator                                        Date 
 
State of Colorado, Department of Transportation 
 
____________________________________________ 
Regional Transportation Director                    Date 
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